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SESSION ONE AT 10.30AM 
LOTS 1 - 269





CHAMPAGNE
1
SALON LE MESNIL 1959  
(u. 2cms inverted; bin-soiled & nicked label; slightly corroded foil) 
1 bottle

£1,500 - 2,000 
€1,700 - 2,300

2
SALON LE MESNIL 1959  
(No. 071963; u. 2cms inverted; bin-soiled & nicked label - “Hors 
Commerce” printed on label) 
1 bottle

£1,500 - 2,000 
€1,700 - 2,300

3
SALON LE MESNIL 1971  
(u. 4 x 1, 4 x 1.5cms inverted; lightly stained labels; 1 torn foil; 
7 in original tissues) 
8 bottles oc (damaged)

£12,000 - 14,000 
€14,000 - 16,000

4
KRUG 1961  
(u. 1.5cms inverted; detached & torn label, detached neck label; 
worn foil) 
1 bottle

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

5Δ

DOM PÉRIGNON 1966  
(u. 2 x 2.5, 2 x 4cms below foil with signs of seepage; 1 nicked, 3 worn 
& torn labels - 2 stained; 2 nicked, 2 worn & torn foils - 2 with congés) 
4 bottles

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

6Δ

DOM PÉRIGNON 2003  
1 dozen bottles

£950 - 1,100 
€1,100 - 1,300

7Δ

DOM PÉRIGNON 2003  
1 dozen bottles

£950 - 1,100 
€1,100 - 1,300

8
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1982  
(nicked label) 
1 bottle

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

1, 2
3

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.6  |  BONHAMS



9
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 1990  
6 bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

10
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(bin-soiled labels - 2 lightly; most back labels nicked & lightly bin soiled) 
6 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

11
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(3 bin-soiled labels, 3 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly bin 
soiled) 
6 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

12
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(4 bin-soiled labels, 1 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly bin 
soiled) 
6 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

13
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(3 bin-soiled labels, 4 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly bin 
soiled) 
6 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

14
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(7 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly 
bin soiled) 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

15
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(4 lightly bin-soiled labels; most back labels nicked and lightly bin 
soiled) 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

16
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(4 lightly bin soiled & nicked labels, 1 stained; most back labels nicked 
and lightly bin soiled) 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

17
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(7 lightly bin-soiled labels, 1 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly 
bin soiled) 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

18
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(5 lightly bin-soiled labels, 6 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly 
bin soiled) 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

19
BOLLINGER GRANDE ANNÉE 2002  
(4 marked labels, 4 nicked; most back labels nicked and lightly bin 
soiled) 
7 bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

20†

R & H LAMOTTE, ROSÉ DE SAIGNÉE NV  
2 dozen & 6 bottles 5oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

VENERABLE CLARET
21
CHÂTEAU LATOUR 1943  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled, damp-affected & part 
detached labels - 1 slightly torn; 1 faded & lightly corroded capsule) 
2 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

22
PÉTRUS 1953  
Pomerol 
(into neck; lightly damp-affected & nicked label with Nicolas stamp) 
1 magnum

£6,500 - 8,000 
€7,400 - 9,200

23
PÉTRUS 1961  
Pomerol 
(high mid shoulder, stained label, nicked capsule) 
1 bottle

£5,000 - 6,000 
€5,700 - 6,900

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. FINE AND RARE WINES  |  7



A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF MATURE 
BORDEAUX 
LOTS 24 TO 35

24
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1962  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(u. 1 x 2.5, 5 x 3.5, 4 x 4, 2 x 6, 1 x 6.5cms below base of corroded 
capsules - most with signs of old seepage; bin-soiled, damp-affected 
& torn labels - 3 incomplete, most part detached, 6 detached, 6 
remains only) 
13 bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

25
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1969  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(bin-soiled & damp-affected label) 
1 magnum

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

26
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 5 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 
nicked, 2 torn; 3 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles

£3,200 - 4,000 
€3,700 - 4,600

27
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1970  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 2 top, 3 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; lightly bin-
soiled & damp-affected labels - 1 nicked, 1 torn & incomplete, 1 part 
detached, 1 detached; 1 corroded, creased & nicked capsule) 
8 bottles

£1,800 - 2,200 
€2,100 - 2,500

28
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(8 very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 4 
nicked, 2 part detached, 1 torn & detached; 2 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles

£3,500 - 4,200 
€4,000 - 4,800

29
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(7 very top, 5 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 6 
nicked, 1 torn, 5 part detached, 2 detached; most capsules nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£3,200 - 4,000 
€3,700 - 4,600

30
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(9 top, 3 high shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 6 
nicked, 2 torn, 2 part detached, 8 detached; most capsules nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£3,000 - 3,800 
€3,400 - 4,400

31
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 2 top, 3 high, 6 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & 
damp-affected labels - 3 nicked, 1 torn, 8 incomplete wtih one vintage 
just legible, 2 part detached, 1 detached; 2 slightly corroded capsules, 
6 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£2,800 - 3,500 
€3,200 - 4,000

32
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 5 top, 4 high shoulder; bin-soiled & damp-affected labels 
- 7 badly torn & incomplete - 1 part detached, 5 detached, 5 remains 
only: vintage legible on 8 labels; 6 slightly corroded capsules, most 
nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£2,500 - 3,200 
€2,900 - 3,700

33
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1971  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(bin-soiled, damp-stained, torn & incomplete labels - 1 detached, 1 
vintage illegible) 
7 magnums

£4,200 - 5,000 
€4,800 - 5,700

34
CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 1979  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 5 top, 3 high shoulder, most with signs of old seepage; 
bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 8 torn, 1 incomplete, 4 misaligned; 
corroded capsules - most lightly & creased, 1 torn) 
1 dozen bottles

£1,900 - 2,200 
€2,200 - 2,500

35
CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 1979  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top, 5 high, 1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; most with signs 
of old seepage; bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn labels - 3 incomplete; 
corroded capsules - most lightly & creased, 2 nicked, 1 torn) 
9 bottles

£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,400 - 1,600

36
PÉTRUS 1979  
Pomerol 
(high mid shoulder; creased label; worn capsule) 
1 bottle

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.8  |  BONHAMS



FROM THE 1980’S, INCLUDING GREAT 1982’S
37
CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 1980 (2) 
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; stained, nicked & torn labels) 
CHÂTEAU LATOUR 1983 (1) 
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(top shoulder; nicked & marked label; worn capsule) 
3 bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

38
PÉTRUS 1981  
Pomerol 
(6 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected & stained labels - 3 
peeling at edge) 
11 bottles

£10,000 - 12,000 
€11,000 - 14,000

39
CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1982  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(6 very top, 4 top shoulder; damp-affected labels - 4 badly, 2 nicked; 
lightly corroded capsules) 
10 bottles owc (lacking lid)

£6,500 - 7,500 
€7,400 - 8,600

40
CHÂTEAU PICHON LALANDE 1982  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; damp-affected labels - 1 nicked, 1 
part-detached; 1 creased capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc (damp-affected)

£4,200 - 5,000 
€4,800 - 5,700

41
CHÂTEAU PICHON LALANDE 1982  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(6 very top, 4 top shoulder; lightly damp-stained labels; 3 creased 
capsules) 
10 bottles owc (lacking lid)

£3,200 - 4,200 
€3,700 - 4,800

42
CHÂTEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1982  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 2 top shoulder; 4 nicked capsules - 1 torn) 
6 bottles

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

43
CHÂTEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1982 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHÂTEAU PONTET CANET 1982 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU LA LAGUNE 1983 (1) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1986 (1) 
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(slightly creased label; creased, nicked & lightly corroded capsule) 
CHÂTEAU LE GAY 1986 (2) 
Pomerol 
(1 very top shoulder; bin-soiled labels - 1 misaligned) 
6 bottles

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

44
CHÂTEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1982  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(7 very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 nicked, 1 part 
detached; 4 torn capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,500 - 3,200

45
CHÂTEAU LAGRANGE 1982  
St Julien 3me Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 4 top, 4 high shoulder, with signs of old seepage; damp-
affected labels - most lightly, 2 part detached; slightly corroded 
capsules - 2 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

46
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE LAS CASES 1982  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 4 top, 1 high shoulder; bin-soiled and damp-stained labels 
- 6 nicked, 1 torn & incomplete, most peeling at edges; 3 lightly worn 
capsules) 
11 bottles owc (damp-affected)

£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,500 - 3,200

47
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1982  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 2 
nicked, 1 part detached; 1 nicked capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,500 - 1,700

48
CHÂTEAU LASCOMBES 1982  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(4 very top shoulder; badly damp stained labels; 1 corroded capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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49
CHÂTEAU LA MISSION HAUT-BRION 1982  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(6 very top, 2 top shoulder; 1 lightly damp-affected label, 1 nicked by 
dividers; lightly corroded capsules) 
10 bottles owc (lacking lid)

£4,500 - 5,500 
€5,200 - 6,300

50
CHÂTEAU SOUTARD 1982 (6) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 1 top shoulder; damp stained labels - 2 nicked; slightly 
corroded capsules - 5 nicked) 
CHÂTEAU POTENSAC 1984 (12) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(2 very top shoulder, damp stained labels, 2 nicked capsules) 
CHÂTEAU BEAUMONT 1989 (6) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 4 part 
detached, 3 nicked) 
2 dozen bottles 1owc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

51
CHÂTEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1983  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 3 top, 3 high shoulder, some signs of old seepage; lightly 
damp-affected labels; 2 corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

52
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE POYFERRÉ 1983  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

53
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1983  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; 7 lightly damp-affected labels; slightly worn 
capsules - 2 nicked, 1 torn) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

54
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1983  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(lightly damp-affected labels - most creased; 3 nicked capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

55
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1983  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 2 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels; 2 torn 
capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

56
SARGET DE GRUAUD LAROSE 1983 (1) 
St Julien, the 2nd wine of Château Gruaud Larose 
CHÂTEAU MEYNEY 1986 (1) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
(top shoulder, detached label) 
CHÂTEAU LA LOUVIÈRE 1986 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan 
(bin-soiled label) 
CONNÉTABLE DU CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1989 (1) 
St Julien, the 2nd wine of Château Talbot 
(very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 1989 (6) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU SMITH HAUT LAFITTE 1989 (1) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU BATAILLEY 1993 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(nicked & stained label) 
12 bottles

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

57
CHÂTEAU LABÉGORCE-ZÉDÉ 1983  
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
(1 very top, 6 top, 5 high shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 
torn; 1 torn capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 400 
€370 - 460

58
CHÂTEAU PALMER 1983  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 4 top, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels, most 
marked by dividers - 3 peeling at edges) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£2,500 - 3,000 
€2,900 - 3,400

59
DOMAINE DE CHEVALIER 1983  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 4 top, 2 high, 1 high mid shoulder; lightly damp-stained 
labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

60
PÉTRUS 1983  
Pomerol 
(lightly damp-affected labels- 3 marked, 2 stained, 3 peeling at edge) 
6 bottles

£6,000 - 8,000 
€6,900 - 9,200

61
CHÂTEAU MONTROSE 1984  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder; 4 lightly damp-stained labels; slightly corroded 
capsules - 4 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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62
CHÂTEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1984  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 1 top shoulder; 1 stained label; slightly worn capsules - 2 
nicked, 1 torn) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

63
CHÂTEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 1984  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 1 top shoulder; damp-affected & detached labels; 1 
corroded capsule) 
6 bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

64
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE BARTON 1984  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 1 top shoulder, with signs of old seepage; damp stained 
labels - 4 part detached; slightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

65
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE BARTON 1984  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(4 very top shoulder, damp stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

66
CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1985  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(7 top, 2 top/high, 2 high, 1 high mid shoulder; very lightly corroded 
and worn capsules congés; original tissues) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£2,800 - 3,500 
€3,200 - 4,000

67
CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1988  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(6 very top, 18 top shoulder) 
2 dozen half-bottles owc

£3,000 - 4,000 
€3,400 - 4,600

BORDEAUX FROM THE 1990’S
68
CHÂTEAU LATOUR 1990  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top, 1 top, 2 high shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£4,800 - 5,500 
€5,500 - 6,300

69
CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1990  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(5 very top, 4 top, 3 high shoulder; 3 marked, 4 nicked labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£3,000 - 4,000 
€3,400 - 4,600

70
CHÂTEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1990  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder; 3 nicked labels) 
9 bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

71
CHÂTEAU LA LAGUNE 1990  
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

72
CHÂTEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1990  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 very top, 1 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 1 damp 
stained) 
7 bottles

£3,500 - 4,200 
€4,000 - 4,800

73†

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 1990  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé  
(signs of old seepage; lacking label - identified from cork below wax 
seal; case stamped with vintage) 
1 imperial iwc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

74
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1992  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
1 bottle

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

75
CHÂTEAU CHEVAL BLANC 1994  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
2 bottles

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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76
PÉTRUS 1994  
Pomerol 
(lightly bin-soiled, nicked & part detached at corners) 
1 bottle

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

77
CHÂTEAU CALON-SÉGUR 1995  
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; 1 nicked label) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

78
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1995 (3) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(1 slightly creased label) 
CHÂTEAU KIRWAN 1996 (3) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU LA LAGUNE 1996 (4) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
CLOS DU MARQUIS 1998 (1) 
St Julien 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHÂTEAU RAUZAN-SÉGLA 1999 (1) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
(marked label) 
12 bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

79
CHÂTEAU ANGÉLUS 1996  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder; 1 nicked label; 1 creased capsule) 
3 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

80
CHÂTEAU LAFITE ROTHSCHILD 1997  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
5 bottles

£1,700 - 1,900 
€1,900 - 2,200

81
CHÂTEAU LATOUR 1997  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(stained labels) 
2 bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

82Δ

CHÂTEAU MONBRISON 1997 (12) 
CHÂTEAU MONBRISON 1998 (24) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
3 dozen bottles oc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

83
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE BARTON 1998  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; 3 damp-stained labels - 5 nicked; 6 creased 
capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc (lightly damp-affected)

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

84
CHÂTEAU BEAU SOLEIL 1998 (12) 
Pomerol 
CHÂTEAU LARRIVET-HAUT-BRION 2000 (12) 
Pessac-Léognan 
2 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

85Δ

CHÂTEAU BEAUMONT 1999 (48) 
CHÂTEAU BEAUMONT 2001 (11) 
Haut-Medoc Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen & 11 bottles oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

86
CHÂTEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1999  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
6 bottles owc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

87
CHÂTEAU LYNCH-BAGES 1999  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(damp-stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

88
CHÂTEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1999  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(damp-affected labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc (damp-affected)

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

89
CHÂTEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1999  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(badly damp-affected labels, 3 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc (damp-affected)

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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SAUTERNES
90
CHÂTEAU D’YQUEM 1955  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled, damp-affected & part 
detached label; slightly corroded & creased capsule) 
1 bottle

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

91
CHÂTEAU LA TOUR BLANCHE 1983  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(7 very top, 5 top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels - 3 stained) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

92
CHÂTEAU D’YQUEM 2004  
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
12 half-bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

93Δ

CHÂTEAU DE FARGUES 2009  
Sauternes 
1 dozen bottles owc

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

94Δ

CHÂTEAU RIEUSSEC 2009  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

AN IMPRESSIVE COLLECTION OF MATURE 
WINES IN PREVIOUSLY UNOPENED CASES 
FROM A PRIVATE SCOTTISH CELLAR 
LOTS 95 TO 134

95
POL ROGER RÉSERVE SPÉCIALE 1973  
(corroded foils; presentation boxes) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,500 - 1,700 
€1,700 - 1,900

96
POL ROGER 1990  
(presentation boxes - lightly damp-affected) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

97
POL ROGER NV  
(lightly corroded foils; presentation boxes - lightly damp-affected) 
2 dozen bottles oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

98
POL ROGER NV  
(lightly corroded foils; presentation boxes - lightly damp-affected) 
2 dozen bottles oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

99
POL ROGER RICH, DEMI-SEC, EXTRA CUVÉE DE RÉSERVE NV  
(some worn foils; presentation boxes) 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

100
RUINART BRUT NV  
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
2 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

101
RUINART BRUT NV  
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
2 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

102
CHÂTEAU CANTENAC BROWN 1966  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(2 high, 8 high mid, 2 mid shoulder, some with signs of seepage; lightly 
damp-affected labels - 5 part detached; slightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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103
CHÂTEAU CANTENAC BROWN 1966  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(6 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid shoulder, some with signs of old seepage; 
lightly damp-affected labels - 1 part detached; most neck labels 
nicked; slightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

104
CHÂTEAU CANTENAC BROWN 1966  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(6 high, 5 high mid, 1 mid shoulder, some with signs of old seepage; 
lightly damp-affected labels - most part detached; most neck labels 
nicked; slightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

105
CHÂTEAU CANTENAC BROWN 1966  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(6 high, 4 high mid, 2 mid shoulder, some with signs of old seepage; 
lightly damp-affected labels, some nicked neck labels; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc (damaged)

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

106
CHÂTEAU CANTENAC BROWN 1966  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(1 top, 7 high, 10 high mid, 4 mid, 1 low mid shoulder, some with signs 
of seepage; lightly damp-affected labels - 6 part detached; slightly 
corroded capsules) 
1 dozen & 11 bottles owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

107
CHÂTEAU LA TOUR CARNET 1982  
Haut-Médoc 4me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; lightly damp-affected labels; 1 nicked, 1 torn 
capsule) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

108
CHÂTEAU CISSAC 1983 (12) 
(4 very top, 5 top, 3 high shoulder) 
CHÂTEAU CISSAC 1986 (12) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(3 very top, 5 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked; one 
slightly corroded capsule) 
2 dozen bottles owc (slightly damaged)

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

109
ALOXE-CORTON 1976 (24) 
Charles Deroy 
(u. 1 x 3, 5 x 3.5, 2 x 4cms; lightly bin-soiled labels; corroded 
capsules) 
CLOS DU CLOCHER 1983 (12) 
Pomerol 
(1 very top, 1 top shoulder; damp-affected labels - 2 nicked) 
3 dozen bottles 1owc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

110
ECHÉZEAUX 1979  
Prosper-Maufoux 
6 magnums oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

111
VOLNAY 1ER CRU, CAILLERETS 1995  
Champy Père & Fils 
1 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

112
GEWURZTRAMINER, VENDANGE TARDIVE 1976  
Hugel 
(Sélectionné par Jean Hugel; u. 1 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 1 x 4.5cms, some with 
signs of seepage; lightly bin-soiled labels; most capsules corroded) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

113
CHÂTEAU LIOT 1983 (7) 
Sauternes 
(2 very top shoulder; bin-soiled labels; lightly corroded capsules) 
RIOJA BLANCO YGAY, RESERVA ESPECIAL 1994 (5) 
Marqués de Murrieta 
(2 top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CLOUDY BAY CHARDONNAY 2002 (12) 
Marlborough 
24 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

114
OESTRICHER DOOSBERG RIESLING BEERENAUSLESE 
EISWEIN 1971  
Deinhard 
(u. 1.5cms or better, with signs of old seepage; 1 stained label, 
1 stained neck label) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

115
OESTRICHER LENCHEN RIESLING 
TROCKENBEERENAUSLESE 1971  
Deinhard 
(some with signs of old seepage; 1 stained label) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,500 - 1,800 
€1,700 - 2,100

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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116
GRAACHER HIMMELREICH RIESLING AUSLESE 1975  
Deinhard 
(u. 3cms or better; slightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels - 3 stained) 
1 dozen bottles

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

117
BERNKASTLER DOKTOR RIESLING AUSLESE EISWEIN 1975  
Deinhard 
(u. 5 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 1 x 4.5cms - with signs of seepage; stained labels 
with remains of polystyrene dividers affixed to bottles; slightly corroded 
capsules - 4 badly, most slightly expanded; 2 slightly deeper colour; 
repacked from original carton) 
1 dozen bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

118
HAMBACHER RÖMERMBRUNNEN BEERENAUSLESE 1976  
Adolph Huegen 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

119
BINGER SCHARLACHBERG RIESLING BEERENAUSLESE 1976  
Staatlichen Weinbaudomänen 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 1 x 5cms, 2 with signs of old seepage; lightly damp-
affected labels - 5 nicked; slightly corroded capsules) 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

120
CHÂTEAU MUSAR 1989  
Bekaa Valley 
(1 very top, 8 top, 1 high, 2 high mid shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

121
CHÂTEAU MUSAR 1990  
Bekaa Valley 
(4 very top, 2 top, 3 high shoulder - 2 with signs of old seepage; 2 
lightly bin-soiled labels, 2 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

115

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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122
FONSECA 1963  
(2 very top, 2 top shoulder - 4 with old signs of seepage; part 
detached labels; indistict embossed wax capsules - 3 chipped) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,700 - 1,900 
€1,900 - 2,200

123
FONSECA 1963 , UK 
Matthew Gloag 
(6 base of neck, 3 top, 1 high shoulder, some with signs of old 
seepage; unlabelled; wax seals embossed with bottler & vintage; 
shipper verified from owner’s records) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,700 - 1,900 
€1,900 - 2,200

124
TAYLOR 1966 , OB 
(2 base of neck, 1 top, 8 high, 1 high mid shoulder - some with signs 
of old seepage; most labels nicked by dividers; 5 slightly expanded 
capsules) 
1 dozen bottles

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

125
WARRE 1970 , UK 
Yorkshire Fine Wine Co. 
(1 very top, 2 top shoulder; stained labels, dirt-encrusted bottles; 
embossed lead capsules) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

126
WARRE 1970 , UK 
Yorkshire Fine Wine Co. 
(6 very top, 1 top shoulder; stained labels, dirt-encrusted bottles; 
embossed lead capsules) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

127
WARRE 1970 , UK 
Yorkshire Fine Wine Co. 
(3 very top, 1 top shoulder; stained labels, dirt-encrusted bottles; badly 
corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

128
WARRE 1970 , UK 
Yorkshire Fine Wine Co. 
(4 top shoulder; stained labels - 1 part detached, 1 detached; dirt-
encrusted bottles; embossed lead capsules) 
1 dozen bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

129
OFFLEY BOA VISTA 1972 , OB 
(4 very top, 2 top, 3 high shoulder with signs of old seepage; 2 lightly 
bin-soiled, 2 nicked labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc (lightly damp-affected)

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

130
FONSECA 1977  
(5 base of neck, 2 top shoulder, some with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

131
FONSECA 1977  
(6 base of neck, 1 top shoulder, some with signs of old seepage) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

132
TAYLOR 1977  
(4 base of neck, 5 top shoulder, some with signs of old seepage; 4 
lightly damp-affected labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

133
TAYLOR 1977  
(3 base of neck, 7 top, 1 high shoulder, some with signs of old 
seepage; lightly damp-affected labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

134
GRAHAM 1997  
1 dozen bottles owc

£220 - 280 
€250 - 320

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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CALIFORNIA
135
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1985 (3) 
(2 high, 1 high mid shoulder with signs of seepage; bin-soiled labels; 1 
corroded capsule) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1991 (1) 
(bin-soiled label) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1992 (2) 
(1 very top shoulder; torn & incomplete labels - 1 marked) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1994 (2) 
Napa 
(1 top shoulder) 
8 bottles

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

136
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE FUMÉ BLANC 1994 (3) 
(bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
ROBERT MONDAVI TO-KOLAN I BLOCK FUMÉ BLANC 1997 (1) 
(lightly bin-soiled & worn label) 
ROBERT MONDAVI STAG’S LEAP DISTRICT SAUVIGNON 
BLANC 1997 (1) 
(bin-soiled & nicked label) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CHARDONNAY 1995 (2) 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CHARDONNAY 1997 (1) 
(bin-soiled & marked label) 
ROBERT MONDAVI UNFILTERED CHARDONNAY 1997 (1) 
(bin-soiled & nicked label) 
ROBERT MONDAVI CHARDONNAY 2000 (2) 
Napa 
(badly bin-soiled labels - 1 damp stained) 
11 bottles

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

137
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1995 (3) 
(1 very top shoulder) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1996 (2) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1997 (2) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1998 (2) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1998 (1), 
Robert Mondavi 90th Birthday 
Napa 
(very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label) 
10 bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

138
ROBERT MONDAVI CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1999 (1) 
(badly damp-stained, torn & incomplete label) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 1999 (2) 
(1 very top shoulder) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2000 (3) 
ROBERT MONDAVI RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2001 (2) 
Napa 
8 bottles

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

139Δ

EHLERS ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2002  
Napa 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

140Δ

EHLERS ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2002  
Napa 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

141Δ

FUTO ESTATE RED 2009  
Napa 
3 bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

142
DOMINUS 2010  
Napa 
6 bottles owc

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

143
OPUS ONE OVERTURE NV  
1 dozen bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

144
JONATA THE HILT, THE OLD GUARD CHARDONNAY 2010  
Santa Barbara 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

145
JONATA THE HILT, THE OLD GUARD CHARDONNAY 2010  
Santa Barbara 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

146†

SCREAMING EAGLE 2012  
Napa 
3 bottles owc

£4,500 - 5,500 
€5,200 - 6,300

147†

SCREAMING EAGLE 2013  
Napa 
3 bottles owc

£4,000 - 5,000 
€4,600 - 5,700

148†

SCREAMING EAGLE, SECOND FLIGHT 2013  
Napa 
6 bottles owc

£2,000 - 2,800 
€2,300 - 3,200

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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AUSTRALIA
149Δ

FOX CREEK RESERVE SHIRAZ 2001  
McLaren Vale 
3 dozen bottles oc

£200 - 250 
€230 - 290

150Δ

FOX CREEK RESERVE SHIRAZ 2001 (2 magnums) 
McLaren Vale 
FOX CREEK RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2001 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
FOX CREEK RESERVE SHIRAZ 2004 (3 magnums) 
McLaren Vale 
KAY BROTHERS AMERY HILLSIDE SHIRAZ 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles & 5 magnums oc

£200 - 250 
€230 - 290

151Δ

KAESLER OLD VINE SHIRAZ 2001 (6) 
Barossa Valley 
KAESLER STONEHORSE SHIRAZ 2001 (6) 
Barossa Valley 
CLARENDON HILLS MORITZ SYRAH 2004 (24) 
McLaren Vale 
36 bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

152Δ

HENRY’S DRIVE RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2001 (12) 
Padthaway 
HENRY’S DRIVE ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2002 (12) 
Padthaway 
HENRY’S DRIVE ESTATE SHIRAZ 2003 (12) 
Padthaway 
HENRY’S DRIVE RESERVE SHIRAZ 2004 (12) 
Padthaway 
4 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

153Δ

HENRY’S DRIVE RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2001 (12) 
Padthaway 
HENRY’S DRIVE ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2002 (12) 
Padthaway 
PARSON’S FLAT ESTATE SHIRAZ/CABERNET 2004 (12) 
Padthaway 
3 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

154Δ

FOX CREEK JSM SHIRAZ/CABERNET-FRANC 2002 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
FOX CREEK RESERVE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2002 (24) 
McLaren Vale 
FOX CREEK SHORT ROW SHIRAZ 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
TORBRECK THE STEADING GRENACHE/SHIRAZ/MATARO 2003 
(12) 
Barossa Valley 
5 dozen bottles oc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

155Δ

DUTSCHKE ST JAKOBI SHIRAZ 2002  
Barossa Valley 
3 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

156Δ

TORBRECK CUVÉE JUVENILLES GRENACHE/MOURVÈDRE/
SHIRAZ 2002 (24) 
Barossa Valley 
KAY BROTHERS AMERY HILLSIDE SHIRAZ 2004 (24) 
McLaren Vale 
4 dozen bottles

£280 - 350 
€320 - 400

157Δ

CLARENDON HILLS LIANDRA SYRAH 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
CLARENDON HILLS MORITZ SYRAH 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

158Δ

CLARENDON HILLS LIANDRA SYRAH 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
CLARENDON HILLS MORITZ SYRAH 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

159Δ

CLARENDON HILLS BLEWITT SPRINGS GRENACHE 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
CLARENDON HILLS CLARENDON GRENACHE 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

160Δ

CLARENDON HILLS BLEWITT SPRINGS GRENACHE 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
CLARENDON HILLS CLARENDON GRENACHE 2003 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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161Δ

OLIVER’S TARANGA HJ RESERVE SHIRAZ 2003 (12) 
OLIVER’S TARANGA HJ RESERVE SHIRAZ 2004 (23) 
McLaren Vale 
KAY BROTHERS AMERY HILLSIDE SHIRAZ 2004 (24) 
4 dozen & 11 bottles

£280 - 350 
€320 - 400

162Δ

GIBSON AOVC SHIRAZ 2003 (6) 
Barossa Valley 
OLIVER’S TARANGA HJ RESERVE SHIRAZ 2004 (1 magnum) 
McLaren Vale 
KAY BROTHERS AMERY HILLSIDE SHIRAZ 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
HOBBS GREGOR SHIRAZ 2004 (6) 
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles & 1 magnum oc

£250 - 320 
€290 - 370

163Δ

HOBBS GREGOR SHIRAZ 2003 (12) 
Barossa Valley 
HOBBS ESTATE SHIRAZ 2004 (12) 
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

164Δ

CLARENDON HILLS CLARENDON GRENACHE 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
CLARENDON HILLS BLEWITT SPRINGS GRENACHE 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

165Δ

CLARENDON HILLS LIANDRA SYRAH 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
CLARENDON HILLS HICKINBOTHAM SYRAH 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
2 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

166Δ

FOX CREEK RESERVE SHIRAZ 2004 (24) 
McLaren Vale 
KAY BROTHERS AMERY HILLSIDE SHIRAZ 2004 (24) 
McLaren Vale 
4 dozen bottles

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

167Δ

KAY BROTHERS AMERY HILLSIDE SHIRAZ 2004 (12) 
McLaren Vale 
WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2005 (12) 
Heathcote 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

168Δ

GIBSON RESERVE MERLOT 2004 (24) 
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

169†

TORBRECK THE DESCENDANT SHIRAZ/VIOGNIER 2004  
Barossa Valley 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

170†

TORBRECK THE DESCENDANT SHIRAZ/VIOGNIER 2004  
Barossa Valley 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

171†

TORBRECK THE DESCENDANT SHIRAZ/VIOGNIER 2004  
Barossa Valley 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

172†

TORBRECK THE DESCENDANT SHIRAZ/VIOGNIER 2004  
Barossa Valley 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

173Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2004  
Heathcote 
2 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

174Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2004  
Heathcote 
2 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

175Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2004 (6 magnums) 
WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2005 (6 magnums) 
Heathcote 
12 magnums oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

176Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2004 (12) 
Heathcote 
KAESLER STONEHORSE SHIRAZ 2005 (24) 
Barossa Valley 
3 dozen bottles oc

£280 - 350 
€320 - 400

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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177Δ

PARSON’S FLAT ESTATE SHIRAZ/CABERNET 2004  
Padthaway 
3 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

178Δ

GLAETZER BISHOP SHIRAZ 2005  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£280 - 350 
€320 - 400

179Δ

GLAETZER BISHOP SHIRAZ 2005  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£280 - 350 
€320 - 400

180Δ

KAESLER OLD VINE SHIRAZ 2005  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£180 - 250 
€210 - 290

181Δ

KAESLER STONEHORSE SHIRAZ 2005  
Barossa Valley 
3 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

182Δ

KAESLER THE BOGAN SHIRAZ 2005  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

183Δ

RUSDEN VINEYARD, BOUNDARIES CABERNET SAUVIGNON 
2005  
Barossa Valley 
1 dozen & 6 bottles

£220 - 280 
€250 - 320

184Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK ALAN’S CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2005 (12) 
Heathcote 
WILD DUCK CREEK RESERVE SHIRAZ 2005 (6) 
Heathcote 
1 dozen & 6 bottles oc

£280 - 350 
€320 - 400

185Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2005  
Heathcote 
2 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

186Δ

WILD DUCK CREEK SPRINGFLAT SHIRAZ 2005  
Heathcote 
2 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

187Δ

SHIRVINGTON CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2006 (18) 
Barossa Valley 
SHIRVINGTON SHIRAZ 2006 (12) 
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen & 6 bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

188Δ

SHIRVINGTON SHIRAZ 2006  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

189Δ

SHIRVINGTON SHIRAZ 2006  
Barossa Valley 
2 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

190
GIACONDA CHARDONNAY 2012  
Beechworth 
(1 nicked label) 
6 bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

191†

ERRAZURIZ DON MAXIMIANO FOUNDER’S RESERVE 
CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2008  
Aconcagua Valley, Chile 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

192Δ

HAMILTON RUSSELL CHARDONNAY 2015  
Hemel-en-Aarde, South Africa 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£130 - 150 
€150 - 170

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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193
BAROLO, VIGNA CAPPELLA DI S. STEFANO 1993 (2) 
Rocche dei Manzone 
BAROLO, VIGNA CAPPELLA DI S. STEFANO 1995 (3) 
Rocche dei Manzone 
(damp-stained labels) 
BAROLO, VIGNA D’LA ROUL 1995 (1) 
Rocche dei Manzone 
BAROLO, VIGNA CAPPELLA DI S. STEFANO 1998 (6) 
Rocche dei Manzone 
12 bottles

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

194
BARBARESCO, RABAJA 1996 (1) 
Giuseppe Cortese 
(badly stained & worn label) 
AMARONE DELLA VALPOLICELLA, VIGNETO MONTE 
SANT’URBANO 1997 (4) 
Speri 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
LA GROLA 1998 (3) 
Allegrini 
(very top shoulder; stained & worn labels) 
AMARONE DELLA VALPOLICELLA CLASSICO 1998 (3) 
Allegrini 
(lightly marked labels) 
LA POJA 1998 (2) 
Allegrini 
(1998) 
BAROLO, BUSSIA 1998 (2) 
Prunotto 
(badly stained labels) 
BAROLO 1998 (1) 
Fontanafredda 
(nicked label) 
BARBARESCO, COSTE RUBIN 1999 (2) 
Fontanafredda 
(top shoulder; stained & nicked labels) 
BARBERA D’ALBA 1999 (1) 
Aldo Conterno 
(lightly stained label) 
DOLCETTO D’ALBA 2001 (1) 
Aldo Conterno 
(lightly stained & nicked label) 
20 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

195†

BAROLO FASET, BRICCO ROCCHE 1997  
Cerreto 
1 jeroboam (5 litres)

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

196†

BAROLO, PIANPOLVERE SOPRANO 1997  
Rocche dei Manzone 
1 dozen bottles oc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

197Δ

BAROLO, GINESTRA 2008  
Paolo Conterno 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

198Δ

BAROLO, VIGNA D’LA ROUL 2010  
Rocche dei Manzoni 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

199Δ

LANGHE, DARMAGI 2011  
Gaja 
6 bottles owc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

200Δ

BARBARESCO, RABAJA 2013  
Guiseppe Cortese 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

201
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1990 (2) 
Castello Banfi 
(scuffed back labels) 
L’APPARITA 1992 (2) 
Castello di Ama 
(1 lightly stained label) 
PALEO 1996 (4) 
Bolgheri Superiore 
LE STANZE 1997 (4) 
Poliziano 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 scuffed) 
12 bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

202
CHIANTI CLASSICO RISERVA, VIGNA DEL SORBO 1993 (1 
magnum) 
Fontodi 
CHIANTI CLASSICO RISERVA 1998 (1 magnum) 
Antinori 
(iwc) 
SOLENGO 1998 (1 magnum) 
Argiano 
(iwc) 
GRATTAMACCO 1999 (1 magnum) 
Bolgheri Superiore 
(iwc) 
LUPICAIA 1999 (1 magnum) 
Castello del Terriccio 
(iwc - lacking lid) 
MONTECHIARI PINOT NOIR 2000 (1 magnum) 
IGT Toscana 
6 magnums

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630
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203†

BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1995 (1) 
La Fiorita 
(nicked label) 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1996 (1) 
La Fiorita 
(nicked label) 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1997 (3) 
La Fiorita 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 2000 (1) 
La Fiorita 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO, RISERVA 2001 (2) 
La Fiorita 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 2002 (1) 
La Fiorita 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 2007 (1) 
La Fiorita 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO, RISERVA 2007 (2) 
La Fiorita 
1 dozen bottles

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

204
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO, SESTI 1997 (1) 
Argiano 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO, CASTELGIACONDO 1998 (2) 
Marchese di Frescobaldi 
(bin-doilrf & nicked labels) 
BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO 1998 (1) 
Castello Banfi 
(nicked label) 
CHIANTI CLASSICO, GIORGIO PRIMO / LA MASSA (IGT) 1998 
/2008 (2) 
Fattoria la Massa 
(1 bottle of each wine; Giorgio Primo 1998: nicked label, torn back 
label) 
KURNI 1998 (1) 
Oasi degli Angeli 
(top shoulder; slightly stained label) 
CORTACCIO 1998 (1) 
Villa Cafaggio 
(lightly stained & nicked label) 
CHIANTI CLASSICO RISERVA 1999 (2) 
Villa Cafaggio 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
CHIANTI CLASSICO, SAN MARTINO 1998 / 1999 (3) 
Villa Cafaggio 
(1 x 1998 - lightly damp-affected label; 2 x 1999 - slightly stained & 
nicked labels) 
CHIANTI CLASSICO 2000 / 2003 (3) 
Villa Cafaggio 
(1 x 2000 - nicked label; 2 x 2003 - marked labels) 
CHIANTI CLASSICO RISERVA 1999 (2) 
Antinori 
(top shoulder; lightly stained & nicked labels) 
18 bottles

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

205†

IL CABERLOT 2001  
Il Carnasciale 
1 double-magnum

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

206†

IL CABERLOT 2003  
Il Carnasciale 
1 double-magnum

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

207Δ

SYRAH 2007  
Tua Rita 
6 bottles oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

208Δ

BRUNELLO DI MONTALCINO RISERVA 2010  
Romitorio 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

209
SOLAIA 2010  
Antinori 
6 bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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FINE BORDEAUX & BURGUNDY FROM THE 
CELLAR OF A EUROPEAN COLLECTOR 
LOTS 210 TO 260

210
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1964  
(deep colour, slightly worn labels - 1 with integrated Italian import label, 
1 stained neck label) 
2 bottles

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

211
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1999  
6 bottles oc

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

212
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1999  
6 bottles oc

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

213
LOUIS ROEDERER CRISTAL 1999  
(nicked label) 
1 double-magnum

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

214
CHÂTEAU TROTANOY 1970  
Pomerol 
(1 top, 1 high shoulder, with signs of old seepage; bin-soiled labels - 1 
nicked, 1 scuffed; slightly corroded capsules - 1 torn) 
2 magnums

£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,400 - 1,600

215
CHÂTEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1982  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder; 1 nicked label; 1 nicked capsule, 2 torn - 1 badly) 
5 bottles

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

216
CHÂTEAU TROTANOY 1982  
Pomerol 
(1 very top, 5 top shoulder; bin-soiled & damp stained labels - 5 badly, 
1 nicked, 3 torn, 1 incomplete, 1 part detached; 1 slightly corroded, 1 
creased capsule) 
6 magnums

£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,500 - 3,200

217
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1983  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder, damp stained labels, corroded & nicked capsules 
- 1 torn) 
6 magnums owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

218
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1983  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(damp-stained & nicked labels - 1 detached, corroded & nicked 
capsules - 2 torn) 
6 magnums owc (damaged lid)

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

219
CHÂTEAU LA FLEUR-PÉTRUS 1985  
Pomerol 
(3 very top shoulder with signs of old seepage; bin-soiled, damp-
affected & stained labels - 1 nicked; slightly corroded capsules - 3 
nicked) 
5 magnums

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

220
CHÂTEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 1986  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
6 magnums owc (damaged lid)

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

221
CHÂTEAU L’ARROSÉE 1986  
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(4 very top, 1 top shoulder; nicked capsules) 
6 magnums owc (lacking lid)

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

222
CHÂTEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1990  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(5 lightly damp-affected labels) 
6 magnums owc

£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,500 - 1,700

223
CHÂTEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 1990  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(damp-affected labels - 3 slightly torn, 3 detached) 
6 magnums owc (lacking lid)

£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,500 - 1,700
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224
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 1990  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(1 lightly damp-affected, 1 stained label) 
6 magnums

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

225
CHÂTEAU TROTANOY 1990  
Pomerol 
(lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected labels) 
4 magnums

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

226
CHÂTEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1994  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder) 
6 magnums owc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

227
CHÂTEAU HAUT-BRION 1994  
Pessac-Léognan 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(5 lightly stained labels - 3 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles owc (marked)

£2,200 - 3,000 
€2,500 - 3,400

228
CHÂTEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 1995  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder, nicked capsules) 
6 magnums

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

229
CHÂTEAU LA MISSION HAUT-BRION 1995  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc

£1,600 - 1,800 
€1,800 - 2,100

230
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE BARTON 1996  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(very top shoulder with signs of old seepage) 
1 imperial (6 litres) iwc (lacking lid)

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

231
CHÂTEAU PAPE CLÉMENT 1998  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
(1 nicked capsule) 
3 magnums owc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

232
CHÂTEAU LAFLEUR 1999  
Pomerol 
(4 very top shoulder, 1 lightly damp stained label) 
1 dozen bottles 2owc (1 damp-affected)

£2,200 - 2,500 
€2,500 - 2,900

233
CHÂTEAU TROTANOY 1999  
Pomerol 
1 dozen bottles owc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

234
CHÂTEAU BEYCHEVELLE 2000  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

235
CHÂTEAU DUCRU-BEAUCAILLOU 2002  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

236
CHÂTEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 2003  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
6 magnums owc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

237
CHÂTEAU COS D’ESTOURNEL 2005  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder) 
6 bottles owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

238
CHÂTEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 2009  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

239
CHÂTEAU RIEUSSEC 1989  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder, 1 with signs of old seepage; 1 lightly stained label; 
slightly worn capsules) 
6 magnums owc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630
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240
CLOS DE TART 1966 (2) 
(u. 1 x 3, 1 x 4cms - with signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled labels; 
US import slips overlapping body labels; 1 corroded, 1 slightly worn 
capsule) 
CLOS DE TART 1970 (1) 
(u. 2cms below cork, signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled label; US 
import slip overlapping body label; nicked capsule) 
CLOS DE TART 1987 (1) 
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(lightly bin-soiled & damp-affected label; US import back label; slightly 
corroded capsule) 
4 bottles

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

241
CLOS DE TART 1993  
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(lightly bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn labels - 1 incomplete; vintage 
labels damp-affected & torn - 2 part detached; slightly worn capsules) 
3 bottles

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

242
CLOS DE TART 1995  
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(lightly damp-affected & nicked labels, US import back labels) 
2 bottles

£320 - 400 
€370 - 460

243
CLOS DE TART 1996  
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(lightly damp-affected labels, US import back labels) 
2 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

244
CLOS DE TART 1998  
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(2 slightly bin-soiled labels - 1 stained, 1 lightly stained vintage label) 
5 bottles

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

245
CLOS DE TART 1999  
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(3 slightly marked labels - 1 nicked) 
4 bottles

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

246
CLOS DE TART 2001  
Domaine du Clos de Tart 
(1 part detached label) 
2 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

247
VOSNE-ROMANÉE 1982  
Domaine Jean Gros 
(u. 1 x 3.5cms; bin-soiled & damp stained labels - 3 nicked, 2 torn; 4 
misapplied capsules, 3 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

248
BOURGOGNE HAUTES-CÔTES DE NUITS 1983  
Domaine Jean Gros 
(bin-soiled & damp-affected labels & vintage neck labels - 4 stained, 
18 nicked, 8 scuffed; 6 misapplied capsules) 
2 dozen & 6 bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

249
ECHÉZEAUX 1989  
Domaine Gérard Mugneret 
(u. 1 x 3, 1 x 4cms; lightly damp-affected labels; lightly corroded 
capsules - 1 slightly expanded) 
4 bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

250
CHAMBERTIN 1993  
Domaine Ponsot 
(US import back labels) 
2 bottles

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

251
CLOS-VOUGEOT 1995 (3) 
Domaine Jean-Jacques Confuron 
(lightly bin-soiled integrated Belgium import labels - 2 nicked, 1 
creased; 1 nicked capsule) 
ROMANÉE ST-VIVANT 1995 (1 magnum) 
Domaine Jean-Jacques Confuron 
(signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled & nicked integrated Belgium 
import label; creased capsule) 
ROMANÉE ST-VIVANT 1995 (2) 
Domaine Jean-Jacques Confuron 
(lightly bin-soiled integrated Belgium import labels) 
1 magnum & 5 bottles

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

252
BONNES-MARES 1995 (4 magnums) 
Hervé Roumier 
(lightly damp-affected & worn labels - 1 nicked) 
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 2001 (1) 
Domaine Bernard Dugat-Py 
(lightly bin-soiled, damp-affected & scuffed label; lightly damp-affected 
& nicked vintage label) 
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN, LES EVOCELLES 2001 (1) 
Domaine Bernard Dugat-Py 
(lightly damp-affected, marked & scuffed label) 
4 magnums & 2 bottles

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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253
BONNES-MARES 2001  
Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé 
6 bottles oc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

254
CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1ER CRU 2002  
Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé 
6 bottles oc

£850 - 950 
€970 - 1,100

255
BÂTARD-MONTRACHET 1998  
Domaine Leflaive 
5 bottles

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

256
BIENVENUES BÂTARD-MONTRACHET 2004 (1) 
Domaine Leflaive 
BIENVENUES BÂTARD-MONTRACHET 2007 (11) 
Domaine Leflaive 
(US import back labels) 
12 bottles owc (2007)

£2,000 - 2,200 
€2,300 - 2,500

257
BÂTARD-MONTRACHET 2005  
Domaine Leflaive 
2 bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

258
PULIGNY-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES PUCELLES 2006  
Domaine Leflaive 
5 bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

259
HERMITAGE 1991 (1) 
Domaine J-L Chave 
(lightly damp-affected label, slightly worn capsule) 
HERMITAGE 1992 (3) 
Domaine J-L Chave 
(1 nicked label, 1 creased capsule) 
HERMITAGE 2000 (1) 
Domaine J-L Chave 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
HERMITAGE 2002 (1) 
Domaine J-L Chave 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
6 bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

260
SOLAIA 1990 (1) 
Antinori 
(very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
CERVARO DELLA SALA 1995 (5) 
Antinori 
(u. 1 x 3cms, with signs of old seepage; 1 creased label; slightly worn 
capsules) 
CERVARO DELLA SALA 1996 (5) 
Antinori 
(u. 1 x 3.5, 2 x 4cms, most with signs of old seepage; 1 lightly stained 
label; slightly worn capsules) 
11 bottles 2oc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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INTERESTING MIXED LOTS
261
VEUVE CLICQUOT 1964 (1) 
(u. 1.5cms inverted; bin-soiled label, slightly corroded & nicked foil) 
CHÂTEAU D’YQUEM 1975 (2) 
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top, 1 high shoulder, signs of old seepage; bin-soiled, nicked & 
damp-affected labels - 1 badly; slightly corroded capsules) 
3 bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

262
LECLERC BRIANT 1982 (4) 
TAITTINGER COLLECTION 1985 (1) 
(presentation box) 
DOM PÉRIGNON 1990 (2) 
(1 nicked label; 1 in presentation box) 
DOM PÉRIGNON 1992 (1) 
(presentation box) 
DOM RUINART 1993 (1) 
(presentation box) 
CROFT 1963 (1), UK 
Grants of St James’s 
(top shoulder; nicked & marked label; chipped wax seal) 
TAYLOR 1970 (1), UK 
Russell & McIver 
(high-mid shoulder with signs of seepage; badly stained label; torn 
lead capsule) 
11 bottles

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

263
BOLLINGER, GRANDE ANNÉE 2000 (1) 
(lightly damp-stained label) 
KRUG GRANDE CUVÉE NV (1) 
LOUIS ROEDERER BRUT PREMIER NV (1 magnum) 
COUDOULET DE BEAUCASTEL 2004 / 2007 (2) 
Château de Beaucastel 
(1 bottle of each vintage; 2007: bin soiled & damp-stained label) 
CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE / CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE BLANC 
2006 / 2008 (6) 
Château Fortia 
(2006: 2 bottles - 1 nicked label; 2008 Blanc: 4 bottles - lightly bin-
soiled labels) 
GEWURZTRAMINER GRAND CRU, SPEIGEL 1990 (4) 
Eugène Meyer 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
GEWURZTRAMINER, CUVÉE DE SEIGNEURS DE 
RIBEAUPIERRE 1990 (2) 
Trimbach 
(bin-soiled & damp-stained labels - 1 nicked) 
RIESLING, CLOS ST HUNE 1995 (1) 
Trimbach 
(damp-stained, torn & part detached label ) 
PINOT GRIS RÉSERVE PERSONNELLE 1999 (1) 
Trimbach 
(damp-stained, torn & part detached label) 
RIESLING, CUVÉE FRÉDÉRIC EMILE 2001 (1) 
Trimbach 
(torn & damaged label) 
19 bottles & 1 magnum

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

264
CHÂTEAU LAFON ROCHET 1996 (3) 
St Estèphe 4me Cru Classé 
(2 with signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CLOS DU MARQUIS 2002 (1) 
St Julien 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHÂTEAU CISSAC 2006 (2) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU POTENSAC 2006 (1) 
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(bin-soiled label) 
LA RÉSERVE DE LÉOVILLE BARTON 2006 (2) 
St Julien, the 2nd wine of Château Léoville Barton 
(1 stained label) 
CHÂTEAU LA TOUR ST BONNET 2008 (2) 
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(1 bin-soiled label) 
CHÂTEAU MONTAIGUILLON 2008 (3) 
Montagne St Emilion 
CHÂTEAU D’YQUEM 1986 (1) 
Sauternes 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(high shoulder; damp-stained label; slightly depressed cork) 
PAVILLON BLANC DU CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 1997 (2) 
Bordeaux, the dry white wine of Château Margaux 
(bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
CROFT 1970 (1) 
(high shoulder; identitified from handwritten neck tag; incomplete wax 
seal, lacking top) 
18 bottles

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

265Δ

CLOS FLORIDÈNE 1997 (12) 
Graves 
CLOS FLORIDÈNE BLANC 2007 (33) 
Graves 
CHÂTEAU DE GIRONVILLE 2012 (12) 
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen & 9 bottles

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570
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266
CHÂTEAU HAUT BERNASSE, SÉLECTION DE GRAINS NOBLES 
2003 (2) 
Monbazillac 
BOURGOGNE BLANC, LES SÉTILLES 2009 (2) 
Olivier Leflaive 
(lightly bin-soiled & stained labels) 
COUDOULET DE BEAUCASTEL BLANC 2007 (4) 
Château de Beaucastel 
(lightly bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
SANCERRE, DOMAINE DES VIEUX PRUNIERS 2010 (3) 
Christian Thirot-Fournier 
(bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
POUILLY-FUMÉ 2010 (5) 
Château Favray 
(bin-soiled labels) 
THELEMA CHARDONNAY 2007 (3) 
THELEMA SAUVIGNON BLANC 2008 (1) 
Stellenbosch 
HAMILTON RUSSELL CHARDONNAY 2009 (3) 
Hemel-en-Aarde Valley 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
GIANT STEPS, SEXTON CHARDONNAY 2008 (11) 
Yarra Valley 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked) 
CLOUDY BAY SAUVIGNON BLANC 2011 (4) 
Marlborough 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
38 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

267
CHÂTEAU BERNADOTTE 2005 (12) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CLOS FLORIDÈNE BLANC 2005 (12) 
Graves 
MARTINEZ 2000 (6) 
2 dozen & 6 bottles owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

268
VALPOLICELLA RIPASSO, SAN ROCCO 2007 (1) 
Tedeschi 
(bin-soiled & slightly stained label) 
CHIANTI CLASSICO 2008 (1) 
Isole e Olena 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
RIOJA, VIÑA ARDANZA RESERVA ESPECIAL 2001 (6) 
La Rioja Alta 
(3 nicked labels) 
RIOJA, BORDON GRAN RESERVA 2004 (3) 
Bodegas Franco-Españolas 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CHÂTEAU MUSAR 2002 / 2004 (4) 
Bekaa Valley 
(2002 - 1 bottle - bin-soiled & nicked label; 2004 - 3 bottles - lightly 
bin-soiled labels - 1 stained, 1 nicked) 
OPUS ONE 1992 (1) 
Napa 
(very top shoulder; bin-soiled & nicked label) 
RIDGE MONTEBELLO 1995 (2) 
Santa Cruz 
(badly bin-soiled & torn labels) 
THELEMA CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2006 (2) 
Stellenbosch 
HENSCHKE MOUNT EDELSTONE SHIRAZ 1991 (1) 
Eden Valley 
(very top shoulder; lightly bin-soiled label; nicked capsule) 
PENLEY ESTATE CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2008 (5) 
Coonawarra 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 marked) 
26 bottles

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

269
CHOREY-LES-BEAUNE, ‘PIÈCE DU CHAPITRE’ 2008 (3) 
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
PERNAND-VERGELESSES BLANC 1ER CRU, ‘CLOS DE LA 
CROIX DE PIERRE’ 2009 (24) 
Domaine des Héritiers Louis Jadot 
(1 torn label & vintage label) 
2 dozen & 3 bottles

£380 - 420 
€440 - 480

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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SESSION TWO AT 2.30PM 
LOTS 270 - 538

Château Cheval Blanc



TOP BORDEAUX, MUCH FROM THE GREAT 
2000 VINTAGE, FROM A SWISS ENTHUSIAST 
LOTS 270 TO 298

270†

CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1986  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(3 very top shoulder) 
6 bottles

£3,000 - 3,800 
€3,400 - 4,400

271†

CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 1995  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£3,500 - 4,200 
€4,000 - 4,800

272†

CHÂTEAU PICHON LALANDE 1995  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£1,500 - 1,800 
€1,700 - 2,100

273†

CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 1996  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(1 very top shoulder) 
6 bottles owc (lacking lid)

£2,500 - 3,000 
€2,900 - 3,400

274†

CHÂTEAU PAVIE 1999  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
6 bottles owc

£900 - 1,100 
€1,000 - 1,300

275†

CHÂTEAU MONTROSE 2000  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

276†

CHÂTEAU LATOUR 2000  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
3 bottles owc

£1,500 - 1,800 
€1,700 - 2,100

277†

CHÂTEAU GRAND-PUY-LACOSTE 2000  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£850 - 950 
€970 - 1,100

278†

CHÂTEAU LYNCH-BAGES 2000  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£1,500 - 1,800 
€1,700 - 2,100

279†

CHÂTEAU PICHON-LONGUEVILLE BARON 2000  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£1,400 - 1,600 
€1,600 - 1,800

280†

CHÂTEAU PONTET-CANET 2000  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£850 - 950 
€970 - 1,100

281†

CHÂTEAU BRANAIRE-DUCRU 2000  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

282†

CHÂTEAU GRUAUD LAROSE 2000  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(most labels slightly worn) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£850 - 950 
€970 - 1,100

283†

CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE BARTON 2000  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

284†

CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE POYFERRÉ 2000  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder, 1 lightly bin-soiled label) 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£1,100 - 1,300 
€1,300 - 1,500

285†

CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 2000  
Margaux 1er Grand Cru Classé 
6 bottles owc

£3,000 - 3,800 
€3,400 - 4,400

286†

CHÂTEAU GISCOURS 2000  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
6 bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot  
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287†

CHÂTEAU HAUT-BERGEY 2000  
Pessac-Léognan 
(2 very top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

288†

CHÂTEAU LA MISSION HAUT-BRION 2000  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
3 bottles owc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

289†

CHÂTEAU SMITH HAUT LAFITTE 2000  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£850 - 950 
€970 - 1,100

290†

CHÂTEAU TROPLONG-MONDOT 2000  
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
(6 very top shoulder) 
6 bottles owc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

291†

CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 2002  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(2 very top shoulder) 
6 bottles owc

£1,500 - 1,800 
€1,700 - 2,100

292†

CHÂTEAU MONTROSE 2003  
St Estèphe 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£1,300 - 1,500 
€1,500 - 1,700

285
276
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293†

CHÂTEAU PONTET-CANET 2003  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

294†

CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE BARTON 2003  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

295†

CHÂTEAU MOUTON ROTHSCHILD 2005  
Pauillac 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(11 in original tissues) 
1 dozen bottles owc (lacking lid)

£4,000 - 5,000 
€4,600 - 5,700

296†

CHÂTEAU LARCIS-DUCASSE 2005  
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,400 - 1,600

297†

CHÂTEAU RIEUSSEC 1990 (12) 
CHÂTEAU RIEUSSEC 1997 (12) 
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

298†

CHÂTEAU RIEUSSEC 2001  
Sauternes 1er Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

MORE RECENT CLARET
299
CHÂTEAU CISSAC 1990 (1) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU DUTRUCH GRAND POUJEAUX 1996 (8) 
Moulis Cru Bourgeois 
(lightly damp-affected & worn labels - 2 nicked) 
CHÂTEAU BEAUMONT 2005 (2) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(1 very top shoulder; 1 torn, 1 scuffed label) 
CHÂTEAU BEYCHEVELLE 2005 (1) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled label) 
CHÂTEAU BOURGNEUF 2005 (1) 
Pomerol 
(stained label) 
CHÂTEAU DUHART MILON 2005 (1) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
(lightly bin-soiled & marked label) 
CHÂTEAU LA LAGUNE 2005 (2) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
(1 nicked label) 
16 bottles

£350 - 450 
€400 - 520

300
CHÂTEAU HAUT FERRAND 1996 (6) 
Pomerol 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 3 torn) 
CHÂTEAU MONCETS 1998 (10) 
Lalande de Pomerol 
(2 scuffed labels) 
CHÂTEAU MEYNEY 2005 (12) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
(lightly damp-affected labels) 
1 dozen & 16 bottles owc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

301Δ

LA SOURCE DE CHÂTEAU DE SOURS 1999 (12) 
LA SOURCE DE CHÂTEAU DE SOURS 2001 (6 magnums) 
Bordeaux 
CHÂTEAU CITRAN 2001 (12) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU D’ARSAC 2001 (12) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
3 dozen bottles & 6 magnums oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

302Δ

CHÂTEAU HANTEILLAN 2000 (24 half-bottles) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU LES GRANDS CHÊNES 2000 (24 half-bottles) 
CHÂTEAU LES GRANDS CHÊNES 2001 (24) 
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen half-bottles & 2 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690
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303Δ

CHÂTEAU LE PIN BEAUSOLEIL 2000  
Bordeaux Supérieur 
1 dozen bottles

£150 - 200 
€170 - 230

304Δ

CHÂTEAU ROLLAN DE BY 2001 (12) 
CHÂTEAU ROLLAN DE BY 2002 (18 magnums) 
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
1 dozen bottles & 18 magnums oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

305Δ

CHÂTEAU LILIAN LADOUYS 2001 (12) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU LA GURGUE 2002 (24) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
3 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

306
CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2001  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
(labels nicked by dividers) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

307
LA MAURIANE 2001 (12) 
LA MAURIANE 2004 (12) 
LA MAURIANE 2005 (12) 
Puisseguin St-Emilion 
VIEUX CHÂTEAU CHAMBEAU 2005 (6) 
Lussac St-Emilion 
3 dozen & 6 bottles owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

308
CHÂTEAU HAUT-BAGES LIBÉRAL 2002 (6) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU BATAILLEY 2007 (12) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen & 6 bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

309
CHÂTEAU MAYNE LALANDE 2002 (12) 
Listrac Cru Bourgeois 
(2 very top shoulder) 
CHÂTEAU CLARKE 2003 (12) 
Listrac Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU FONRÉAUD 2005 (12) 
Listrac Cru Bourgeois 
3 dozen bottles 2owc/2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

310Δ

CHÂTEAU BEAUMONT 2003 (24) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU KAROLUS 2003 (24) 
Haut-Médoc 
4 dozen bottles oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

311Δ

CHÂTEAU CARONNE STE-GEMME 2003  
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

312Δ

CHÂTEAU CISSAC 2003  
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen bottles oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

313Δ

CHÂTEAU OLIVIER 2003 (12) 
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
CLOS FLORIDÈNE 2004 (54) 
Graves 
5 dozen & 6 bottles oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

314Δ

CHÂTEAU ROLLAN DE BY 2004  
Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

315
CHÂTEAU PALMER 2004  
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
(1 torn capsule) 
8 bottles owc (lacking lid)

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

316Δ

CHÂTEAU DE FIEUZAL 2004  
Pessac-Léognan Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

317Δ

CHÂTEAU CANON 2004 (9) 
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU RAUZAN-SÉGLA 2004 (9) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
18 bottles

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860
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318
CHÂTEAU CISSAC 2005  
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
(lightly bin-soiled labels - 6 damp-stained) 
18 bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

319Δ

CHÂTEAU CALON-SÉGUR 2005  
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

320
CARRUADES DE LAFITE 2005  
Pauillac, the 2nd wine of Château Lafite Rothschild 
4 bottles owc (incomplete lid)

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

321
PAVILLON ROUGE DU CHÂTEAU MARGAUX 2005  
Margaux, the 2nd wine of Château Margaux 
1 dozen bottles owc

£1,200 - 1,400 
€1,400 - 1,600

322
CHÂTEAU MONBRISON 2005  
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

323Δ

CLOS FLORIDÈNE 2005 (33) 
CLOS FLORIDÈNE 2006 (33) 
Graves 
5 dozen & 6 bottles oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

324
CHÂTEAU LA CROIX DE GAY 2005  
Pomerol 
(2 very top shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

325Δ

CHÂTEAU BELAIR 2007  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

326Δ

CHÂTEAU BELAIR 2007  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

327
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2008  
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
2 dozen bottles owc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

328
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2008 (24 half-bottles) 
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2009 (24 half-bottles) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen half-bottles owc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

329
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2008 (6 magnums) 
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2011 (6 magnums) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
12 magnums owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

330Δ

CHÂTEAU BRANE CANTENAC 2008  
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

331
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2009 (12) 
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2009 (6 magnums) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
1 dozen bottles & 6 magnums owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

332
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2009 (12) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU LABÉGORCE 2012 (6) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
1 dozen & 6 bottles owc

£320 - 400 
€370 - 460

333
CHÂTEAU GISCOURS 2009 (6) 
CHÂTEAU GISCOURS 2012 (6) 
Margaux 3me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles 2owc (1 lightly stained)

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570
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334
ALTER EGO 2009  
Margaux, the 2nd wine of Château Palmer 
1 dozen bottles owc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

335
SÉGLA 2009 (12) 
Margaux, the 2nd wine of Château Rauzan-Ségla 
(damp-affected labels - 4 badly) 
CHÂTEAU RAUZAN-SÉGLA 2012 (6) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
18 bottles owc (damp-affected)

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

336Δ

CHÂTEAU VILLA BEL-AIR 2009 (12) 
CHÂTEAU VILLA BEL-AIR 2010 (12) 
Graves 
2 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

337Δ

CHÂTEAU FEYTIT-CLINET 2009  
Pomerol 
1 imperial iwc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

338
CHÂTEAU LÉOVILLE POYFERRÉ 2010  
St Julien 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

339
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 2010  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

340
CHÂTEAU TALBOT 2010  
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

341Δ

CHÂTEAU VILLA BEL-AIR 2010  
Graves 
2 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

342
CHÂTEAU FEYTIT-CLINET 2010  
Pomerol 
1 dozen bottles owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

343
VIEUX CHÂTEAU CERTAN 2010  
Pomerol 
1 dozen bottles owc

£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,500 - 3,200

344
CHÂTEAU BELGRAVE 2011 (18) 
Haut-Médoc 5me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU BOURGNEUF 2011 (18) 
Pomerol 
36 bottles 6owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

345
CHÂTEAU CALON-SÉGUR 2011 (6) 
St Estèphe 3me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU HAUT-BATAILLEY 2011 (18) 
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles 3owc

£480 - 600 
€550 - 690

346
CHÂTEAU ST PIERRE 2011 (12) 
St Julien 4me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU BEAUSITE 2011 (24) 
St Estèphe Cru Bourgeois 
3 dozen bottles 2owc/2oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

347
CHÂTEAU CHASSE-SPLEEN 2011 (18) 
Moulis, Cru Bourgeois 
CHÂTEAU CISSAC 2011 (12) 
Haut-Médoc Cru Bourgeois 
30 bottles 4owc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

348
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2011 (24 half-bottles) 
CHÂTEAU ANGLUDET 2012 (24 half-bottles) 
Margaux Cru Bourgeois 
4 dozen half-bottles owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

349
CHÂTEAU BRANE CANTENAC 2011 (12) 
Margaux 2me Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU LA LAGUNE 2011 (12) 
Haut-Médoc 3me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles 4owc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750
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350Δ

CHÂTEAU CHANTALOUETTE 2012  
Pomerol 
2 dozen bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

351Δ

CHÂTEAU CHANTALOUETTE 2012  
Pomerol 
2 dozen bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

352Δ

CHATEAU LE PLANTEY 2013  
Côtes de Castillon 
5 dozen bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

353Δ

CHÂTEAU LE PLANTEY 2013  
Côtes de Castillon 
5 dozen bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

354Δ

CHÂTEAU LE PLANTEY 2013  
Côtes de Castillon 
5 dozen bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

355Δ

CHÂTEAU PICHON LALANDE 2014  
Pauillac 2me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

356Δ

CHÂTEAU DE VALOIS 2014  
Pomerol 
2 dozen bottles

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

357Δ

CHÂTEAU DE VALOIS 2014  
Pomerol 
2 dozen bottles

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

RED BURGUNDY, INCLUDING A CASE 
OF ROMANÉE-CONTI 1988
358
CLOS DU CHÂTEAU DE POMMARD 1943 (1) 
Laplanche 
(u. 8cms with signs of old seepage, bin-soiled & nicked label, chipped 
wax seal label) 
CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1971 (1) 
Bouchard Aîné & Fils 
(u. 4cms below capsule; bin-soiled, damp-affected & nicked label) 
GRANDS-ECHEZEAUX 1972 (1) 
Domaine René Engel 
(No. 000982; u. 4.5cms below slightly corroded & nicked capsule, 
signs of old seepage; bin-soiled, lightly damp-affected & creased label) 
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, LAVAUX-ST-JACQUES 1977 
(1) 
Duroché 
(u. 2.5cms below capsule, lightly bin-soiled & stained label) 
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1978 (1) 
Duroché 
(u. 3.5cms below capsule, bin-soiled & nicked label) 
5 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

359
LA TÂCHE 1959  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(No. 19498; u. 4cms below capsule, with signs of old seepage; bin-
soiled & nicked label; Joseph Drouhin slip label; slightly corroded 
capsule) 
1 bottle

£1,500 - 2,000 
€1,700 - 2,300

360
LA TÂCHE 1973  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 14131, 14132, 14197, 14205, 14447, 14449, 14451, 14457, 
14509, 14580, 14583 & 14585; u. 8 less than 3, 2 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 1 x 
4cms below base of capsules; bin-soiled & damp stained labels - most 
lightly; Monopole & Leroy labels - 1 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£6,000 - 7,000 
€6,900 - 8,000

361
LA TÂCHE 1973  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 13792, 13795, 13796, 13815, 13841, 13980, 14027, 14029, 
14034, 14037, 14123 & 14127; u. 7 less then 3, 1 x 3, 1 x 3.5, 2 x 4, 
1 x 4.5cms below base of capsules; bin-soiled & damp stained labels - 
most lightly; Monopole & Leroy labels - 1 nicked) 
1 dozen bottles

£6,000 - 7,000 
€6,900 - 8,000

362
LA TÂCHE 1973  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos 14587, 14634, 14635, 14637, 14734, 14943, 14946, 14950, 
14952, 15024, 15171 & 15174; u. 5 less than 3, 1 x 3, 2 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 
1 x 4.5, 1 x 5, 1 x 6cms below base of capsules; bin-soiled & damp 
stained labels - most lightly; Monopole & Leroy labels) 
1 dozen bottles

£5,800 - 6,500 
€6,600 - 7,400
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363
ROMANÉE-CONTI 1988  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
(Nos. 05411-05422; u. 11 x 3cms or better, 1 x 4cms; Leroy slip 
labels; lightly corroded capsules) 
1 dozen bottles owc (metal band removed by Bonhams for inspection)

£120,000 - 160,000 
€140,000 - 180,000

364†

LATRICIÈRES-CHAMBERTIN 1990  
Domaine Faiveley 
(u. 3 x 3.5, 1 x 4, 1 x 4.5cms; bin-soiled labels - 3 stained, 9 marked, 
3 torn & incomplete; vintage neck labels creased) 
1 dozen & 3 bottles

£2,200 - 2,800 
€2,500 - 3,200

365Δ

MAZIS-CHAMBERTIN 1993  
Domaine Faiveley 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

366†

GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, ESTOURNELLES ST-
JACQUES 1994  
Domaine Louis Jadot 
(2 wine-stained vintage neck labels; Spanish import back labels) 
1 dozen bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

367†

CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1ER CRU, LES BAUDES 1994  
Domaine André Gagey/Louis Jadot 
(4 wine-stained vintage neck labels; Spanish import back labels) 
1 dozen bottles bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

363
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368
BEAUNE 1ER CRU, TOUSSAINTS 1996 (4) 
Louis Jadot 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
CHOREY-LES-BEAUNE 1996 (12) 
Louis Jadot 
(lightly damp-affected labels - 6 nicked, 1 scuffed) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1998 (7) 
Domaine Jean Chauvenet 
BOURGOGNE, CUVÉE GÉRARD POTEL 2004 (6) 
Nicolas Potel 
29 bottles

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

369
LA ROMANÉE 1998  
Château de Vosne-Romanée/Bouchard Père & Fils 
(excellent levels) 
6 bottles owc (plastic cover removed by Bonhams for inspection)

£2,800 - 4,000 
€3,200 - 4,600

370
BEAUNE 1ER CRU, GRÈVES 1999 (2) 
Domaine des Héritiers Louis Jadot 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CHÂTEAU DE MONTHÉLIE 2003 (3) 
Domaine de Suremain 
(bin-soiled & scuffed labels) 
ALOXE-CORTON 2004 (2) 
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
SAVIGNY-LÈS-BEAUNE 1ER CRU, LES LAVIÈRES 2006 (1) 
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
SAVIGNY-LÈS-BEAUNE 1ER CRU, LES LAVIÈRES 2007 (2) 
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
CHOREY-LÈS-BEAUNE 2007 (3) 
Domaine Tollot-Beaut 
(bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked) 
CÔTE DE NUITS VILLAGES 2004 (5) 
Domaine Jayer-Gilles 
(bin-soiled & stained labels) 
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 2006 (2) 
Domaine Henri Gouges 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
MOREY-ST-DENIS, EN LA RUE DE VERGY 2006 (2) 
Domaine Bruno Clair 
(bin-soiled labels) 
22 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

369
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371†

VOUGEOT 1ER CRU, LES PETITS VOUGEOTS 2001  
Domaine Christian Clerget 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

372Δ

CHAMBERTIN 2002  
Domaine Pascal Lachaux 
6 bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

373Δ

NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES PRULIERS 2002  
Domaine Henri Gouges 
1 dozen bottles oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

374Δ

CHAMBERTIN, CLOS DE BÈZE 2003  
Joseph Drouhin 
1 dozen bottles

£1,600 - 1,800 
€1,800 - 2,100

375Δ

LATRICIÈRES-CHAMBERTIN 2003  
Domaine Rossignol-Trapet 
1 dozen bottles

£750 - 850 
€860 - 970

376Δ

LATRICIÈRES-CHAMBERTIN 2003  
Domaine Rossignol-Trapet 
10 bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

377Δ

CHAMBERTIN 2004  
Domaine Pierre Damoy 
1 dozen bottles

£850 - 950 
€970 - 1,100

378Δ

CHAMBERTIN 2004  
Domaine Pierre Damoy 
10 bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

379Δ

RICHEBOURG 2004  
Domaine Anne Gros 
8 bottles

£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,300 - 2,900

380Δ

BEAUNE 1ER CRU, CLOS DES COUCHEREAUX 2004  
Domaine des Héritiers Louis Jadot 
1 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

381†

NUITS-ST-GEORGES, VIEILLES VIGNES 2007  
Robert Chevillon 
1 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

382Δ

NUITS-ST-GEORGES, VIEILLES VIGNES 2008  
Robert Chevillon 
1 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

383Δ

NUITS-ST-GEORGES, VIEILLES VIGNES 2009  
Robert Chevillon 
1 dozen bottles oc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

384
CHARMES-CHAMBERTIN, VIEILLES VIGNES 2009  
Jean-Philippe Marchand 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

385
CHARMES-CHAMBERTIN, VIEILLES VIGNES 2009  
Jean-Philippe Marchand 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

386
CHARMES-CHAMBERTIN, VIEILLES VIGNES 2009  
Jean-Philippe Marchand 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

387
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES PRULIERS 2009  
Jean-Philippe Marchand 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

388
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES PRULIERS 2009  
Jean-Philippe Marchand 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440
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389
NUITS-ST-GEORGES 1ER CRU, LES PRULIERS 2009  
Jean-Philippe Marchand 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

390Δ

CHARMES-CHAMBERTIN 2011  
Domaine Armand Rousseau 
1 dozen bottles oc

£1,000 - 1,200 
€1,100 - 1,400

391
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, CLOS DU FONTENY 2011  
Domaine Bruno Clair 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

392
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 1ER CRU, CLOS ST-JACQUES 2011  
Domaine Louis Jadot 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

393
GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN VIEILLES VIGNES 2011  
Domaine Denis Mortet 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

394Δ

CLOS DE LA ROCHE 2011  
Pierre Amiot 
1 dozen bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

395
POMMARD 1ER CRU, CLOS DES EPENEAUX 2011  
Domaine du Comte Armand 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

WHITE BURGUNDY, INCLUDING 
FÈVRE & NIELLON
396
CHEVALIER-MONTRACHET, LES DEMOISELLES 2000  
Louis Jadot 
(bin-soiled, damp-affected & torn label & vintage neck label; remains of 
wax seal) 
1 jeroboam (3 litres) iwc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

397
CHABLIS GRAND CRU, VAUDÉSIR 2002 (3 magnums) 
Louis Michel 
(badly damp-affected & creased labels - 1 lacking; 1 creased vintage 
neck label, 1 lacking) 
CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHEVENOTTES 
2006 (2) 
Domaine J-N Gagnard 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
BOURGOGNE BLANC, HAUTES CÔTES DE BEAUNE, CLOS ST 
PHILIBERT 2006 (3) 
Domaine Méo-Camuzet 
(lightly bin-soiled & stained labels - 2 nicked) 
POUILLY-FUISSÉ, TÊTE DE CRU 2006 (2) 
(lightly bin-soiled labels) 
POUILLY-FUISSÉ, TÊTE DE CRU 2008 (2) 
Château Fuissé 
PULIGNY-MONTRACHET 2007 (2) 
Domaine Etienne Sauzet 
ST AUBIN BLANC 1ER CRU, LES CORTONS 2008 (4) 
Domaine Larue 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
PULIGNY-MONTRACHET 2009 (7) 
Domaine Alain Chavy 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
MEURSAULT, CLOS DU CROMIN 2010 (2) 
Olivier Leflaive 
(bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
CHABLIS 1ER CRU, BEAUROY 2010 (8) 
Domaine Alain Geoffroy 
(3 lightly bin-soiled labels, 2 nicked) 
3 magnums & 32 bottles

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

398
PULIGNY-MONTRACHET 2003 (5) 
Moret-Nominé 
(1 nicked capsule) 
MEURSAULT 2005 (6) 
Olivier Leflaive 
(1 lightly bin-soiled label; 2 nicked capsules) 
CHABLIS 1ER CRU, MONTÉE DE TONNERRE 2005 (5) 
Domaine William Fèvre 
(2 labels peeling at edges) 
SAINT-VÉRAN, LA ROCHE 2005 (6) 
Château de Beauregard 
(4 lightly bin-soiled labels - 2 nicked, 2 marked) 
22 bottles

£350 - 450 
€400 - 520
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399Δ

PULIGNY-MONTRACHET 2005  
Domaine Leflaive 
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

400Δ

PULIGNY-MONTRACHET 2005  
Domaine Leflaive 
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

401Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2005  
Domaine Marc Colin 
1 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

402Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, PREUSES 2006  
Domaine William Fèvre 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

403†

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, PREUSES 2006  
Domaine William Fèvre 
2 dozen bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

404†

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, PREUSES 2006  
Domaine William Fèvre 
2 dozen bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

405Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, PREUSES 2006  
Domaine William Fèvre 
2 dozen bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

406Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, VAUDÉSIR 2006  
Domaine William Fèvre 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

407Δ

MEURSAULT, LES NARVAUX 2006  
Domaine Philippe Chavy 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

408Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, EN REMILLY 2006  
Michel Colin-Déléger 
1 dozen bottles oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

409Δ

CHABLIS 1ER CRU, VAILLONS 2008 (12) 
Domaine Jean-Paul Droin 
MEURSAULT, LES GRUYACHES 2008 (12) 
Domaine Jean-Philippe Fichet 
2 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

410Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, LES CLOS 2009  
Domaine William Fèvre 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

411Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, LES CLOS 2009  
Domaine William Fèvre 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 350 
€340 - 400

412Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, LES CLOS 2009  
Domaine William Fèvre 
2 dozen bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

413Δ

CHABLIS GRAND CRU, PREUSES 2006  
Domaine William Fèvre 
1 dozen & 6 bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

414Δ

CHABLIS 1ER CRU, VAULORENT 2010  
Domaine William Fèvre 
1 dozen bottles

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340
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415Δ

CHABLIS 1ER CRU, VAULORENT 2010  
Domaine William Fèvre 
2 dozen bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

416Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

417Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

418Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

419Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen & 6 bottles 3oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

420Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012 (6) 
Domaine Michel Niellon 
CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012 (6) 
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

421Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012 (6) 
Domaine Michel Niellon 
CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012 (6) 
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

422Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHENEVOTTES 
2012 (6) 
Domaine Michel Niellon 
CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012 (6) 
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

423Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

424Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

425Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

426Δ

CHASSAGNE-MONTRACHET 1ER CRU, LES CHAMPGAINS 
2012  
Domaine Michel Niellon 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

427Δ

SANTENAY BLANC 2014  
Domaine Bachelet-Monnot 
2 dozen bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630
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AN ECLECTIC SELECTION, CURRENTLY 
LYING IN PROFESSIONAL STORAGE IN 
BELGIUM 
LOTS 428 TO 484 
WILL ONLY BE AVAILABLE FOR COLLECTION/
DELIVERY FOUR WEEKS AFTER THE SALE

428Δ

AYALA ROSÉ NO. 8 CHAMPAGNE 
(presentation boxes) 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

429Δ

AYALA ROSÉ NO. 8 CHAMPAGNE 
(presentation boxes) 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

430Δ

CHÂTEAU LA LOUVIÈRE 2002  
Pessac-Léognan 
2 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

431Δ

CHÂTEAU LA LOUVIÈRE 2002  
Pessac-Léognan 
2 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

432Δ

CHÂTEAU BELAIR 2004  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

433Δ

CHÂTEAU BELAIR 2004  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

434Δ

CHÂTEAU BELAIR 2004  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

435Δ

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2005  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

436Δ

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2005  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

437Δ

CHÂTEAU DASSAULT 2006 (24 half-bottles) 
St Emilion Grand Cru Classé 
CHÂTEAU DU DOMAINE DE L’ÉGLISE 2007 (24 half-bottles) 
Pomerol 
4 dozen half-bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

438Δ

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2006  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

439Δ

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2006  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

440Δ

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2007  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

441Δ

CHÂTEAU TROTTE VIEILLE 2007  
St Emilion 1er Grand Cru Classé 
2 dozen half-bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

442Δ

CHÂTEAU PUY-BLANQUET 2008  
St Emilion Grand Cru 
4 dozen bottles own

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

443Δ

CHÂTEAU JEAN DE GUÉ 2008  
Lalande de Pomerol 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440
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444Δ

CHÂTEAU JEAN DE GUÉ 2008  
Lalande de Pomerol 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

445Δ

PAUILLAC DE HAUT-BAGES LIBÉRAL 2009  
Pauillac 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

446Δ

PAUILLAC DE HAUT-BAGES LIBÉRAL 2009  
Pauillac 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

447Δ

PAUILLAC DE HAUT-BAGES LIBÉRAL 2009  
Pauillac 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

448Δ

PAUILLAC DE HAUT-BAGES LIBÉRAL 2009  
Pauillac 
2 dozen bottles 4oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

449Δ

MARQUIS DE CALON 2010  
St Estèphe, the 2nd wine of Château Calon-Ségur 
2 dozen bottles owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

450Δ

MARQUIS DE CALON 2010  
St Estèphe, the 2nd wine of Château Calon-Ségur 
2 dozen bottles owc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

451Δ

CHÂTEAU PÉDESCLAUX 2010  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

452Δ

CHÂTEAU PÉDESCLAUX 2010  
Pauillac 5me Cru Classé 
2 dozen bottles owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

453Δ

CHÂTEAU PUY-BLANQUET 2010  
St Emilion Grand Cru 
4 dozen bottles 6owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

454Δ

CHÂTEAU DE FARGUES 1986  
Sauternes 
6 bottles

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

455Δ

CHÂTEAU GRAND VILLAGE BLANC 2009  
Bordeaux 
4 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

456Δ

LES HAUTS DE SMITH BLANC 2010  
Pessac-Léognan, the 2nd wine of Château Smith Haut Lafitte 
2 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

457Δ

LES HAUTS DE SMITH BLANC 2010  
Pessac-Léognan, the 2nd wine of Château Smith Haut Lafitte 
2 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

458Δ

VOSNE-ROMANÉE 1ER CRU, LES SUCHOTS 2007 (6) 
Bouchard Père & Fils 
CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1ER CRU, LES NOIROTS 2010 (6) 
Bouchard Père & Fils 
12 bottles oc

£480 - 550 
€550 - 630

459Δ

CHAMBOLLE-MUSIGNY 1ER CRU, LES NOIROTS 2010  
Bouchard Père & Fils 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£420 - 500 
€480 - 570

460Δ

VOSNE-ROMANÉE 1ER CRU, LES BEAUX MONTS 2010  
Bouchard Père & Fils 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920
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461Δ

VOSNE-ROMANÉE 1ER CRU, LES BEAUX MONTS 2010  
Bouchard Père & Fils 
1 dozen bottles 2oc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

462Δ

GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 2010  
Morin Père & Fils 
2 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

463Δ

GEVREY-CHAMBERTIN 2010  
Morin Père & Fils 
2 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

464Δ

MARSANNAY BLANC 2009  
Louis Jadot 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

465Δ

MARSANNAY BLANC 2009  
Louis Jadot 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

466Δ

CHÂTEAU LAGRÉZETTE 2009  
Cahors 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

467Δ

CHÂTEAU LAGRÉZETTE 2009  
Cahors 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

468Δ

CHÂTEAU LAGRÉZETTE 2010  
Cahors 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

469Δ

CHÂTEAU LAGRÉZETTE 2010  
Cahors 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

470Δ

CHÊNE BLEU, ALIOT BLANC 2010  
Vin de Pays de Vaucluse 
1 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

471Δ

CHÊNE BLEU, ALIOT BLANC 2010  
Vin de Pays de Vaucluse 
2 dozen bottles oc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

472Δ

ALTENBERG, ST LAURENT 2006  
R & A Pfaffl 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

473Δ

ALTENBERG, ST LAURENT 2006  
R & A Pfaffl 
2 dozen bottles oc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

474Δ

GRAN ARAUCANO CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2001  
Colchagua Valley, Chile 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

475Δ

GRAN ARAUCANO CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2001  
Colchagua Valley, Chile 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

476Δ

GRAN ARAUCANO CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2003  
Colchagua Valley, Chile 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440
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477Δ

GRAN ARAUCANO CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2003  
Colchagua Valley, Chile 
2 dozen bottles oc

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

478Δ

GRAHAM 1980  
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

479Δ

GRAHAM 1980  
1 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

480Δ

TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 2008  
1 dozen bottles oc

£250 - 300 
€290 - 340

481Δ

TAYLOR, QUINTA DE VARGELLAS 2008  
2 dozen bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

482Δ

CAMUS EXTRA ÉLÉGANCE COGNAC 
1 dozen bottles oc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

483Δ

CAMUS EXTRA ÉLÉGANCE COGNAC 
1 dozen bottles

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

484Δ

JEAN FILLIOUX STAR GOURMET GRANDE CHAMPAGNE 
COGNAC 
(presentation boxes) 
1 dozen & 6 bottles

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

THE RHÔNE, SOUTHERN FRANCE 
AND LOIRE
485
CÔTE-RÔTIE, LES JUMELLES 1997 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
CÔTE-RÔTIE, LES JUMELLES 1999 (12) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
CÔTES-DU-RHÔNE VILLAGES 2000 (12) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
18 bottles 4oc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

486
CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 1998  
Domaine de Marcoux/Domaine & Sélection 
1 dozen bottles owc (damaged lid)

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

487Δ

CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, LA COMBE DES FOUS 2003  
Clos Saint Jean 
1 dozen bottles oc

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

488
CROZES-HERMITAGE, DOMAINE RAYMOND ROURE 2007 (6) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2011 (12) 
Domaine du Vieux Télégraphe 
CÔTES DU RHÔNE VILLAGES, ST GERVAIS 2011 (6) 
Domaine St Anne 
GIGONDAS, CUVÉE VENTABREN 2011 (12) 
Moulin de la Gardette 
36 bottles 3owc/3oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

489
CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, CUVÉE MOURRE DES PERDRIX 
2007  
Domaine de la Charbonnière 
2 dozen bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

490
CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, CUVÉE MOURRE DES PERDRIX 
2007  
Domaine de la Charbonnière 
2 dozen bottles

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

491
CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, CUVÉE MOURRE DES PERDRIX 
2007  
Domaine de la Charbonnière 
(2 lightly bin-soiled labels - 1 nicked) 
1 dozen & 7 bottles

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480
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492Δ

CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE, RÉSERVE AUGUSTE FAVIER 2010  
Domaine St Préfert 
1 dozen bottles oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

493Δ

CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 2010  
Saint Cosme 
1 dozen bottles

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

494
CORNAS, DOMAINE DE SAINT-PIERRE 2011 (12) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
CORNAS, LES GRANDES TERRASSES 2011 (12) 
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
2 dozen bottles 2owc (1 damaged lid)/2oc

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

495
HERMITAGE, LA CHAPELLE 2011  
Paul Jaboulet Aîné 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

496
MAS DE DAUMAS GASSAC 1988  
Vin de Pays de L’Hérault 
(badly damp-affected labels - 1 detached, 4 part-detached; torn back 
labels) 
1 dozen bottles 2owc

£350 - 450 
€400 - 520

497Δ

BANDOL, CUVÉE LA TOURTINE 2005  
Domaine Tempier 
6 magnums owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

498Δ

VOUVRAY LE MONT MOELLEUX, PREMIÈRE TRIE 1989  
Domaine Huet 
(2 slightly scuffed labels) 
6 bottles oc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

499Δ

VOUVRAY MOELLEUX, CUVÉE CONSTANCE 2002  
Domaine Huet 
6 half-litres oc

£550 - 650 
€630 - 750

500
VOUVRAY SEC, LE HAUT-LIEU 2007 (12) 
Domaine Huet 
VOUVRAY SEC, LE PEU MORIER 2011 (12) 
Domaine Vincent Carême 
ST-NICOLAS DE BOURGUEIL, LES ROUILLÈRES 2014 (12) 
Frédéric Mabileau 
3 dozen bottles oc

£450 - 550 
€520 - 630

MATURE SPANISH WINES
501
VEGA SICILIA UNICO 1923  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 1 high mid, 1 mid, 2 low mid, 2 low shoulder with signs of old 
seepage; badly bin-soiled labels - 3 torn & incomplete; lightly corroded 
& creased capsules) 
7 bottles

£3,800 - 4,500 
€4,400 - 5,200

502
VEGA SICILIA UNICO 1940  
Ribera del Duero 
(1 top, 1 high, 3 hign mid, 2 mid, 2 low shoulder with signs of old 
seepage; badly bin-soiled labels - 4 torn; lightly corroded capsules) 
9 bottles

£3,800 - 4,500 
€4,400 - 5,200

503
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1954 (1) 
(top shoulder, badly bin-soiled label, creased capsule) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1955 (2) 
(1 high, 1 high mid shoulder, bin-soiled labels - 1 badly, creased 
capsules - 1 torn) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1959 (4) 
(1 very top, 1 high, 2 high mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled labels; 
creased capsules) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1961 (7) 
(6 high mid, 1 mid shoulder; badly bin-soiled labels; creased capsules) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1964 (1) 
(top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, creased capsule) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1966 (1) 
(high mid shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, creased label) 
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA (1) 
Navarra 
(very top shoulder, badly bin-soiled label - vintage unknown, creased 
capsule) 
RIOJA, RESERVA 904 (1) 
La Rioja Alta 
(low mid shoulder, badly bin-soiled label, vintage unknown) 
18 bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

504
SENORIO DE SARRIA RESERVA 1961  
Navarra 
(2 very top, 5 top, 5 high shoulder; bin-soiled labels, creased capsules) 
1 dozen bottles

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690
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505
RIOJA, FAUSTINO 1 GRAN RESERVA 1982 (1) 
(nicked label) 
RIOJA, FAUSTINO 1 GRAN RESERVA 1991 (1) 
Bodegas Faustino 
(u, 3cms; worn label) 
RIOJA, CASTILLO YGAY GRAN RESERVA ESPECIAL 1989 (1) 
Marqués de Murrieta 
(slightly nicked label, torn back label) 
RIOJA, RESERVA 904 1994 (2) 
La Rioja Alta 
(nicked labels) 
RIOJA, TORRE MUGA 1996 (1) 
(bin-soiled & nicked label) 
RIOJA, TORRE MUGA 1998 (1) 
(badly bin-soiled & nicked label) 
RIOJA, RESERVA SELECCIÓN ESPECIAL 1998 (2) 
(bin-soiled & nicked labels) 
RIOJA, RESERVA 2001 (2) 
Bodegas Muga 
(nicked labels) 
RIOJA, RESERVA 1996 (1) 
Marqués de Riscal 
(very top shoulder; nicked label) 
PESQUERA RESERVA 1998 (1) 
Ribera del Duero 
(nicked label) 
13 bottles

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520

506†

RIOJA, AMANCIO 2005  
Sierra Cantabria 
1 dozen bottles 3owc

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

MADEIRA & PORT
507
MALVASIA 1904  
(stencilled bottle; indistinct wax seal) 
1 bottle

£250 - 350 
€290 - 400

508
GRAHAM 1970  
(6 very top, 3 top shoulder; 5 with signs of seepage; lightly damp-
stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£800 - 900 
€920 - 1,000

509
CROFT 1975  
(top shoulder - 3 with signs of seepage; lightly damp-stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

510
FONSECA 1977  
1 dozen bottles owc

£900 - 1,000 
€1,000 - 1,100

511
GRAHAM 1977  
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

512
GRAHAM 1977  
1 dozen bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

513
TAYLOR 1977  
1 dozen bottles owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

514
TAYLOR 1977  
1 dozen bottles owc

£650 - 750 
€750 - 860

515
COCKBURN 1983  
(2 top shoulder; damp-stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£320 - 400 
€370 - 460
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516
DOW 1983  
(4 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

517
GRAHAM 1983  
(1 very top, 2 top, 1 high shoulder; damp-stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£350 - 420 
€400 - 480

518
TAYLOR 1985  
1 dozen bottles

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

519
TAYLOR 1985  
(damp-stained labels) 
1 dozen bottles owc

£400 - 480 
€460 - 550

COGNAC, FINE, ARMAGNAC & CHARTREUSE
520
NORMANDIN COGNAC 1893  
(u. 6.5cms; torn & incomplete label, vintage indistinct; corroded 
capsule) 
1 bottle

£600 - 800 
€690 - 920

521
CROIZET BONAPARTE FINE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1914  
(u. 7.5cms; lightly stained label; chipped vintage wax seal) 
1 bottle

£300 - 380 
€340 - 440

522
DELAMAIN & CIE GRANDE FINE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1920  
(u. 6cms; nicked label; embossed glass shoulder button) 
1 bottle

£320 - 400 
€370 - 460

523
FRAPIN GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1948  
Bottled 1976 for Berry Bros. & Rudd 
(u. 1 x 5, 1 x 5.5cms) 
2 bottles owc

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

524
DELAMAIN GRANDE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 1990  
Landed 1994, bottled 2013 by Bristol Spirits Ltd. 
4 bottles

£320 - 380 
€370 - 440

525
RÉMY MARTIN LOUIS XIII BLACK PEARL COGNAC 
(No. 725 of 786; presentation box and carry case) 
1 Baccarat decanter

£12,000 - 15,000 
€14,000 - 17,000

526
RÉMY MARTIN LOUIS XIII BLACK PEARL COGNAC 
(No. 342 of 358; presentation box) 
1 magnum Baccarat decanter

£25,000 - 35,000 
€29,000 - 40,000

527
RÉMY MARTIN 250TH ANNIVERSARY (1724-1974) GRANDE 
FINE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 
(No. A 8292; u. 5cms; certificate & wooden presentation box) 
1 bottle iwc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800
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528
RÉMY MARTIN 250TH ANNIVERSARY (1724-1974) GRANDE 
FINE CHAMPAGNE COGNAC 
(No. A 8293; u. 5cms; certificate & wooden presentation box) 
1 bottle iwc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

529
RÉMY MARTIN CENTAURE CRISTAL FINE CHAMPAGNE 
COGNAC 
(No. D3100, Italian import back label, slightly corroded neck medallion, 
certificate & glass stopper, lightly damp-affected presentation box & 
damaged outer box) 
1 Baccarat decanter

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

530
HENNESSY QUEENS SILVER JUBILEE COGNAC 
Blended from 100 year old Cognacs from the Hennessy Private 
Reserves and released in 1977 to celebrate HM Queen Elizabeth II’s 
Silver Jubilee 
(u. 3.5cms with signs of seepage below stopper cork; lightly damp-
stained label; lacking certificate) 
1 bottle iwc (creased label)

£2,500 - 3,000 
€2,900 - 3,400

531
HENNESSY LA DAME DE LA RICHONNE COGNAC  
Special blend of very old “eaux-de-vie” selected by Maurice & Yann 
Filioux, 7th & 8th generation of head tasters at Hennessy  
(damaged display box) 
1 metal frame decanter

£2,000 - 2,500 
€2,300 - 2,900

532
J & F MARTELL RÉSERVE DU FONDATEUR COGNAC 
(No. 1222; u. 5cms below base of wax seal) 
1 bottle iwc

£600 - 700 
€690 - 800

533
J & F MARTELL 1952-1977 SILVER JUBILEE SPECIAL RESERVE 
COGNAC 
A blend of 1815, 1906, 1914 & 1918 vintages; 73.5 Proof 
(No. 1144; u. 5.5cms below base of wax seal with signs of old 
seepage; marked label) 
1 bottle iwc

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

530
531

533 535534
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534
PRIVILÈGE, RÉSERVE DU PRINCE GRANDE FINE CHAMPAGNE 
COGNAC 
Limited Selection from Private Paradis; 80 Proof 
(No. MCMIVE 971; u. 4.5cms below chipped wax seal; US import 
back label) 
1 bottle

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

535
PRIVILÈGE, RÉSERVE DU PRINCE GRANDE FINE CHAMPAGNE 
COGNAC 
Limited Selection from Private Paradis; 80 Proof 
(u. 4.5cms below corroded capsule; torn & incomplete label; US 
import back label) 
1 bottle

£400 - 500 
€460 - 570

536
MARQUIS DE MONTDIDIER FINE BOURGOGNE VSOP, VIEUX 
D’AGE 1897  
(No. 04205; u. 5cms below damaged & incomplete wax seal with 
signs of old seepage; lightly bin-soiled & stained label) 
1 magnum

£500 - 600 
€570 - 690

537
VIEUX BAS-ARMAGNAC 1942 (1) 
Domaine de Jaurrey/Laberdolive 
(u. 3cms; lightly bin-soiled label) 
VIEUX BAS-ARMAGNAC 1962 (2) 
Domaine de Jaurrey/Laberdolive 
(1 x 2.5, 1 x 3.5cms; 1 nicked label) 
VIEUX BAS-ARMAGNAC 1965 (1) 
Domaine de Jaurrey/Laberdolive 
(u. 2cms) 
4 bottles

£700 - 800 
€800 - 920

538
YELLOW GRANDE CHARTREUSE 
(75 Proof; u. 6.5cms; bin-soiled, torn & incomplete label; “GRANDE 
CHARTREUSE” engraved on bottle; remains of wax seal) 
1 bottle

£380 - 450 
€440 - 520 

OUR NEXT SALE OF FINE & RARE WINES 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 25 MAY 2017
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CHAMPAGNE
.
1959	 Salon Le Mesnil................................................................................1,2
1961	 Krug.................................................................................................... 4
1964	 Louis Roederer Cristal.....................................................................210
1964	 Veuve Clicquot................................................................................ 261
1966	 Dom Pérignon.................................................................................... 5
1971	 Salon Le Mesnil.................................................................................. 3
1973	 Pol Roger Réserve Spéciale............................................................. 95
1982	 Leclerc Briant................................................................................. 262
1982	 Louis Roederer Cristal........................................................................ 8
1985	 Taittinger Collection........................................................................ 262
1990	 Bollinger Grande Année..................................................................... 9
1990	 Dom Pérignon................................................................................ 262
1990	 Pol Roger.......................................................................................... 96
1992	 Dom Pérignon................................................................................ 262
1993	 Dom Ruinart................................................................................... 262
1999	 Louis Roederer Cristal..............................................................211-213
2000	 Bollinger Grande Année................................................................. 263
2002	 Bollinger Grande Année.............................................................Oct-19
2003	 Dom Pérignon..................................................................................6,7
	 Ayala Rosé No. 8..................................................................... 428,429
NV	 Krug Grande Cuvée........................................................................ 263
NV	 Louis Roederer Brut Premier.......................................................... 263
NV	 Pol Roger......................................................................................97,98
NV	 Pol Roger Rich Demi-Sec Extra Cuvée de Réserve	����������������������� 99
NV	 R & H Lamotte Rosé de Saignée..................................................... 20
NV	 Ruinart Brut..............................................................................100,101
.
CLARET	
.
1943	 Château Latour................................................................................. 21
1953	 Pétrus............................................................................................... 22
1961	 Pétrus............................................................................................... 23
1962	 Château Talbot..................................................................................24
1966	 Château Cantenac Brown....................................................... 102-106
1969	 Château Lafite Rothschild................................................................ 25
1970	 Château Lafite Rothschild........................................................... 26,27
1970	 Château Trotanoy............................................................................214
1971	 Château Lafite Rothschild...........................................................28-33
1979	 Château Margaux........................................................................ 34,35
1979	 Pétrus............................................................................................... 36
1980	 Château Margaux............................................................................. 37
1981	 Pétrus............................................................................................... 38
1982	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou............................................................215
1982	 Château Gruaud Larose................................................................... 44
1982	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion....................................................... 49
1982	 Château La Tour Carnet..................................................................107
1982	 Château Lagrange............................................................................ 45
1982	 Château Lascombes........................................................................ 48
1982	 Château Léoville Las Cases............................................................. 46
1982	 Chateau Lynch-Bages...................................................................... 43
1982	 Château Lynch-Bages...................................................................... 42
1982	 Château Mouton Rothschild............................................................. 39
1982	 Château Pichon Lalande..............................................................40,41
1982	 Chateau Pontet Canet...................................................................... 43
1982	 Château Soutard.............................................................................. 50
1982	 Château Talbot..................................................................................47
1982	 Château Trotanoy............................................................................216
1983	 Château Cissac.............................................................................. 108
1983	 Château Gruaud Larose....................................................................51
1983	 Château La Lagune.......................................................................... 43
1983	 Château Labégorce-Zédé................................................................ 57
1983	 Château Latour................................................................................. 37
1983	 Château Léoville Poyferré................................................................. 52
1983	 Château Palmer................................................................................ 58
1983	 Château Talbot.............................................................. 53-55,217,218
1983	 Clos du Clocher.............................................................................. 109
1983	 Domaine de Chevalier...................................................................... 59

1983	 Pétrus............................................................................................... 60
1983	 Sarget de Gruaud Larose................................................................. 56
1984	 Château Léoville Barton.............................................................. 64,65
1984	 Château Lynch-Bages...................................................................... 62
1984	 Château Montrose............................................................................ 61
1984	 Château Pichon-Longueville Baron.................................................. 63
1984	 Château Potensac............................................................................ 50
1985	 Château La Fleur-Pétrus..................................................................219
1985	 Château Mouton Rothschild............................................................. 66
1986	 Château Cissac.............................................................................. 108
1986	 Château Cos d'Estournel................................................................. 43
1986	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou........................................................... 220
1986	 Château La Louvière........................................................................ 56
1986	 Château l'Arrosée........................................................................... 221
1986	 Château Le Gay................................................................................ 43
1986	 Château Meyney............................................................................... 56
1986	 Château Mouton Rothschild........................................................... 270
1988	 Château Mouton Rothschild............................................................. 67
1989	 Château Angludet............................................................................. 56
1989	 Château Beaumont.......................................................................... 50
1989	 Château Smith Haut Lafitte.............................................................. 56
1989	 Connétable du Château Talbot........................................................ 56
1990	 Château Cheval Blanc...................................................................... 72
1990	 Château Cissac.............................................................................. 299
1990	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou............................................................. 70
1990	 Château Gruaud Larose.......................................................... 222,223
1990	 Château La Lagune...........................................................................71
1990	 Château Latour................................................................................. 68
1990	 Château Mouton Rothschild............................................................. 69
1990	 Château Talbot............................................................................... 224
1990	 Château Trotanoy........................................................................... 225
1990	 Château Trotte Vieille........................................................................ 73
1992	 Château Lafite Rothschild.................................................................74
1993	 Château Batailley.............................................................................. 56
1994	 Château Cheval Blanc...................................................................... 75
1994	 Château Cos d'Estournel............................................................... 226
1994	 Château Haut-Brion........................................................................ 227
1994	 Pétrus............................................................................................... 76
1995	 Château Calon-Ségur....................................................................... 77
1995	 Château Cos d'Estournel............................................................... 228
1995	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion..................................................... 229
1995	 Château Mouton Rothschild............................................................271
1995	 Château Pichon Lalande................................................................ 272
1995	 Château Talbot................................................................................. 78
1996	 Château Angélus.............................................................................. 79
1996	 Château Dutruch Grand Poujeaux................................................. 299
1996	 Château Haut Ferrand.................................................................... 300
1996	 Château Kirwan................................................................................ 78
1996	 Château La Lagune.......................................................................... 78
1996	 Château Lafon Rochet................................................................... 264
1996	 Château Léoville Barton................................................................. 230
1996	 Château Margaux........................................................................... 273
1997	 Château Lafite Rothschild................................................................ 80
1997	 Château Latour................................................................................. 81
1997	 Château Monbrison.......................................................................... 82
1997	 Clos Floridène................................................................................. 265
1998	 Château Beau Soleil......................................................................... 84
1998	 Château Léoville Barton................................................................... 83
1998	 Château Monbrison.......................................................................... 82
1998	 Château Moncets........................................................................... 300
1998	 Château Pape Clément.................................................................. 231
1998	 Clos du Marquis............................................................................... 78
1999	 Château Beaumont.......................................................................... 85
1999	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou........................................................ 88,89
1999	 Château Lafleur.............................................................................. 232
1999	 Château Lynch-Bages................................................................. 86,87
1999	 Château Pavie.................................................................................274
1999	 Château Rauzan-Ségla.................................................................... 78
1999	 Château Trotanoy........................................................................... 233



1999	 La Source de Château de Sours.................................................... 301
2000	 Château Beychevelle...................................................................... 234
2000	 Château Branaire-Ducru................................................................ 281
2000	 Château Giscours........................................................................... 286
2000	 Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste......................................................... 277
2000	 Château Gruaud Larose................................................................. 282
2000	 Château Hanteillan......................................................................... 302
2000	 Château Haut-Bergey..................................................................... 287
2000	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion..................................................... 288
2000	 Château Larrivet-Haut-Brion............................................................ 84
2000	 Château Latour............................................................................... 276
2000	 Château Le Pin Beausoleil.............................................................. 303
2000	 Château Léoville Barton................................................................. 283
2000	 Château Léoville Poyferré............................................................... 284
2000	 Château Les Grands Chênes......................................................... 302
2000	 Château Lynch-Bages.................................................................... 278
2000	 Château Margaux........................................................................... 285
2000	 Château Montrose.......................................................................... 275
2000	 Château Pichon-Longueville Baron................................................ 279
2000	 Château Pontet-Canet.................................................................... 280
2000	 Château Smith Haut Lafitte............................................................ 289
2000	 Château Troplong-Mondot............................................................. 290
2001	 Château Beaumont.......................................................................... 85
2001	 Château Citran................................................................................ 301
2001	 Château d'Arsac............................................................................. 301
2001	 Château Les Grands Chênes......................................................... 302
2001	 Château Lilian Ladouys.................................................................. 305
2001	 Château Rollan de By..................................................................... 304
2001	 Château Trotte Vieille...................................................................... 306
2001	 La Mauriane.................................................................................... 307
2001	 La Source de Château de Sours.................................................... 301
2002	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou........................................................... 235
2002	 Chateau Haut-Bages Libéral.......................................................... 308
2002	 Château La Gurgue........................................................................ 305
2002	 Château La Louvière............................................................... 430,431
2002	 Château Mayne Lalande................................................................ 309
2002	 Château Mouton Rothschild........................................................... 291
2002	 Château Rollan de By..................................................................... 304
2002	 Clos du Marquis............................................................................. 264
2003	 Château Beaumont.........................................................................310
2003	 Château Caronne Ste-Gemme.......................................................311
2003	 Château Cissac...............................................................................312
2003	 Château Clarke............................................................................... 309
2003	 Château Karolus..............................................................................310
2003	 Château Léoville Barton................................................................. 294
2003	 Château Montrose.......................................................................... 292
2003	 Château Olivier................................................................................313
2003	 Château Pichon-Longueville Baron................................................ 236
2003	 Château Pontet-Canet.................................................................... 293
2004	 Château Belair.........................................................................432-434
2004	 Château Canon...............................................................................317
2004	 Château de Fieuzal..........................................................................316
2004	 Château Palmer...............................................................................315
2004	 Château Rauzan-Ségla...................................................................317
2004	 Château Rollan de By......................................................................314
2004	 Clos Floridène..................................................................................313
2004	 La Mauriane.................................................................................... 307
2005	 Carruades de Lafite........................................................................ 320
2005	 Château Beaumont ....................................................................... 299
2005	 Château Bernadotte....................................................................... 267
2005	 Château Beychevelle...................................................................... 299
2005	 Château Bourgneuf........................................................................ 299
2005	 Château Calon-Ségur......................................................................319
2005	 Château Cissac...............................................................................318
2005	 Château Cos d'Estournel............................................................... 237
2005	 Château Duhart Milon.................................................................... 299
2005	 Château Fonréaud.......................................................................... 309
2005	 Château La Croix de Gay............................................................... 324
2005	 Château La Lagune........................................................................ 299

2005	 Château Larcis-Ducasse................................................................ 296
2005	 Château Meyney............................................................................. 300
2005	 Château Monbrison........................................................................ 322
2005	 Château Mouton Rothschild........................................................... 295
2005	 Château Trotte Vieille...............................................................435,436
2005	 Clos Floridène................................................................................. 323
2005	 La Mauriane.................................................................................... 307
2005	 Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux............................................. 321
2005	 Vieux Château Chambeau............................................................. 307
2006	 Château Cissac.............................................................................. 264
2006	 Château Dassault........................................................................... 437
2006	 Château Potensac.......................................................................... 264
2006	 Château Trotte Vieille...............................................................438,439
2006	 Clos Floridène................................................................................. 323
2006	 La Réserve de Léoville Barton........................................................ 264
2007	 Chateau Batailley............................................................................ 308
2007	 Château Belair......................................................................... 325,326
2007	 Château du Domaine de L'Eglise.................................................... 437
2007	 Château Trotte Vieille............................................................... 440,441
2008	 Château Angludet.................................................................... 327-329
2008	 Château Brane Cantenac............................................................... 330
2008	 Château Jean de Gué.............................................................443,444
2008	 Château La Tour St Bonnet............................................................ 264
2008	 Château Montaiguillon.................................................................... 264
2008	 Château Puy-Blanquet................................................................... 442
2009	 Alter Ego......................................................................................... 334
2009	 Château Angludet............................................................. 328,331,332
2009	 Château Feytit-Clinet...................................................................... 337
2009	 Château Giscours........................................................................... 333
2009	 Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste......................................................... 238
2009	 Château Villa Bel-Air....................................................................... 336
2009	 Pauillac de Haut-Bages Libéral.............................................. 445-448
2009	 Ségla............................................................................................... 335
2010	 Château Feytit-Clinet...................................................................... 342
2010	 Château Léoville Poyferré............................................................... 338
2010	 Château Pédesclaux................................................................451,452
2010	 Château Puy-Blanquet................................................................... 453
2010	 Château Talbot........................................................................339,340
2010	 Château Villa Bel-Air................................................................ 336,341
2010	 Marquis de Calon.................................................................... 449,450
2010	 Vieux Château Certan.................................................................... 343
2011	 Château Angludet.................................................................... 329,348
2011	 Château Beausite........................................................................... 346
2011	 Château Belgrave........................................................................... 344
2011	 Château Bourgneuf........................................................................ 344
2011	 Château Brane Cantenac............................................................... 349
2011	 Château Calon-Ségur..................................................................... 345
2011	 Château Chasse-Spleen................................................................ 347
2011	 Château Cissac.............................................................................. 347
2011	 Château Haut-Batailley................................................................... 345
2011	 Château La Lagune........................................................................ 349
2011	 Château St Pierre........................................................................... 346
2012	 Château Angludet........................................................................... 348
2012	 Château Chantalouette........................................................... 350,351
2012	 Château de Gironville..................................................................... 265
2012	 Château Giscours........................................................................... 333
2012	 Château Labégorce........................................................................ 332
2012	 Château Rauzan-Ségla.................................................................. 335
2013	 Château Le Plantey.................................................................352-354
2014	 Château de Valois.................................................................... 356,357
2014	 Château Pichon Lalande................................................................ 355
.
WHITE BORDEAUX

1955	 Château d'Yquem............................................................................. 90
1975	 Château d'Yquem........................................................................... 261
1983	 Château La Tour Blanche................................................................. 91
1983	 Château Liot....................................................................................113
1986	 Château de Fargues....................................................................... 454



1986	 Château d'Yquem........................................................................... 264
1989	 Château Rieussec.......................................................................... 239
1990	 Château Rieussec.......................................................................... 297
1997	 Château Rieussec.......................................................................... 297
1997	 Pavillon Blanc du Château Margaux.............................................. 264
2001	 Château Rieussec.......................................................................... 298
2004	 Château d'Yquem............................................................................. 92
2005	 Clos Floridène................................................................................. 267
2007	 Clos Floridène................................................................................. 265
2009	 Château de Fargues......................................................................... 93
2009	 Château Grand Village.................................................................... 455
2009	 Château Rieussec............................................................................ 94
2010	 Les Hauts de Smith................................................................. 456,457
.
RED BURGUNDY

1943	 Clos du Château de Pommard, Laplanche	����������������������������������� 358
1959	 La Tâche, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti	������������������������������������ 359
1966	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 240
1970	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 240
1971	 Chambolle-Musigny, Bouchard Aîné & Fils	����������������������������������� 358
1972	 Grands-Echezeaux, Domaine René Engel	������������������������������������ 358
1973	 La Tâche, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti............................. 360-362
1976	 Aloxe-Corton, Charles Deroy......................................................... 109
1977	 Gevrey-Chambertin 1er Cru Lavaux-St-J, Duroché	���������������������� 358
1978	 Gevrey-Chambertin, Duroché........................................................ 358
1979	 Echézeaux, Prosper-Maufoux.........................................................110
1982	 Vosne-Romanée, Jean Gros...........................................................247
1983	 Bourgogne Hautes-Côtes de Nuits, Jean Gros	���������������������������� 248
1987	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 240
1988	 Romanée-Conti, Domaine de la Romanée-Conti	������������������������� 363
1989	 Echézeaux, Domaine Gérard Mugneret	���������������������������������������� 249
1990	 Latricières-Chambertin, Domaine Faiveley	����������������������������������� 364
1993	 Chambertin, Domaine Ponsot........................................................ 250
1993	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart...........................................241
1993	 Mazis-Chambertin, Domaine Faiveley............................................ 365
1994	 Chambolle-Musigny 1er Cru Baudes, Gagey/Jadot	��������������������� 367
1994	 Gevrey-Chamb. 1er Cru Estournelles St-Jacques, Jadot	 366
1995	 Bonnes-Mares, Hervé Roumier...................................................... 252
1995	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart...........................................242
1995	 Clos-Vougeot, Domaine Jean-Jacques Confuron	�������������������������251
1995	 Romanée St-Vivant, Domaine Jean-Jacques Confuron	 251
1995	 Volnay 1er Cru Caillerets, Champy Père & Fils	�������������������������������111
1996	 Beaune 1er Cru Toussaints, Louis Jadot	�������������������������������������� 368
1996	 Chorey-Les-Beaune, Louis Jadot.................................................. 368
1996	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 243
1998	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 244
1998	 La Romanée, Château de Vosne-Romanée/Bouchard	 369
1998	 Nuits-St-Georges, Domaine Jean Chauvenet	������������������������������ 368
1999	 Beaune-Grèves 1er Cru, Héritiers Louis Jadot	����������������������������� 370
1999	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 245
2001	 Bonnes-Mares, Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé	 253
2001	 Clos de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart.......................................... 246
2001	 Gevrey-Chambertin, Domaine Bernard Dugat-Py	������������������������ 252
2001	 Gevrey-Chambertin Evocelles, Bernard Dugat-Py	����������������������� 252
2001	 Vougeot 1er Cru Petits Vougeots, Christian Clerget	����������������������371
2002	 Chambertin, Domaine Pascal Lachaux	����������������������������������������� 372
2002	 Chambolle-Musigny 1er Cru, Comte Georges de Vogüé	 254
2002	 Nuits-St-Georges 1er Cru Pruliers, Henri Gouges	������������������������ 373
2003	 Chambertin Clos de Bèze, Joseph Drouhin	�����������������������������������374
2003	 Château de Monthélie, Domaine de Suremain	����������������������������� 370
2003	 Latricières-Chambertin, Domaine Rossignol-Trapet	���������������375,376
2004	 Aloxe-Corton, Domaine Tollot-Beaut............................................. 370
2004	 Beaune 1er Cru Clos des Couchereaux, Héritiers Jadot	 380
2004	 Bourgogne Cuvée Gérard Potel, Nicolas Potel	����������������������������� 368
2004	 Chambertin, Domaine Pierre Damoy.......................................377,378
2004	 Côte de Nuits Villages, Domaine Jayer-Gilles	������������������������������� 370
2004	 Richebourg, Domaine Anne Gros.................................................. 379
2006	 Morey-St-Denis En La Rue de Vergy, Bruno Clair	������������������������� 370

2006	 Nuits-St-Georges, Domaine Henri Gouges	���������������������������������� 370
2006	 Savigny-lès-Beaune 1er Cru Lavières, Tollot-Beaut	���������������������� 370
2007	 Chorey-lès-Beaune, Domaine Tollot-Beaut	���������������������������������� 370
2007	 Nuits-St-Georges Vieilles Vignes, Robert Chevillon	��������������������� 381
2007	 Savigny-lès-Beaune 1er Cru Lavières, Tollot-Beaut	���������������������� 370
2007	 Vosne-Romanée 1er Cru Suchots, Bouchard Père & Fils	 458
2008	 Chorey-Les-Beaune 'Pièce du Chapitre', Tollot-Beaut	 269
2008	 Nuits-St-Georges Vieilles Vignes, Robert Chevillon	��������������������� 382
2009	 Charmes-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes, 
	 Jean-Philippe Marchand.........................................................384-386
2009	 Nuits-St-Georges 1er Cru Pruliers, 
	 Jean-Philippe Marchand.........................................................387-389
2009	 Nuits-St-Georges Vieilles Vignes, Robert Chevillon	��������������������� 383
2010	 Chambolle-Musigny 1er Cru Noirots, Bouchard Père & Fils	 458,459
2010	 Gevrey-Chambertin, Morin Père & Fils.................................... 462,463
2010	 Vosne-Romanée 1er Cru Beaux Monts, 
	 Bouchard Père & Fils............................................................... 460,461
2011	 Charmes-Chambertin, Domaine Armand Rousseau	�������������������� 390
2011	 Clos de la Roche, Pierre Amiot...................................................... 394
2011	 Gevrey-Chambertin 1er Cru Clos du Fonteny, Bruno Clair	 391
2011	 Gevrey-Chambertin 1er Cru Clos St-Jacques, Louis Jadot	 392
2011	 Gevrey-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes Domaine Denis Mortet	 393
2011	 Pommard 1er Cru Clos des Epeneaux, Comte Armand	 395

WHITE BURGUNDY

1998	 Bâtard-Montrachet, Domaine Leflaive........................................... 255
2000	 Chevalier-Montrachet Demoiselles, Louis Jadot	��������������������������� 396
2002	 Chablis Grand Cru Vaudésir, Louis Michel	������������������������������������ 397
2003	 Puligny-Montrachet, Moret-Nominé............................................... 398
2004	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet, Domaine Leflaive	����������������������� 256
2005	 Bâtard-Montrachet, Domaine Leflaive........................................... 257
2005	 Chablis 1er Cru Montée de Tonnerre, William Fèvre	��������������������� 398
2005	 Chassagne-Montrachet 1er Cru Chenevottes, Marc Colin	 401
2005	 Meursault, Olivier Leflaive............................................................... 398
2005	 Puligny-Montrachet, Domaine Leflaive....................................399,400
2005	 Saint-Véran La Roche, Château de Beauregard	��������������������������� 398
2006	 Bourgogne H-C. de Beaune St Philibert, Méo-Camuzet	 397
2006	 Chablis Grand Cru Preuses, Domaine William Fèvre	������402-405,413
2006	 Chablis Grand Cru Vaudésir, Domaine William Fèvre......................406
2006	 Chassagne-Montrachet 1er Cru en Remilly, Colin-Déléger............408
2006	 Chassagne-Montrachet 1er Cru Chevenottes, 
	 J-N Gagnard................................................................................... 397
2006	 Meursault Les Narvaux, Domaine Philippe Chavy	������������������������ 407
2006	 Pouilly-Fuissé Tête de Cru, Château Fuissé	���������������������������������� 397
2006	 Puligny-Montrachet 1er Cru Pucelles, Domaine Leflaive.................258
2007	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet, Domaine Leflaive	����������������������� 256
2007	 Puligny-Montrachet, Domaine Etienne Sauzet	������������������������������ 397
2008	 Chablis 1er Cru Vaillons, Domaine Jean-Paul Droin	��������������������� 409
2008	 Meursault Les Gruyaches, Domaine Jean-Philippe Fichet.............409
2008	 Pouilly-Fuissé Tête de Cru, Château Fuissé	���������������������������������� 397
2008	 St Aubin Blanc 1er Cru Cortons, Domaine Larue	������������������������� 397
2009	 Bourgogne Blanc Les Sétilles, Olivier Leflaive	������������������������������ 266
2009	 Chablis Grand Cru Les Clos, Domaine William Fèvre...............410-412
2009	 Marsannay, Louis Jadot..........................................................464,465
2009	 Pernand-Vergelesses 1er cru 'Croix de Pierre', 
	 Héritiers Jadot................................................................................ 269
2009	 Puligny-Montrachet, Domaine Alain Chavy	����������������������������������� 397
2010	 Chablis 1er Cru Beauroy, Domaine Alain Geoffroy	������������������������ 397
2010	 Chablis 1er Cru Vaulorent, Domaine William Fèvre	����������������� 414,415
2010	 Meursault Clos du Cromin, Olivier Leflaive	������������������������������������ 397
2012	 Chassagne-Montrachet 1er Cru Champgains,
	 Michel Niellon..........................................................................420-426
2012	 Chassagne-Montrachet 1er Cru Chenevottes, 
	 Michel Niellon.......................................................................... 416-422
2014	 Santenay, Domaine Bachelet-Monnot........................................... 427

	



RHONE

1991	 Hermitage, Domaine J-L Chave..................................................... 259
1992	 Hermitage, Domaine J-L Chave..................................................... 259
1997	 Côte-Rôtie Jumelles, Paul Jaboulet Aîné	�������������������������������������� 485
1998	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape, Marcoux/Domaine & Sélection	 486
1999	 Côte-Rôtie Les Jumelles, Paul Jaboulet Aîné	������������������������������� 485
2000	 Côtes-du-Rhône Villages, Paul Jaboulet Aîné	������������������������������ 485
2000	 Hermitage, Domaine J-L Chave..................................................... 259
2002	 Hermitage, Domaine J-L Chave..................................................... 259
2003	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Combe des Fous, Clos Saint Jean.............487
2004	 Coudoulet de Beaucastel, Château de Beaucastel	���������������������� 263
2006	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape, Château Fortia.......................................... 263
2007	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Mourre des Perdrix, Charbonnière....489-491
2007	 Coudoulet de Beaucastel, Château de Beaucastel	���������������������� 263
2007	 Coudoulet de Beaucastel Blanc, Château de Beaucastel..............266
2007	 Crozes-Hermitage, Raymond Roure, Paul Jaboulet Aîné...............488
2008	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Blanc, Château Fortia	������������������������������� 263
2010	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Auguste Favier, Domaine St Préfert...........492
2010	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape, Saint Cosme............................................. 493
2011	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape, Domaine du Vieux Télégraphe...................488
2011	 Cornas Domaine de Saint-Pierre, Paul Jaboulet Aîné......................494
2011	 Cornas Les Grandes Terrasses, Paul Jaboulet Aîné	��������������������� 494
2011	 Côtes du Rhône Villages St Gervais, Domaine St Anne..................488
2011	 Gigondas Cuvée Ventabren, Moulin de la Gardette	���������������������� 488
2011	 Hermitage La Chapelle, Paul Jaboulet Aîné	���������������������������������� 495
.
OTHER FRENCH

1976	 Gewurztraminer Vendange Tardive, Hugel	������������������������������������112
1988	 Mas de Daumas Gassac ............................................................... 496
1989	 Vouvray Le Mont Moelleux 1ere Trie, Domaine Huet	�������������������� 498
1990	 Gewurztraminer Seigneurs de Ribeaupierre, Trimbach..................263
1990	 Gewurztraminer Grand Cru Speigel, Eugène Meyer	��������������������� 263
1995	 Riesling Clos St Hune, Trimbach.................................................... 263
1999	 Pinot Gris Réserve Personnelle, Trimbach	������������������������������������ 263
2001	 Riesling Cuvée Frédéric Emile, Trimbach	�������������������������������������� 263
2002	 Vouvray Moelleux Cuvée Constance, Domaine Huet......................499
2003	 Château Haut Bernasse SGN, Monbazillac	���������������������������������� 266
2005	 Bandol Cuvée La Tourtine, Domaine Tempier	������������������������������ 497
2007	 Vouvray Sec Le Haut-Lieu, Domaine Huet	������������������������������������ 500
2009	 Château Lagrézette, Cahors................................................... 466,467
2010	 Château Lagrézette, Cahors...................................................468,469
2010	 Chêne Bleu Aliot Blanc, VdP Vaucluse.....................................470,471
2010	 Pouilly-Fumé, Château Favray........................................................ 266
2010	 Sancerre Vieux Pruniers, Christian Thirot-Fournier	����������������������� 266
2011	 Vouvray Sec Le Peu Morier, Domaine Vincent Carême..................500
2014	 St-Nicolas de Bourgueil Rouillères, Frédéric Mabileau...................500
.
ITALY
.
1990	 Brunello di Montalcino, Castello Banfi............................................ 201
1990	 Solaia, Antinori................................................................................ 260
1992	 L'Apparita, Castello di Ama............................................................. 201
1993	 Barolo Vigna Cappella di S. Stefano, R. dei Manzone......................193
1993	 Chianti Classico Riserva Vigna del Sorbo, Fontodi	����������������������� 202
1995	 Barolo Vigna d'La Roul, Rocche dei Manzone	������������������������������ 193
1995	 Barolo Vigna Cappella di S. Stefano, R. dei Manzone......................193
1995	 Brunello di Montalcino, La Fiorita................................................... 203
1995	 Cervaro della Sala, Antinori............................................................ 260
1996	 Barbaresco Rabaja, Giuseppe Cortese	���������������������������������������� 194
1996	 Brunello di Montalcino, La Fiorita................................................... 203
1996	 Cervaro della Sala, Antinori............................................................ 260
1996	 Paleo, Bolgheri Superiore............................................................... 201
1997	 Amarone della Valpolicella Monte Sant'Urbano, Speri.....................194
1997	 Barolo Faset Bricco Rocche, Cerreto............................................ 195
1997	 Barolo Pianpolvere Soprano, Rocche dei Manzone	��������������������� 196
1997	 Brunello di Montalcino, La Fiorita................................................... 203
1997	 Brunello di Montalcino Sesti, Argiano............................................ 204

1997	 Le Stanze, Poliziano....................................................................... 201
1998	 Amarone della Valpolicella Classico, Allegrini	������������������������������� 194
1998	 Barolo Bussia, Prunotto................................................................. 194
1998	 Barolo, Fontanafredda.................................................................... 194
1998	 Barolo Vigna Cappella di S. Stefano, R. dei Manzone......................193
1998	 Brunello di Montalcino Castelgiacondo, Frescobaldi.......................204
1998	 Brunello di Montalcino, Castello Banfi............................................ 204
1998	 Chianti Classico Riserva, Antinori.................................................. 202
1998	 Chianti Classico, Giorgio Primo...................................................... 204
1998	 Chianti Classico San Martino, Villa Cafaggio	�������������������������������� 204
1998	 Cortaccio, Villa Cafaggio................................................................ 204
1998	 Kurn, Oasi degli Angeli................................................................... 204
1998	 La Grola, Allegrini........................................................................... 194
1998	 La Poja, Allegrini............................................................................. 194
1998	 Solengo, Argiano............................................................................ 202
1999	 Barbaresco Coste Rubin, Fontanafredda	������������������������������������� 194
1999	 Barbera d'Alba, Aldo Conterno...................................................... 194
1999	 Chianti Classico Riserva, Antinori.................................................. 204
1999	 Chianti Classico San Martino, Villa Cafaggio	�������������������������������� 204
1999	 Chianti Classico Riserva, Villa Cafaggio	���������������������������������������� 204
1999	 Grattamacco, Bolgheri Superiore.................................................. 202
1999	 Lupicaia, Castello del Terriccio....................................................... 202
2000	 Brunello di Montalcino, La Fiorita................................................... 203
2000	 Chianti Classico, Villa Cafaggio...................................................... 204
2000	 Montechiari Pinot Noir.................................................................... 202
2001	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva, La Fiorita	������������������������������������� 203
2001	 Dolcetto d'Alba, Aldo Conterno..................................................... 194
2001	 Il Caberlot, Il Carnasciale................................................................ 205
2002	 Brunello di Montalcino, La Fiorita................................................... 203
2003	 Chianti Classico, Villa Cafaggio...................................................... 204
2003	 Il Caberlot, Il Carnasciale................................................................ 206
2007	 Brunello di Montalcino, La Fiorita................................................... 203
2007	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva, La Fiorita	������������������������������������� 203
2007	 Syrah, Tua Rita............................................................................... 207
2007	 Valpolicella Ripasso San Rocco, Tedeschi	����������������������������������� 268
2008	 Barolo Ginestra, Paolo Conterno....................................................197
2008	 Chianti Classico, Isole e Olena....................................................... 268
2008	 La Massa, Fattoria la Massa........................................................... 204
2010	 Barolo Vigna d'la Roul, Rocche dei Manzoni	�������������������������������� 198
2010	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva, Romitorio	������������������������������������ 208
2010	 Solaia, Antinori................................................................................ 209
2011	 Langhe Darmagi, Gaja.................................................................... 199
2013	 Barbaresco Rabaja, Guiseppe Cortese	���������������������������������������� 200
.
GERMANY
.
1971	 Oestricher Doosberg Riesling BA Eiswein, Deinhard........................114
1971	 Oestricher Lenchen Riesling TBA, Deinhard	����������������������������������115
1975	 Bernkastler Doktor Riesling Auslese Eiswein, Deinhard...................117
1975	 Graacher Himmelreich Riesling Auslese, Deinhard	�����������������������116
1976	 Binger Scharlachberg Riesling BA, 
	 Staatlichen Weinbaudomänen........................................................119
1976	 Hambacher Römermbrunnen BA, Adolph Huegen	�����������������������118
.
OTHER EUROPEAN
.
1923	 Vega Sicilia Unico........................................................................... 501
1940	 Vega Sicilia Unico........................................................................... 502
1954	 Senorio de Sarria Reserva............................................................. 503
1955	 Senorio de Sarria Reserva............................................................. 503
1959	 Senorio de Sarria Reserva............................................................. 503
1961	 Senorio de Sarria Reserva......................................................503,504
1964	 Senorio de Sarria Reserva............................................................. 503
1966	 Senorio de Sarria Reserva............................................................. 503
1982	 Rioja Faustino 1 Gran Reserva....................................................... 505
1989	 Château Musar................................................................................120
1989	 Rioja Castillo Ygay GR Especial, Murrieta	������������������������������������� 505
1990	 Château Musar................................................................................121
1991	 Rioja Faustino 1 Gran Reserva, Faustino	�������������������������������������� 505



1994	 Rioja Blanco Ygay Reserva Especial, Murrieta	�������������������������������113
1994	 Rioja Reserva 904, La Rioja Alta.................................................... 505
1996	 Rioja Reserva, Marqués de Riscal................................................. 505
1996	 Rioja, Torre Muga........................................................................... 505
1998	 Ribera del Duero Pesquera Reserva, Fernandez	�������������������������� 505
1998	 Rioja Reserva Selección Especial, Muga	�������������������������������������� 505
1998	 Rioja Torre, Muga........................................................................... 505
2001	 Rioja Reserva, Muga...................................................................... 505
2001	 Rioja Ardanza Reserva Especial, La Rioja Alta	����������������������������� 268
2002	 Château Musar............................................................................... 268
2004	 Rioja Bordon GR, Bodegas Franco-Españolas	���������������������������� 268
2004	 Château Musar............................................................................... 268
2005	 Rioja Amancio, Sierra Cantabria.................................................... 506
2006	 Altenberg St Laurent, R & A Pfaffl............................................472,473

CALIFORNIA RED
.
1985	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������� 135
1991	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������� 135
1992	 Opus One....................................................................................... 268
1992	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������� 135
1994	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������� 135
1995	 Ridge Montebello........................................................................... 268
1995	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	�����������������������������137
1996	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	�����������������������������137
1997	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	�����������������������������137
1998	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	�����������������������������137
1998	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon 	����������������������������137
1999	 Robert Mondavi Cabernet Sauvignon............................................ 138
1999	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������� 138
2000	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������� 138
2001	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon 	��������������������������� 138
2002	 Ehlers Estate Cabernet Sauvignon..........................................139,140
2009	 Futo Estate.......................................................................................141
2010	 Dominus..........................................................................................142
2012	 Screaming Eagle.............................................................................146
2013	 Screaming Eagle.............................................................................147
2013	 Screaming Eagle Second Flight......................................................148
NV	 Opus One Overture........................................................................ 143
.
CALIFORNIA WHITE
.
1994	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Fumé Blanc........................................... 136
1995	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Chardonnay........................................... 136
1997	 Robert Mondavi Reserve Chardonnay........................................... 136
1997	 Robert Mondavi Stag's Leap District Sauvignon Blanc...................136
1997	 Robert Mondavi To-Kolan I Block Fumé Blanc	����������������������������� 136
1997	 Robert Mondavi Unfiltered Chardonnay	���������������������������������������� 136
2000	 Robert Mondavi Chardonnay......................................................... 136
2010	 Jonata The Hilt The Old Guard Chardonnay	���������������������������144,145
.
AUSTRALIA
.
1991	 Henschke Mount Edelstone Shiraz................................................ 268
2001	 Fox Creek Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon 	������������������������������������� 150
2001	 Fox Creek Reserve Shiraz........................................................149,150
2001	 Henry's Drive Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	���������������������������152,153
2001	 Kaesler Old Vine Shiraz...................................................................151
2001	 Kaesler Stonehorse Shiraz..............................................................151
2002	 Dutschke St Jakobi Shiraz ............................................................ 155
2002	 Fox Creek JSM Shiraz/Cabernet-Franc	���������������������������������������� 154
2002	 Fox Creek Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon	�������������������������������������� 154
2002	 Henry's Drive Estate Cabernet Sauvignon...............................152,153
2002	 Torbreck Cuvée Juvenilles Grenache/Mourvèdre/Shiraz................156
2003	 Clarendon Hills Blewitt Springs Grenache...............................159,160
2003	 Clarendon Hills Clarendon Grenache.......................................159,160
2003	 Clarendon Hills Liandra Syrah.................................................. 157,158
2003	 Clarendon Hills Moritz Syrah.................................................... 157,158
2003	 Fox Creek Short Row Shiraz.......................................................... 154

2003	 Gibson AOVC Shiraz...................................................................... 162
2003	 Henry's Drive Estate Shiraz.............................................................152
2003	 Hobbs Gregor Shiraz..................................................................... 163
2003	 Oliver's Taranga HJ Reserve ..........................................................161
2003	 Torbreck The Steading Grenache/Shiraz/Mataro	������������������������� 154
2004	 Clarendon Hills Blewitt Springs Grenache	������������������������������������ 164
2004	 Clarendon Hills Clarendon Grenache............................................. 164
2004	 Clarendon Hills Hickinbotham Syrah.............................................. 165
2004	 Clarendon Hills Liandra Syrah ....................................................... 165
2004	 Clarendon Hills Moritz Syrah ..........................................................151
2004	 Fox Creek Reserve Shiraz .......................................................150,166
2004	 Gibson Reserve Merlot .................................................................. 168
2004	 Henry's Drive Reserve Shiraz..........................................................152
2004	 Hobbs Estate Shiraz ...................................................................... 163
2004	 Hobbs Gregor Shiraz .................................................................... 162
2004	 Kay Brothers Amery Hillside Shiraz.................................................161
2004	 Kay Brothers Amery Hillside Shiraz........................150,156,162,166,167
2004	 Oliver's Taranga HJ Reserve Shiraz......................................... 161,162
2004	 Parson's Flat Estate Shiraz/Cabernet .....................................153,177
2004	 Torbreck The Descendant Shiraz/Viognier ............................ 169-172
2004	 Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz..................................................175
2004	 Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz..................................... 173,174,176
2005	 Glaetzer Bishop Shiraz ............................................................ 178,179
2005	 Kaesler Old Vine Shiraz ................................................................. 180
2005	 Kaesler Stonehorse Shiraz....................................................... 176,181
2005	 Kaesler The Bogan Shiraz ............................................................. 182
2005	 Rusden Vineyard Boundaries Cabernet Sauvignon 	�������������������� 183
2005	 Wild Duck Creek Alan's Cabernet Sauvignon	������������������������������� 184
2005	 Wild Duck Creek Reserve Shiraz................................................... 184
2005	 Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz.............................. 167,175,185,186
2006	 Shirvington Cabernet Sauvignon ...................................................187
2006	 Shirvington Shiraz .............................................................187,188,189
2008	 Giant Steps Sexton Chardonnay ................................................... 266
2008	 Penley Estate Cabernet Sauvignon ............................................... 268
2012	 Giaconda Chardonnay................................................................... 190
.
OTHER NEW WORLD
.
2001	 Gran Araucano Cabernet Sauvignon, Colchagua Valley..........474,475
2002	 Cloudy Bay Chardonnay, Marlborough	������������������������������������������113
2003	 Gran Araucano Cabernet Sauvignon, Colchagua Valley..........476,477
2006	 Thelema Cabernet Sauvignon, Stellenbosch	�������������������������������� 268
2007	 Thelema Chardonnay, Stellenbosch.............................................. 266
2008	 Errazuriz Don Maximiano Reserve CS, Aconcagua Valley..............191
2008	 Thelema Sauvignon Blanc, Stellenbosch	�������������������������������������� 266
2009	 Hamilton Russell Chardonnay, Hemel-en-Aarde Valley...................266
2011	 Cloudy Bay Sauvignon Blanc, Marlborough	��������������������������������� 266
2015	 Hamilton Russell Chardonnay, Hemel-en-Aarde Valley....................192
.
MADEIRA
.
1904	 Malvasia.......................................................................................... 507
.
PORT
.
1963	 Croft................................................................................................ 262
1963	 Fonseca...........................................................................................122
1963	 Fonseca...........................................................................................123
1966	 Taylor...............................................................................................124
1970	 Croft................................................................................................ 264
1970	 Graham........................................................................................... 508
1970	 Taylor ............................................................................................. 262
1970	 Warre........................................................................................125-128
1972	 Offley Boa Vista...............................................................................129
1975	 Croft................................................................................................ 509
1977	 Fonseca............................................................................. 130,131,510
1977	 Graham..................................................................................... 511,512
1977	 Taylor.......................................................................... 132,133,513,514
1980	 Graham.....................................................................................478,479



1983	 Cockburn.........................................................................................515
1983	 Dow.................................................................................................516
1983	 Graham............................................................................................517
1985	 Taylor........................................................................................518,519
1997	 Graham........................................................................................... 134
2000	 Martinez.......................................................................................... 267
2008	 Taylor Quinta de Vargellas....................................................... 480,481
.
SPIRITS
.
1893	 Normandin...................................................................................... 520
1897	 Marquis de Montdidier Fine Bourgogne VSOP Vieux d'Age...........536
1914	 Croizet Bonaparte Fine Champagne	��������������������������������������������� 521
1920	 Delamain & Cie Grande Fine Champagne	������������������������������������ 522
1942	 Vieux Bas-Armagnac, Domaine de Jaurrey/Laberdolive.................537
1948	 Frapin Grande Champagne............................................................ 523
1962	 Vieux Bas-Armagnac, Domaine de Jaurrey/Laberdolive.................537
1965	 Vieux Bas-Armagnac, Domaine de Jaurrey/Laberdolive.................537
1990	 Delamain Grande Champagne	�������������������������������������������������������524
	 Camus Extra Elégance............................................................ 482,483
	 Hennessy, La Dame de la Richonne 	�������������������������������������������� 531
	 Hennessy, Queens Silver Jubilee 	������������������������������������������������� 530
	 J & F Martell 1952-1977 Silver Jubilee Special Reserve .................533
	 J & F Martell Réserve du Fondateur	���������������������������������������������� 532
	 Jean Fillioux Star Gourmet Grande Champagne..............................484
	 Privilège Réserve du Prince Grande Fine Champagne ..........534,535
	 Rémy Martin 250th Anniversary (1724-1974)
	 Grande Fine Champagne.........................................................527,528
	 Rémy Martin Centaure Cristal Fine Champagne	�������������������������� 529
	 Rémy Martin Louis XIII Black Pearl.......................................... 525,526
	 Yellow Grande Chartreuse............................................................. 538



BONHAMS RESTAURANT
New Bond Street, London

RESTAURANT

bonhams.com/restaurant

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 20 7468 5868
reservations@bonhams.com

OPENING TIMES
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm
Lunch: 12noon - 2.30pm
Dinner: Wednesday, Thursday  
& Friday, from 7pm 



bonhams.com/gun

Closing date for entries
17 March 2017

ENQUIRIES
+ 44 (0) 20 7393 3815
patrick.hawes@bonhams.com

MODERN SPORTING GUNS, 
RIFLES & VINTAGE FIREARMS
Thursday 11 May 2017
Knightsbridge, London

A FINE PAIR OF 12-BORE 
SINGLE-TRIGGER 
EASY-OPENING SIDELOCK 
EJECTOR GUNS 
BY BOSS & CO., NO. 6673/4
Sold for £38,750

ENTRIES INVITED

Prices shown include buyer’s premium. Details can be found at bonhams.com
bonhams.com/motorcars

Saturday 13 May 2017
Aston Martin Works,
Newport Pagnell 

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 20 7468 5801
ukcars@bonhams.com

Purchased by the owner in 1972
1964 ASTON MARTIN DB5 
SPORTS SALOON

ENTRIES NOW INVITED
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MODERN SPORTING GUNS, 
RIFLES & VINTAGE FIREARMS
Thursday 11 May 2017
Knightsbridge, London

A FINE PAIR OF 12-BORE 
SINGLE-TRIGGER 
EASY-OPENING SIDELOCK 
EJECTOR GUNS 
BY BOSS & CO., NO. 6673/4
Sold for £38,750

ENTRIES INVITED

Prices shown include buyer’s premium. Details can be found at bonhams.com
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This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who 
may be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential 
Bidders (including any eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of 
reference we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”. Our 
List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into this Notice 
to Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the Catalogue. 
Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are in 
the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics. 

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale 
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue 
and you should read them as well. Announcements affecting 
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the 
Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to the 
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there 
have been any.

1.  OUR ROLE

In its role as Auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for 
and in the interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the 
Lot at the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder. 
Bonhams does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and 
does not give advice to Buyers or Bidders. When it or its 
staff make statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides 
a Condition Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the 
Seller of the Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves 
not expert in the Lots are strongly advised to seek and obtain 
independent advice on the Lots and their value before bidding 
for them. The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot 
as its agent on its behalf and, save where we expressly make 
it clear to the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the 
Seller. Any statement or representation we make in respect 
of a Lot is made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams 
sells a Lot as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract for 
Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us. If 
Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated in the 
Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be made by 
the Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an 
insert in the Catalogue. 

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty 
or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, 
collateral, express, implied or otherwise). If you successfully bid 
for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter into an 
agreement with the Buyer. The terms of that contract are set 
out in our Buyer’s Agreement, which you will find at Appendix 
2 at the back of the Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’ 
relationship with the Buyer.

2.  LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters 
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with 
all faults and imperfections. Illustrations and photographs 
contained in the Catalogue (other than photographs forming 
part of the Contractual Description) or elsewhere of any Lots 
are for identification purposes only. They may not reveal the 
true condition of the Lot. A photograph or illustration may not 
reflect an accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot. 
Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for 
you to satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, 
including its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, 
history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, 
quality, roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and 
estimated selling price (including the Hammer Price). It is your 
responsibility to examine any Lot in which you are interested. It 
should be remembered that the actual condition of a Lot may 
not be as good as that indicated by its outward appearance. 
In particular, parts may have been replaced or renewed and 
Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside 
of a Lot may not be visible and may not be original or may be 
damaged, as for example where it is covered by upholstery 
or material. Given the age of many Lots they may have been 
damaged and/or repaired and you should not assume that 
a Lot is in good condition. Electronic or mechanical parts 
may not operate or may not comply with current statutory 
requirements. You should not assume that electrical items 
designed to operate on mains electricity will be suitable for 
connection to the mains electricity supply and you should 

obtain a report from a qualified electrician on their status before 
doing so. Such items which are unsuitable for connection 
are sold as items of interest for display purposes only. If you 
yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you should 
consult someone who does to advise you. We can assist in 
arranging facilities for you to carry out or have carried out more 
detailed inspections and tests. Please ask our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the  
loss caused.

3.  DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot 
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each Lot 
is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot as 
corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is printed 
in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may be 
inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot in the 
Catalogue. The remainder of the Entry, which is not printed in 
bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given on behalf of 
the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of the Contractual 
Description in accordance with which the Lot is sold by the 
Seller.

Estimates 
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry. 
Estimates are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made 
on behalf of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the 
Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an Estimate 
of value. It does not take into account any VAT or Buyer’s 
Premium payable or any other fees payable by the Buyer, 
which are detailed in paragraph 7 of the Notice to Bidders, 
below. Lots can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and 
above the Estimate. Any Estimate should not be relied on 
as an indication of the actual selling price or value of a Lot. 
Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition Reports 
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report 
on its physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will 
be provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge. 
Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in respect 
of the Condition Report and accordingly does not assume 
responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor does the Seller owe or 
agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or duty in respect 
of this free report about a Lot, which is available for your own 
inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you. 
However, any written Description of the physical condition of 
the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of the 
Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to 
any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you 
The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact or contractual promise, Guarantee or warranty and 
undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in 
tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set out above), in 
respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement 
or representation made by him or on his behalf, which is in 
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or 
likely selling price of any Lot. Other than as set out above, no 
statement or representation in any way descriptive of a Lot 
or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale 
between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you 
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to 
and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not 
with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless 
Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, 
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or at 
all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of any 
Descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any person 
on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or elsewhere. 

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations 
or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in 
contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness 
of any statement or representation made by Bonhams or on 
Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot 
or as to the anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot. No 
statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any 
way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into 
our Buyer’s Agreement.

Alterations 
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ 
discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in  
writing before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST 
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT 
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4.  CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and 
you should take the opportunity to do so. We do reserve the 
right at our sole discretion to refuse admission to our premises 
or to any Sale without stating a reason. We have complete 
discretion as to whether the Sale proceeds, whether any 
Lot is included in the Sale, the manner in which the Sale is 
conducted and we may offer Lots for Sale in any order we 
choose notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the 
Catalogue. You should therefore check the date and starting 
time of the Sale, whether there have been any withdrawals 
or late entries. Remember that withdrawals and late entries 
may affect the time at which a Lot you are interested in is put 
up for Sale. We have complete discretion to refuse any bid, 
to nominate any bidding increment we consider appropriate, 
to divide any Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw 
any Lot from a Sale and, before the Sale has been closed, 
to put up any Lot for auction again. Auction speeds can 
exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding increments are 
generally about 10%. However these do vary from Sale to 
Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer. Please check with 
the department organising the Sale for advice on this. Where 
a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer may, 
in his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount not 
equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the Seller. 
We are not responsible to you in respect of the presence or 
absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot. If there is a 
Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower figure for 
any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the currency of 
the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against the currency 
of the Estimate. The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the 
highest bid acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject 
to any applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked down 
by the Auctioneer at the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer. Any 
dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the 
Auctioneer in his absolute discretion. All bids tendered will 
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer. 
An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale. This 
equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent 
amount in certain currencies of a given bid. We do not accept 
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of 
the currency converter. We may use video cameras to record 
the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security 
and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation 
to bids made at the Sale. At some Sales, for example, jewellery 
Sales, we may use screens on which images of the Lots will be 
projected. This service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale. 
The image on the screen should be treated as an indication 
only of the current Lot. It should be noted that all bids tendered 
will relate to the actual Lot number announced by  
the Auctioneer. We do not accept any responsibility for any 
errors which may occur in the use of the screen.

5.  BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not 
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, 
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee Bidding Form or 
Telephone Bidding Form. You will be asked for proof of identity, 
residence and references, which, when asked for, you must 
supply if your bids are to be accepted by us. Please bring 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
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your passport, driving licence (or similar photographic proof of 
identity) and proof of address. We may request a deposit from 
you before allowing you to bid. We may refuse entry to a Sale 
to any person even if that person has completed a Bidding 
Form.

Bidding in person 
You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale 
venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible, 
before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number system is 
sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”. You will be issued 
with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed number on it. This 
will be attributed to you for the purposes of the Sale. Should 
you be a successful Bidder you will need to ensure that your 
number can be clearly seen by the Auctioneer and that it is 
your number which is identified as the Buyer’s. You should not 
let anyone else use your paddle as all Lots will be invoiced to 
the name and address given on your Bidder Registration Form. 
Once an invoice is issued it will not be changed. If there is 
any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether you are the 
successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw this to 
the attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is offered for 
Sale. At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding 
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone 
If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete a 
Telephone Bidding Form, which is available from our offices or 
in the Catalogue. Please then return it to the office responsible 
for the Sale at least 24 hours in advance of the Sale. It is 
your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your 
bid has been received. Telephone calls will be recorded. The 
telephone bidding facility is a discretionary service and may not 
be available in relation to all Lots. We will not be responsible 
for bidding on your behalf if you are unavailable at the time of 
the Sale or if the telephone connection is interrupted during 
bidding. Please contact us for further details.

Bidding by post or fax 
Absentee Bidding Forms can be found in the back of this 
Catalogue and should be completed and sent to the office 
responsible for the Sale. It is in your interests to return your 
form as soon as possible, as if two or more Bidders submit 
identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received takes preference. 
In any event, all bids should be received at least 24 hours 
before the start of the Sale. Please check your Absentee 
Bidding Form carefully before returning it to us, fully completed 
and signed by you. It is your responsibility to check with our 
Bids Office that your bid has been received. This additional 
service is complimentary and is confidential. Such bids are 
made at your own risk and we cannot accept liability for our 
failure to receive and/or place any such bids. All bids made 
on your behalf will be made at the lowest level possible 
subject to Reserves and other bids made for the Lot. Where 
appropriate your bids will be rounded down to the nearest 
amount consistent with the Auctioneer’s bidding increments. 
New Bidders must also provide proof of identity and address 
when submitting bids. Failure to do this will result in your bid 
not being placed.

Bidding via the internet 
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for  
details of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent 
Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named 
as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse 
to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and 
will require written confirmation from the principal confirming 
the agent’s authority to bid. Nevertheless, as the Bidding 
Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent on behalf 
of another (whether or not he has disclosed that fact or the 
identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with 
the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract 
resulting from the acceptance of a bid. Subject to the above, 
please let us know if you are acting on behalf of another 
person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.

Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another 
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be 
carried out by us pursuant to a Telephone or Absentee Bidding 
Form that you have completed. If we do not approve the 
agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are entitled 
to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is bidding on 
his own behalf. Accordingly, the person bidding at the Sale will 
be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium and associated charges. If we approve the 
identity of your client in advance, we will be in a position to 
address the invoice to your principal rather than you. We will 
require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and residence in 
advance of any bids made by the agent on his behalf. Please 
refer to our Conditions of Business and contact our Customer 
Services Department for further details.

6.  CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND 
SELLER AND THE BUYER AND BONHAMS

On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for 
Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller and the 
Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out in Appendix 
1 at the back of the Catalogue. You will be liable to pay the 
Purchase Price, which is the Hammer Price plus any applicable 
VAT. At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into 
between us as Auctioneers and the Buyer. This is our Buyer’s 
Agreement, the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2 at the 
back of the Catalogue. Please read the terms of the Contract 
for Sale and our Buyer’s Agreement contained in the Catalogue 
in case you are the successful Bidder. We may change the 
terms of either or both of these agreements in advance of 
their being entered into, by setting out different terms in the 
Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/
or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements 
before and during the Sale. You should be alert to this 
possibility of changes and ask if there have been any.

7.  BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES 
PAYABLE BY THE BUYER

Under the Buyer’s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s 
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the 
terms of the Buyer’s Agreement and at rates set out below, 
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable in 
addition to it. Storage charges and Expenses are also payable 
by the Buyer as set out in the Buyer’s Agreement. All the sums 
payable to us by the Buyer are subject to VAT. For this Sale the 
following rates of Buyer’s Premium will be payable by Buyers 
on each lot purchased:

17.5% of the Hammer Price

The Buyer’s premium is payable for the services to be provided 
by Bonhams in the Buyer’s Agreement which is contained in 
the Catalogue for this Sale and for the opportunity to bid for 
the Lot at the Sale.

8.  VAT

The prevailing rate of VAT at the time of going to press is 20%, 
but this is subject to government change and the rate payable 
will be the rate in force on the date of the Sale.

The following symbols, shown beside the Lot number, are 
used to denote that VAT is due on the Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium:
† VAT at the prevailing rate on Hammer Price and Buyer’s 

Premium
Ω VAT on imported items at the prevailing rate on Hammer 

Price and Buyer’s Premium

* VAT on imported items at a preferential rate of 5% 
on Hammer Price and the prevailing rate on Buyer’s 
Premium

G Gold bullion exempt from VAT on the Hammer Price 
and subject to VAT at the prevailing rate on the Buyer’s 
Premium

• Zero rated for VAT, no VAT will be added to the Hammer 
Price or the Buyer’s Premium

a Buyers from within the EU: VAT is payable at the 
prevailing rate on just the Buyer’s Premium (NOT the 
Hammer Price). Buyers from outside the EU: VAT is 
payable at the prevailing rate on both Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium. If a Buyer, having registered under 
a non-EU address, decides that the item is not to be 
exported from the EU, then he should advise Bonhams 
immediately.

Δ	 VAT will be charged on the Hammer Price, Buyer’s 
Premium and Excise Duty on those lots sold under Bond 
if the buyer chooses to take such lots Duty paid.

In all other instances no VAT will be charged on the Hammer 
Price, but VAT at the prevailing rate will be added to Buyer’s 
Premium which will be invoiced on a VAT inclusive basis. 

9.  PAYMENT

It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have readily 
available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the Buyer’s 
Premium (plus VAT and any other charges and Expenses to us) 
in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you are a successful 
Bidder, payment will be due to us by 4.30 pm on the second 
working day after the Sale so that all sums are cleared by 
the eighth working day after the Sale. Unless agreed by us in 
advance payments made by anyone other than the registered 
Buyer will not be accepted. Payment will have to be by one of 
the following methods (all cheques should be made payable to 
Bonhams 1793 Limited). Bonhams reserves the right to vary 
the terms of payment at any time.

Sterling personal cheque drawn on a UK branch of a bank or 
building society: all cheques must be cleared before you can 
collect your purchases;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale 
with notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in which 
the Sale is conducted (but not any other currency) provided 
that the total amount payable by you in respect of all Lots 
purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed £3,000, or 
the equivalent in the currency in which the Sale is conducted, 
at the time when payment is made. If the amount payable 
by you for Lots exceeds that sum, the balance must be paid 
otherwise than in coins, notes or travellers cheques;

Bank transfer: you may electronically transfer funds to our 
Trust Account. If you do so, please quote your paddle number 
and invoice number as the reference. Our Trust Account details 
are as follows:

Bank: National Westminster Bank Plc
Address: PO Box 4RY
250 Regent Street
London W1A 4RY
Account Name: Bonhams 1793 Limited Trust Account
Account Number: 25563009
Sort Code: 56-00-27
IBAN Number: GB 33 NWBK 560027 25563009

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the 
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency 
of payment to pounds sterling must not be less than the 
sterling amount payable, as set out on the invoice. 

Debit cards: there is no additional charge for purchases made 
with personal debit cards, issued by a UK bank. Debit cards 
issued by an overseas bank, deferred and company debit 
cards and all credit cards will be subject to a 2% surcharge;

Credit cards: Visa and Mastercard only. Please note there is 
a 2% surcharge on the total invoice value when payments are 
made using credit cards. It may be advisable to notify your 
card provider of your intended purchase in advance to reduce 
delays caused by us having to seek authority when you come 
to pay. If you have any questions with regard to payment, 
please contact our Customer Services Department.

China UnionPay (CUP) debit cards:   No surcharge for using 
CUP debit cards will  apply on the first £100,000 invoiced 
to a Buyer in any Sale;  a 2% surcharge will be made on the 
balance over £100,000.
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10.  COLLECTION AND STORAGE

The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until payment 
in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless we have 
made a special arrangement with the Buyer). For collection and 
removal of purchased Lots, please refer to Sale Information at 
the front of the Catalogue. Our offices are open 9.00am – 5pm 
Monday to Friday. Details relating to the collection of a Lot, the 
storage of a Lot and our Storage Contractor after the Sale are 
set out in the Catalogue.

11.  SHIPPING
For information and estimates on domestic and international 
shipping as well as export licenses please contact  
Alban Shipping on +44 (0) 1582 493 099
enquiries@albanshipping.co.uk

12.  EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to comply with all export and 
import regulations relating to your purchases and also to 
obtain any relevant export and/or import licence(s). Export 
licences are issued by Arts Council England and application 
forms can be obtained from its Export Licensing Unit. The 
detailed provisions of the export licencing arrangements can 
be found on the ACE website http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/
what-we-do/supporting-museums/cultural-property/export-
controls/export-licensing/ or by phoning ACE on +44 (0)20 
7973 5188. The need for import licences varies from country 
to country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant 
local requirements and provisions. The refusal of any import or 
export licence(s) or  
any delay in obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the 
rescission of any Sale nor allow any delay in making full 
payment for the Lot. Generally, please contact our shipping 
department before the Sale if you require assistance in  
relation to export regulations. 

13.  CITES REGULATIONS

Please be aware that all Lots marked with the symbol Y are 
subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU. These regulations may be found at  
http://www.defra.gov.uk/ahvla-en/imports-exports/cites/ or 
may be requested from:

Animal Health and Veterinary Laboratories Agency (AHVLA) 
Wildlife Licencing
Floor 1, Zone 17, Temple Quay House
2 The Square, Temple Quay
BRISTOL BS1 6EB
Tel: +44 (0) 117 372 8774

14.  THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY

Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot 
under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are 
liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error or 
misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot or any 
Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the Catalogue or 
otherwise, whether given orally or in writing and whether given 
before or during the Sale. Neither we nor the Seller will be 
liable for any loss of Business, profits, revenue or income, or 
for loss of reputation, or for disruption to Business or wasted 
time on the part of management or staff, or for indirect losses 
or consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in any 
case of the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said 
loss or damage is caused by or claimed in respect of any 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory 
duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise. In any circumstances 
where we and/or the Seller are liable in relation to any Lot or 
any Description or Estimate made of any Lot, or the conduct 
of any Sale in relation to any Lot, whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution, or for a restitutionary remedy or 
otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s liability (combined, if both 
we and the Seller are liable) will be limited to payment of a sum 
which will not exceed by way of maximum the amount of the 
Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered 
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the liability 
arises from any negligence, other tort, breach of  contract (if 
any) or statutory duty or otherwise. Nothing set out above will 
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether directly or 

indirectly) our liability or excluding or restricting any person’s 
rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or 
personal injury caused by our negligence (or by the negligence 
of any person under our control or for whom we are legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which we are liable 
under the Occupiers Liability Act 1957, or (iv) any other liability 
to the extent the same may not be excluded or restricted as 
a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under paragraphs 9 (in 
relation to specialist Stamp or Book Sales only) and 10 of the 
Buyer’s Agreement. The same applies in respect of the Seller, 
as if references to us in this paragraph were substituted with 
references to the Seller.

15.  BOOKS

As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject 
to  all faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as 
set out below. However, you will be entitled to reject a Book 
in the circumstances set out in paragraph 11 of the Buyers 
Agreement. Please note that Lots comprising printed Books, 
unframed maps and bound manuscripts are not liable to VAT 
on the Buyer’s Premium.

16.  CLOCKS AND WATCHES

All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference to 
the condition of a clock or watch does not imply that the Lot is 
in good condition and without defects, repairs or restorations. 
Most clocks and watches have been repaired in the course of 
their normal lifetime and may now incorporate parts not original 
to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes no representation or 
warranty that any clock or watch is in working order. As clocks 
and watches often contain fine and complex mechanisms, 
Bidders should be aware that a general service, change of 
battery or further repair work, for which the Buyer is solely 
responsible, may be necessary. Bidders should be aware 
that the importation of watches such as Rolex, Frank Muller 
and Corum into the United States is highly restricted. These 
watches may not be shipped to the USA and can only be 
imported personally.

17.  FIREARMS – PROOF, CONDITION AND 
CERTIFICATION

Proof of Firearms	
The term “proof exemption” indicates that a firearm has been 
examined at a Proof House, but not proved, as either (a) it was 
deemed of interest and not intended for use, or (b) ammunition 
was not available. In either case, the firearm must be regarded 
as unsafe to fire unless subsequently proved. Firearms 
proved for Black Powder should not be used with smokeless 
ammunition.

The term “Certificate of Unprovability” indicates that a firearm 
has been examined at a Proof House and is deemed both 
unsuitable for proof and use. Reproof is required before any 
such firearm is to be used.

Guns Sold as Parts 
Barrels of guns sold as parts will only be made available for 
sleeving and measurements once rendered unserviceable 
according to the Gun Barrel Proof Act of 1968 to 1978 and the 
Rules of Proof.

Condition of Firearms	
Comment in this Catalogue is restricted, in general, to 
exceptional condition and to those defects that might 
affect the immediate safety of a firearm in normal use. An 
intending Bidder unable to make technical examinations 
and assessments is recommended to seek advice from a 
gunmaker or from a modern firearms specialist. All prospective 
Bidders are advised to consult the ˚ of bore and wall-thickness 
measurements posted in the saleroom and available from the 
department. Bidders should note that guns are stripped only 
where there  
is a strong indication of a mechanical malfunction. Stripping  
is not, otherwise, undertaken. Guns intended for use should  
be stripped and cleaned beforehand. Hammer guns should 
have their rebound mechanisms checked before use. The  
safety mechanisms of all guns must be tested before use.  
All measurements are approximate.

Original Gun Specifications Derived from 
Gunmakers 
The Sporting Gun Department endeavours to confirm a gun’s 
original specification and date of manufacture with makers who 
hold their original records. 

Licensing Requirements 
Firearms Act 1968 as amended 
Bonhams is constantly reviewing its procedures and would 
remind you that, in the case of firearms or shotguns subject to 
certification, to conform with current legislation, Bonhams is 
required to see, as appropriate, your original registered firearms 
dealer’s certificate / shot gun certificate / firearm certificate / 
museum firearms licence / Section 5 authority or import licence 
(or details of any exemption from which you may benefit, for 
instance Crown servant status) for the firearm(s) you have 
purchased prior to taking full payment of the amount shown 
on your invoice. Should you not already be in possession of 
such an authority or exemption, you are required to initially 
pay a deposit of 95% of the total invoice with the balance of 
5% payable on presentation of your valid certificate or licence 
showing your authority to hold the firearm(s) concerned.

Please be advised that if a successful Bidder is then unable 
to produce the correct paperwork, the Lot(s) will be reoffered 
by Bonhams in the next appropriate Sale, on standard terms 
for Sellers, and you will be responsible for any loss incurred by 
Bonhams on the original Sale to you.

In the case of RFD certificates and Section 5 authorities, we 
wish to keep an up-to-date copy on file. Please supply us with 
a Fax or photocopy. It would be helpful if you could send us an 
updated copy whenever your certificate or authority is renewed 
or changed.

Lots marked ‘S1´ and bearing red labels are Section 1 firearms 
and require a valid British Firearms certificate, RFD Licence or 
import licence.

Lots marked ‘S2’ and bearing blue labels are Section 2 
firearms and require a valid British Shotgun certificate, RFD 
licence or import licence.

Lots marked ‘S5´ and bearing specially marked red labels are 
Section 5 prohibited firearms and require a valid Section 5 
Authority or import licence.

Lots marked with a ‘S58´ and bearing yellow labels are for 
obsolete calibres and no licence is required unless ammunition 
is held.

Unmarked Lots require no licence.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Modern Sporting Gun 
Department should you have any queries.

Taxidermy and Related Items 
As a Seller of these articles, Bonhams undertakes to comply 
fully with Cites and DEFRA regulations. Buyers are advised to 
inform themselves of all such regulations and should expect  
the exportation of items to take some time to arrange. 

18.  FURNITURE

Upholstered Furniture 
Whilst we take every care in cataloguing furniture which has 
been upholstered we offer no Guarantee as to the originality  
of the wood covered by fabric or upholstery.
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19.  JEWELLERY 

Gemstones 
Historically many gemstones have been subjected to a variety 
of treatments to enhance their appearance.  Sapphires and 
rubies are routinely heat treated to improve their colour and 
clarity, similarly emeralds are frequently treated with oils 
or resin for the same purpose.  Other treatments such as 
staining, irradiation or coating may have been used on other 
gemstones.  These treatments may be permanent, whilst 
others may need special care or re-treatment over the years 
to retain their appearance. Bidders should be aware that 
Estimates assume that gemstones may have been subjected 
to such treatments. A number of laboratories issue certificates 
that give more detailed Descriptions of gemstones. However 
there may not be consensus between different laboratories on 
the degrees, or types of treatment for any particular gemstone.  
In the event that Bonhams has been given or has obtained 
certificates for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be 
disclosed in the Catalogue.  Although, as a matter of policy, 
Bonhams endeavours to provide certificates from recognised 
laboratories for certain gemstones, it is not feasible to obtain 
certificates for each Lot.  In the event that no certificate is 
published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the 
gemstones may have been treated.  Neither Bonhams nor 
the Seller accepts any liability for contradictions or differing 
certificates obtained by Buyers on any Lots subsequent to 
the Sale.

Estimated Weights 
If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the Description 
in capital letters, the stone(s) has been unmounted and 
weighed by Bonhams.  If the weight of the stone(s) is stated 
to be approximate and does not appear in capital letters, the 
stone(s) has been assessed by us within its/their settings, 
and the stated weight is a statement of our opinion only.  This 
information is given as a guide and Bidders should satisfy 
themselves with regard to this information as to its accuracy.

Signatures 
1.  A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky 
When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’  
opinion the piece is by that maker.

2.  A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky  
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but 
may contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece may 
have been altered.

3.  A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky 
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but 
using stones or designs supplied by the client.

20.  PHOTOGRAPHS

Explanation of Catalogue Terms
• “Bill Brandt”: in our opinion a work by the artist.
• “Attributed to Bill Brandt”: in our opinion probably a work by 

the artist, but less certainty to authorship is expressed than 
in the preceding category.

• “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in 
our opinion the signature and/or title and/or date and/or 
inscription are in the artist’s hand.

• “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed in 
another hand”: in our opinion the signature and/or title and/
or date and/or inscription have been added by  
another hand.

• The date given is that of the image (negative). Where no 
further date is given, this indicates that the photographic 
print is vintage (the term “vintage” may also be included in 
the Lot Description). A vintage photograph is one which 
was made within approximately 5-10 years of the negative. 
Where a second, later date appears, this refers to the date 
of printing. Where the exact printing date is not known, but 
understood to be later, “printed later” will appear in the Lot 
Description.

• Unless otherwise specified, dimensions given are those of 
the piece of paper on which the image is printed, including 
any margins. Some photographs may appear in the 
Catalogue without margins illustrated.

• All photographs are sold unframed unless stated in the Lot 
Description.

21.  PICTURES

Explanation of Catalogue Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to 
Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:
• “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. 

When the artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of 
asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether 
preceded by an  initial or not, indicates that in our opinion 
the work is by the artist named;

• “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably 
a work by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is 
expressed than in the preceding category;

• “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a 
work by an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which 
may or may not have been executed under the artist’s 
direction;

• “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a hand closely associated with a named artist but not 
necessarily his pupil;

• “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a 
painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly 
contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

• “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the 
style of the artist and of a later date;

• “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a known 
work of the artist;

• “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand 
of the artist;

• “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our 
opinion the signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added by another hand.

22.  PORCELAIN AND GLASS

Damage and Restoration 
For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detail, as far as 
practicable, recorded all significant defects, cracks and 
restoration. Such practicable Descriptions of damage cannot 
be definitive, and in providing Condition Reports, we cannot 
Guarantee that there are no other defects present which have 
not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by 
inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the 
Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of the 
difficulty in determining whether an item of glass has been 
repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to visible 
chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, severe 
or otherwise.

23.  VEHICLES

The Veteran Car Club of Great Britain  
 
Dating Plates and Certificates  
When mention is made of a Veteran Car Club Dating Plate or 
Dating Certificate in this Catalogue, it should be borne in mind 
that the Veteran Car Club of Great Britain using the services of 
Veteran Car Company Ltd, does from time to time, review cars 
already dated and, in some instances, where fresh evidence 
becomes available, the review can result in an alteration of 
date. Whilst the Club and Veteran Car Company Ltd make 
every effort to ensure accuracy, the date shown on the Dating 
Plate or Dating Certificate cannot be guaranteed as correct and 
intending purchasers should make their own enquiries as to the 
date of the car.

24.  WINE

Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may 
not be available for immediate collection.

Examining the wines 
It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for 
larger parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to 
more recent and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the 
department for details. 

0It is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the 
case of wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually 
have been opened and levels and appearance noted in 
the Catalogue where necessary. You should make proper 
allowance for variations in ullage levels and conditions of corks, 
capsules and labels.

Corks and Ullages 
Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork 
and the wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are 
only normally noted when below the neck and for Burgundy, 
Alsace, German and Cognac shaped bottles when greater 
than 4 centimetres (cm). Acceptable ullage levels increase with 
age; generally acceptable levels are as follows:

Under 15 years old – into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old – top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old – high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm

It should be noted that ullages may change between 
publication of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may 
fail as a result of transporting the wine. We will only accept 
responsibility for Descriptions of condition at the time of 
publication of the Catalogue and cannot accept responsibility 
for any loss resulting from failure of corks either before or after 
this point.

Options to buy parcels 
A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same wine, 
bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these Lots has 
the option to accept some or all of the remaining Lots in the 
parcel at the same price, although such options will be at the 
Auctioneer’s sole discretion. Absentee Bidders are, therefore, 
advised to bid on the first Lot in a parcel.

Wines in Bond 
Wines lying in Bond are marked Δ. All Lots sold under Bond, 
and which the Buyer wishes to remain under Bond,  will be 
invoiced without VAT or Duty on the Hammer Price.  If the 
Buyer wishes to take the Lot as Duty paid, UK Excise Duty and 
VAT will be added to the Hammer Price on the invoice.

Buyers must notify Bonhams at the time of the sale whether 
they wish to take their wines under Bond or Duty paid.  If a 
Lot is taken under Bond, the Buyer will be responsible for all 
VAT, Duty, clearance and other charges that may be payable 
thereon.

Buyers outside the UK must be aware that any forwarding 
agent appointed to export their purchases must have a 
movement certificate for Lots to be released under Bond.

Bottling Details and Case Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings:
CB – Château bottled 
DB – Domaine bottled
EstB – Estate bottled 
BB – Bordeaux bottled
BE – Belgian bottled
FB – French bottled
GB – German bottled
OB – Oporto bottled
UK – United Kingdom bottled
owc – original wooden case
iwc – individual wooden case
oc – original carton
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SYMBOLS

THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO 
DENOTE

Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU, see clause 13.

TP Objects displayed with a TP will be located at the 
Cadogan Tate warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

W Objects displayed with a w will be located in the 
Bonhams Warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

Δ Wines lying in Bond.
AR  An Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer 

to cover our Expenses relating to payment of royalties 
under the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. See 
clause 7 for details.

○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for the 
Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may take the 
form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who may make 
a financial gain on a successful Sale or a financial loss if 
unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into 

 the USA.

•, †, *, G, Ω, a see clause 8, VAT, for details. 

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we 
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy 
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may 
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A 
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services 
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR or by 
email from info@bonhams.com

APPENDIX 1

CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

Under this contract the Seller’s liability in respect of the quality 
of the Lot, it’s fitness for any purpose and its conformity with 
any Description is limited. You are strongly advised to examine 
the Lot for yourself and/or obtain an independent examination 
of it before you buy it.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the Lot 
by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 in the Catalogue are incorporated into this Contract 
for Sale and a separate copy can also be provided 
by Bonhams on request. Where words and phrases 
are used which are in the List of Definitions, they are 
printed in italics.

1.3  The Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the 
Contract for Sale, such contract being made 
between the Seller and you through Bonhams which 
acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s agent and not 
as an additional principal. However, if the Catalogue 
states that Bonhams sells the Lot as principal, or 
such a statement is made by an announcement 
by the Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an 
insert in the Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller 
for the purposes of this agreement.

1.4  The contract is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot when it is knocked 
down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS

2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:

2.1.1  the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised 
to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2  save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the 
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title 
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator, with whatever 
right, title or interest he may have in the Lot;

2.1.3  except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator the Seller is both 
legally entitled to sell the Lot, and legally capable 
of conferring on you quiet possession of the Lot 
and that the Sale conforms in every respect with 
the terms implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979, 
Sections 12(1) and 12(2) (see the Definitions and 
Glossary);

2.1.4  the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or 
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot, 
and all duties and taxes in respect of the export or 
import of the Lot have (unless stated to the contrary 
in the Catalogue or announced by the Auctioneer) 
been paid and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third 
parties have complied with such requirements in  
the past;

2.1.5  subject to any alterations expressly identified as such 
made by announcement or notice at the Sale venue 
or by the Notice to Bidders or by an insert in the 
Catalogue, the Lot corresponds with the Contractual 
Description of the Lot, being that part of the Entry 
about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold 
letters and (except for colour) with any photograph of 
the Lot in the Catalogue and the contents of  
any Condition Report which has been provided to 
the Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

3.1  Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual 
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not 
sold as corresponding with that part of the Entry in 
the Catalogue which is not printed in bold letters, 
which merely sets out (on the Seller’s behalf) 
Bonhams’ opinion about the Lot and which is not 
part of the Contractual Description upon which the 
Lot is sold. Any statement or representation other 
than that part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to it 
as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any 
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise, and whether 
by or on behalf of the Seller or Bonhams and 
whether made prior to or during the Sale, is not part 
of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot is 
sold.

3.2  Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller 
does not make or give and does not agree to 
make or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation 
of fact, or undertake any duty of care, in relation to 
any Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation 
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been made 
by or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams. 
No such Description or Estimate is incorporated into 
this Contract for Sale.

4  FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY

4.1  The Seller does not make and does not agree 
to make any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation of 
fact in relation to the satisfactory quality of the Lot or 
its fitness for any purpose.

4.2  The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any 
undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of Goods 
Act 1979 or otherwise, as to the satisfactory quality 
of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5 RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

5.1  Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked 
down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot. The Seller will 
not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to 
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage 
Contractor, with whom you have separate contract(s) 
as Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller and keep the 
Seller fully indemnified from and against all claims, 
proceedings, costs, expenses and losses arising in 
respect of any injury, loss and damage caused to the 
Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer until you 
obtain full title to it.

5.2  Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the 
Seller until the Purchase Price and all other sums 
payable by you to Bonhams in relation to the Lot 
have been paid in full to, and received in cleared 
funds by, Bonhams.

6  PAYMENT

6.1  Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises 
when the Lot is knocked down to you on the fall of 
the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

6.2  Time will be of the essence in relation to payment of 
the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by 
you to Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you 
by Bonhams on the Seller’s behalf (in which case 
you must comply with the terms of that agreement), 
all such sums must be paid to Bonhams by you 
in the currency in which the Sale was conducted 
by not later than 4.30pm on the second working 
day following the Sale and you must ensure that 
the funds are cleared by the seventh working day 
after the Sale. Payment must be made to Bonhams 
by one of the methods stated in the Notice to 
Bidders unless otherwise agreed with you in writing 
by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums due in 
accordance with this paragraph, the Seller will have 
the rights set out in paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

7.1  Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by 
Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to your 
order only when Bonhams has received cleared 
funds to the amount of the full Purchase Price and 
all other sums owed by you to the Seller and to 
Bonhams.

7.2  The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you 
of any other Lot he has sold to you at the same or 
at any other Sale and whether currently in Bonhams’ 
possession or not until payment in full and in cleared 
funds of the Purchase Price and all other sums due 
to the Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

7.3  You will collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/ or control or 
from the Storage Contractor’s custody in accordance 
with Bonhams’ instructions or requirements.

7.4  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

7.5  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage or other charges or Expenses incurred  
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in 
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will  
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 
including any legal costs and fees, Expenses and 
losses suffered by the Seller by reason of your  
failure to remove the Lot including any charges  
due under any Storage Contract. All such sums  
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.
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SYMBOLS

THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO 
DENOTE

Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU, see clause 13.

TP Objects displayed with a TP will be located at the 
Cadogan Tate warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

W Objects displayed with a w will be located in the 
Bonhams Warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

Δ Wines lying in Bond.
AR  An Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer 

to cover our Expenses relating to payment of royalties 
under the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. See 
clause 7 for details.

○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for the 
Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may take the 
form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who may make 
a financial gain on a successful Sale or a financial loss if 
unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into 

 the USA.

•, †, *, G, Ω, a see clause 8, VAT, for details. 

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we 
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy 
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may 
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A 
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services 
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR or by 
email from info@bonhams.com

APPENDIX 1

CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

Under this contract the Seller’s liability in respect of the quality 
of the Lot, it’s fitness for any purpose and its conformity with 
any Description is limited. You are strongly advised to examine 
the Lot for yourself and/or obtain an independent examination 
of it before you buy it.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the Lot 
by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 in the Catalogue are incorporated into this Contract 
for Sale and a separate copy can also be provided 
by Bonhams on request. Where words and phrases 
are used which are in the List of Definitions, they are 
printed in italics.

1.3  The Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the 
Contract for Sale, such contract being made 
between the Seller and you through Bonhams which 
acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s agent and not 
as an additional principal. However, if the Catalogue 
states that Bonhams sells the Lot as principal, or 
such a statement is made by an announcement 
by the Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an 
insert in the Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller 
for the purposes of this agreement.

1.4  The contract is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot when it is knocked 
down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS

2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:

2.1.1  the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised 
to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2  save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the 
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title 
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator, with whatever 
right, title or interest he may have in the Lot;

2.1.3  except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator the Seller is both 
legally entitled to sell the Lot, and legally capable 
of conferring on you quiet possession of the Lot 
and that the Sale conforms in every respect with 
the terms implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979, 
Sections 12(1) and 12(2) (see the Definitions and 
Glossary);

2.1.4  the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or 
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot, 
and all duties and taxes in respect of the export or 
import of the Lot have (unless stated to the contrary 
in the Catalogue or announced by the Auctioneer) 
been paid and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third 
parties have complied with such requirements in  
the past;

2.1.5  subject to any alterations expressly identified as such 
made by announcement or notice at the Sale venue 
or by the Notice to Bidders or by an insert in the 
Catalogue, the Lot corresponds with the Contractual 
Description of the Lot, being that part of the Entry 
about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold 
letters and (except for colour) with any photograph of 
the Lot in the Catalogue and the contents of  
any Condition Report which has been provided to 
the Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

3.1  Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual 
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not 
sold as corresponding with that part of the Entry in 
the Catalogue which is not printed in bold letters, 
which merely sets out (on the Seller’s behalf) 
Bonhams’ opinion about the Lot and which is not 
part of the Contractual Description upon which the 
Lot is sold. Any statement or representation other 
than that part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to it 
as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any 
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise, and whether 
by or on behalf of the Seller or Bonhams and 
whether made prior to or during the Sale, is not part 
of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot is 
sold.

3.2  Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller 
does not make or give and does not agree to 
make or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation 
of fact, or undertake any duty of care, in relation to 
any Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation 
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been made 
by or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams. 
No such Description or Estimate is incorporated into 
this Contract for Sale.

4  FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY

4.1  The Seller does not make and does not agree 
to make any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation of 
fact in relation to the satisfactory quality of the Lot or 
its fitness for any purpose.

4.2  The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any 
undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of Goods 
Act 1979 or otherwise, as to the satisfactory quality 
of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5 RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

5.1  Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked 
down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot. The Seller will 
not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to 
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage 
Contractor, with whom you have separate contract(s) 
as Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller and keep the 
Seller fully indemnified from and against all claims, 
proceedings, costs, expenses and losses arising in 
respect of any injury, loss and damage caused to the 
Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer until you 
obtain full title to it.

5.2  Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the 
Seller until the Purchase Price and all other sums 
payable by you to Bonhams in relation to the Lot 
have been paid in full to, and received in cleared 
funds by, Bonhams.

6  PAYMENT

6.1  Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises 
when the Lot is knocked down to you on the fall of 
the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

6.2  Time will be of the essence in relation to payment of 
the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by 
you to Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you 
by Bonhams on the Seller’s behalf (in which case 
you must comply with the terms of that agreement), 
all such sums must be paid to Bonhams by you 
in the currency in which the Sale was conducted 
by not later than 4.30pm on the second working 
day following the Sale and you must ensure that 
the funds are cleared by the seventh working day 
after the Sale. Payment must be made to Bonhams 
by one of the methods stated in the Notice to 
Bidders unless otherwise agreed with you in writing 
by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums due in 
accordance with this paragraph, the Seller will have 
the rights set out in paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

7.1  Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by 
Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to your 
order only when Bonhams has received cleared 
funds to the amount of the full Purchase Price and 
all other sums owed by you to the Seller and to 
Bonhams.

7.2  The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you 
of any other Lot he has sold to you at the same or 
at any other Sale and whether currently in Bonhams’ 
possession or not until payment in full and in cleared 
funds of the Purchase Price and all other sums due 
to the Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

7.3  You will collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/ or control or 
from the Storage Contractor’s custody in accordance 
with Bonhams’ instructions or requirements.

7.4  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

7.5  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage or other charges or Expenses incurred  
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in 
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will  
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 
including any legal costs and fees, Expenses and 
losses suffered by the Seller by reason of your  
failure to remove the Lot including any charges  
due under any Storage Contract. All such sums  
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.
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8  FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT

8.1  If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to 
Bonhams in full in accordance with the Contract for 
Sale the Seller will be entitled, with the prior written 
agreement of Bonhams but without further notice to 
you, to exercise one or more of the following rights 
(whether through Bonhams or otherwise):

8.1.1  to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale of the 
Lot for your breach of contract;

8.1.2  to resell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any 
other means on giving seven days’ written notice to 
you of the intention to resell;

8.1.3  to retain possession of the Lot;

8.1.4  to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

8.1.5  to take legal proceedings against you for any sum 
due under the Contract for Sale and/or damages for 
breach of contract;

8.1.6  to be paid interest on any monies due (after as well 
as before judgement or order) at the annual rate 
of 5% per annum above the base rate of National 
Westminster Bank Plc from time to time to be 
calculated on a daily basis from the date upon which 
such monies become payable until the date of actual 
payment;

8.1.7  to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has 
not become your property, and for this purpose 
(unless the Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from 
the Seller selling in the course of a Business) you 
hereby grant an irrevocable licence to the Seller by 
himself and to his servants or agents to enter upon 
all or any of your premises (with or without vehicles) 
during normal Business hours to take possession of 
the Lot or part thereof;

8.1.8  to retain possession of any other property sold to 
you by the Seller at the Sale or any other auction 
or by private treaty until all sums due under the 
Contract for Sale shall have been paid in full in 
cleared funds;

8.1.9  to retain possession of, and on seven days written 
notice to sell, Without Reserve, any of your other 
property in the possession of the Seller and/or of 
Bonhams (as bailee for the Seller) for any purpose 
(including, without limitation, other goods sold to 
you) and to apply any monies due to you as a result 
of such Sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any 
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

8.1.10  so long as such goods remain in the possession 
of the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind 
the contract for the Sale of any other goods sold to 
you by the Seller at the Sale or at any other auction 
or by private treaty and apply any monies received 
from you in respect of such goods in part or full 
satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or to 
Bonhams by you.

8.2  You agree to indemnify the Seller against all legal 
and other costs of enforcement, all losses and other 
Expenses and costs (including any monies payable 
to Bonhams in order to obtain the release of the 
Lot) incurred by the Seller (whether or not court 
proceedings will have been issued) as a result of 
Bonhams taking steps under this paragraph 8 on 
a full indemnity basis together with interest thereon 
(after as well as before judgement or order) at the 
rate specified in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon 
which the Seller becomes liable to pay the same until 
payment by you.

8.3  On any resale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, the 
Seller will account to you in respect of any balance 
remaining from any monies received by him or on 
his behalf in respect of the Lot, after the payment of 
all sums due to the Seller and to Bonhams, within 
28 days of receipt of such monies by him or on his 
behalf.

9  THE SELLER’S LIABILITY

9.1  The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or 
damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

9.2  Subject to paragraph 9.3 below, except for breach of 
the express undertaking provided in paragraph 2.1.5, 
the Seller will not be liable for any breach of any term 
that the Lot will correspond with any Description 
applied to it by or on behalf of the Seller, whether 
implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or otherwise.

9.3  Unless the Seller sells the Lot in the course of a 
Business and the Buyer buys it as a Consumer,

9.3.1  the Seller will not be liable (whether in negligence, 
other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in 
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967, 
or in any other way) for any lack of conformity with, 
or inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in 
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in 
relation to the Lot made by or on behalf of the Seller 
(whether made in writing, including in the Catalogue, 
or on the Website, or orally, or by conduct or 
otherwise) and whether made before or after this 
agreement or prior to or during the Sale;

9.3.2  the Seller will not be liable for any loss of Business, 
Business profits or revenue or income or for loss of 
reputation or for disruption to Business or wasted 
time on the part of the Buyer or of the Buyer’s 
management or staff or, for any indirect losses or 
consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in 
any case of the nature, volume or source of the loss 
or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by 
or claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, restitutionary claim 
or otherwise;

9.3.3  in any circumstances where the Seller is liable to 
you in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, 
statement, or representation in respect of it, or 
this agreement or its performance, and whether in 
damages, for an indemnity or contribution or for 
a restitutionary remedy or in any way whatsoever, 
the Seller’s liability will be limited to payment of a 
sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the 
amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective 
in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum 
claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the 
liability arises from any negligence, other tort, breach 
of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary 
claim or otherwise.

9.4  Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.3 above will 
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether 
directly or indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding 
or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal injury 
caused by the Seller’s negligence (or any person 
under the Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is 
legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same 
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law.

10  MISCELLANEOUS

10.1  You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
the Contract for Sale.

10.2  The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or exercising 
any power or right under the Contract for Sale will 
not operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver of 
his rights under it except to the extent of any express 
waiver given to you in writing. Any such waiver will 
not affect the Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce 
any right arising under the Contract for Sale.

10.3  If either party to the Contract for Sale is prevented 
from performing that party’s respective obligations 
under the Contract for Sale by circumstances 
beyond its reasonable control or if performance of its 
obligations would by reason of such circumstances 
give rise to a significantly increased financial 
cost to it, that party will not, for so long as such 
circumstances prevail, be required to perform such 
obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the 
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 6.

10.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing and 
may be delivered by hand or sent by first class 
post or air mail or fax transmission, if to the Seller, 
addressed c/o Bonhams at its address or fax 
number in the Catalogue (marked for the attention of 
the Company Secretary), and if to you to the address 
or fax number of the Buyer given in the Bidding Form 
(unless notice of any change of address is given in 
writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of the 
notice or communication to ensure that it is received 
in a legible form within any applicable time period.

10.5  If any term or any part of any term of the Contract 
for Sale is held to be unenforceable or invalid, 
such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

10.6  References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams will, 
where appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ 
officers, employees and agents.

10.7  The headings used in the Contract for Sale are for 
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

10.8  In the Contract for Sale “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

10.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

10.10  Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

10.11  Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or purports 
to confer) on any person who is not a party to the 
Contract for Sale any benefit conferred by, or the 
right to enforce any term of, the Contract for Sale.

10.12  Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams, 
Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries 
of such holding company and the successors and 
assigns of Bonhams and of such companies and of 
any officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and 
such companies, each of whom will be entitled to 
rely on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or 
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts 
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the 
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who 
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

11  GOVERNING LAW

 All transactions to which the Contract for Sale 
applies and all connected matters will be governed 
by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
that part of the United Kingdom where the Sale 
takes place and the Seller and you each submit to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part 
of the United Kingdom, save that the Seller may 
bring proceedings against you in any other court of 
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by 
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a 
complaints procedure in place.
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APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT 

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot  to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the contract between Bonhams 
personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom 
a Lot has been knocked down by the Auctioneer. 

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated 
into this agreement and a separate copy can also 
be provided by us on request. Where words and 
phrases which are defined in the List of Definitions 
are used in this agreement, they are printed in italics. 
Reference is made in this agreement to information 
printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed in the 
Catalogue for the Sale, and where such information 
is referred to it is incorporated into this agreement. 

1.3  Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice to 
Bidders the Contract for Sale of the Lot between you 
and the Seller is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot, when it is knocked 
down to you. At that moment a separate contract is 
also made between you and Bonhams on the terms 
in this Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4  We act as agents for the Seller and are not 
answerable or personally responsible to you for any 
breach of contract or other default by the Seller, 
unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal.

1.5  Our personal obligations to you are governed by 
this agreement and we agree, subject to the terms 
below, to the following obligations: 

1.5.1  we will, until the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store the Lot 
in accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2  subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to 
release the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you 
in accordance with paragraph 4 once you have paid 
to us, in cleared funds, everything due to us and the 
Seller; 

1.5.3 we will provide guarantees in the terms set out in 
paragraphs 9 and 10.

1.6  We do not make or give and do not agree to make 
or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, Guarantee, warranty, representation of 
fact in relation to any Description of the Lot or any 
Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or 
completeness of any Description or Estimate which 
may have been made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and whether 
made before or after this agreement or prior to or 
during the Sale.  No such Description or Estimate is 
incorporated into this agreement between you and 
us. Any such Description or Estimate, if made by us 
or on our behalf, was (unless Bonhams itself sells 
the Lot as principal) made as agent on behalf of the 
Seller.

2  PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR 
SALE

 You undertake to us personally that you will 
observe and comply with all your obligations and 
undertakings to the Seller under the Contract for 
Sale in respect of the Lot. 

3  PAYMENT

3.1  Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as 
otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must 
pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on the second 
working day following the Sale:

3.1.1  the Purchase Price for the Lot; 

3.1.2  a Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates set 
out in the Notice to Bidders on each lot, and

3.1.3  if the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium 
which is calculated and payable in accordance with 
the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on that sum 
if applicable so that all sums due to us are cleared 
funds by the seventh working day after the Sale.

3.2  You must also pay us on demand any Expenses 
payable pursuant to this agreement.

3.3  All payments to us must be made in the currency 
in which the Sale was conducted, using, unless 
otherwise agreed by us in writing, one of the 
methods of payment set out in the Notice to 
Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to the 
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an 
agent for a named principal and we have approved 
that arrangement, in which case we will address the 
invoice to the principal.

3.4  Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all 
sums payable to us will be subject to VAT at the 
appropriate rate and VAT will be payable by you on 
all such sums. 

3.5  We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from 
the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s Premium, 
the Commission payable by the Seller in respect 
of the Lot, any Expenses and VAT and any interest 
earned and/or incurred until payment to the Seller.

3.6  Time will be of the essence in relation to any 
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the 
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in 
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have the 
rights set out in paragraph 7 below. 

3.7  Where a number of Lots have been knocked down 
to you, any monies we receive from you will be 
applied firstly pro-rata to pay the Purchase Price of 
each Lot and secondly pro-rata to pay all amounts 
due to Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

4.1  Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse 
to release the Lot to you, once you have paid to us, 
in cleared funds, everything due to the Seller and 
to us, we will release the Lot  to you or as you may 
direct us in writing. The Lot will only be released on 
production of a buyer collection document, obtained 
from our cashier’s office.

4.2  You must collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense by the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders, or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on 
the seventh day after the Sale. 

4.3  For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot 
can be collected from the address referred to in the 
Notice to Bidders for collection on the days and 
times specified in the Notice to Bidders. Thereafter, 
the Lot may be removed elsewhere for storage and 
you must enquire from us as to when and where you 
can collect it, although this information will usually be 
set out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4 If you have not collected the Lot by the date 
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise us, 
acting as your agent and on your behalf, to enter 
into a contract (the “Storage Contract”) with the 
Storage Contractor for the storage of the Lot on the 
then current standard terms and conditions agreed 
between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor 
(copies of which are available on request).  If the Lot 
is stored at our premises storage fees at our current 
daily rates (currently a minimum of £3 plus VAT per 
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of the 
period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  These storage 
fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5  Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any 
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us as 
agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the Storage 
Contractor as agent on behalf of the Seller and 
ourselves on the terms contained in the Storage 
Contract.

4.6  You undertake to comply with the terms of any 
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the 
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into storage) 
due under any Storage Contract. You acknowledge 
and agree that you will not be able to collect the Lot 
from the Storage Contractor’s premises until you 
have paid the Purchase Price, any Expenses and all 
charges due under the Storage Contract.

4.7  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

4.8  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage, or other charges for any Lot not removed 
in accordance with paragraph 4.2, payable at our 
current rates, and any Expenses we incur (including 
any charges due under the Storage Contract), all of 
which must be paid by you on demand and in any 
event before any collection of the Lot by you or on 
your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT 

 We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your 
removal of the Lot or until the time and date set out 
in the Notice to Bidders, on the Sale Information 
Page or at the back of the catalogue (or if no date 
is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the 
Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to be 
responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the 
loss or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it 
is not your property before payment of the Purchase 
Price).  If you do not collect the Lot before the time 
and date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no 
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day 
after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another 
location, the details of which will usually be set out 
in the relevant section of the Catalogue. If you have 
not paid for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, 
and the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises, 
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly to 
Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien over the 
Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance with 
paragraph 3.

6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

6.1  Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us 
will title in the Lot pass to you. However under the 
Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot passed to you 
when it was knocked down to you. 

6.2  You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the 
Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.
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APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT 

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot  to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the contract between Bonhams 
personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom 
a Lot has been knocked down by the Auctioneer. 

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated 
into this agreement and a separate copy can also 
be provided by us on request. Where words and 
phrases which are defined in the List of Definitions 
are used in this agreement, they are printed in italics. 
Reference is made in this agreement to information 
printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed in the 
Catalogue for the Sale, and where such information 
is referred to it is incorporated into this agreement. 

1.3  Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice to 
Bidders the Contract for Sale of the Lot between you 
and the Seller is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot, when it is knocked 
down to you. At that moment a separate contract is 
also made between you and Bonhams on the terms 
in this Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4  We act as agents for the Seller and are not 
answerable or personally responsible to you for any 
breach of contract or other default by the Seller, 
unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal.

1.5  Our personal obligations to you are governed by 
this agreement and we agree, subject to the terms 
below, to the following obligations: 

1.5.1  we will, until the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store the Lot 
in accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2  subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to 
release the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you 
in accordance with paragraph 4 once you have paid 
to us, in cleared funds, everything due to us and the 
Seller; 

1.5.3 we will provide guarantees in the terms set out in 
paragraphs 9 and 10.

1.6  We do not make or give and do not agree to make 
or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, Guarantee, warranty, representation of 
fact in relation to any Description of the Lot or any 
Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or 
completeness of any Description or Estimate which 
may have been made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and whether 
made before or after this agreement or prior to or 
during the Sale.  No such Description or Estimate is 
incorporated into this agreement between you and 
us. Any such Description or Estimate, if made by us 
or on our behalf, was (unless Bonhams itself sells 
the Lot as principal) made as agent on behalf of the 
Seller.

2  PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR 
SALE

 You undertake to us personally that you will 
observe and comply with all your obligations and 
undertakings to the Seller under the Contract for 
Sale in respect of the Lot. 

3  PAYMENT

3.1  Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as 
otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must 
pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on the second 
working day following the Sale:

3.1.1  the Purchase Price for the Lot; 

3.1.2  a Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates set 
out in the Notice to Bidders on each lot, and

3.1.3  if the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium 
which is calculated and payable in accordance with 
the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on that sum 
if applicable so that all sums due to us are cleared 
funds by the seventh working day after the Sale.

3.2  You must also pay us on demand any Expenses 
payable pursuant to this agreement.

3.3  All payments to us must be made in the currency 
in which the Sale was conducted, using, unless 
otherwise agreed by us in writing, one of the 
methods of payment set out in the Notice to 
Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to the 
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an 
agent for a named principal and we have approved 
that arrangement, in which case we will address the 
invoice to the principal.

3.4  Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all 
sums payable to us will be subject to VAT at the 
appropriate rate and VAT will be payable by you on 
all such sums. 

3.5  We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from 
the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s Premium, 
the Commission payable by the Seller in respect 
of the Lot, any Expenses and VAT and any interest 
earned and/or incurred until payment to the Seller.

3.6  Time will be of the essence in relation to any 
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the 
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in 
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have the 
rights set out in paragraph 7 below. 

3.7  Where a number of Lots have been knocked down 
to you, any monies we receive from you will be 
applied firstly pro-rata to pay the Purchase Price of 
each Lot and secondly pro-rata to pay all amounts 
due to Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

4.1  Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse 
to release the Lot to you, once you have paid to us, 
in cleared funds, everything due to the Seller and 
to us, we will release the Lot  to you or as you may 
direct us in writing. The Lot will only be released on 
production of a buyer collection document, obtained 
from our cashier’s office.

4.2  You must collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense by the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders, or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on 
the seventh day after the Sale. 

4.3  For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot 
can be collected from the address referred to in the 
Notice to Bidders for collection on the days and 
times specified in the Notice to Bidders. Thereafter, 
the Lot may be removed elsewhere for storage and 
you must enquire from us as to when and where you 
can collect it, although this information will usually be 
set out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4 If you have not collected the Lot by the date 
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise us, 
acting as your agent and on your behalf, to enter 
into a contract (the “Storage Contract”) with the 
Storage Contractor for the storage of the Lot on the 
then current standard terms and conditions agreed 
between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor 
(copies of which are available on request).  If the Lot 
is stored at our premises storage fees at our current 
daily rates (currently a minimum of £3 plus VAT per 
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of the 
period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  These storage 
fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5  Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any 
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us as 
agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the Storage 
Contractor as agent on behalf of the Seller and 
ourselves on the terms contained in the Storage 
Contract.

4.6  You undertake to comply with the terms of any 
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the 
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into storage) 
due under any Storage Contract. You acknowledge 
and agree that you will not be able to collect the Lot 
from the Storage Contractor’s premises until you 
have paid the Purchase Price, any Expenses and all 
charges due under the Storage Contract.

4.7  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

4.8  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage, or other charges for any Lot not removed 
in accordance with paragraph 4.2, payable at our 
current rates, and any Expenses we incur (including 
any charges due under the Storage Contract), all of 
which must be paid by you on demand and in any 
event before any collection of the Lot by you or on 
your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT 

 We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your 
removal of the Lot or until the time and date set out 
in the Notice to Bidders, on the Sale Information 
Page or at the back of the catalogue (or if no date 
is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the 
Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to be 
responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the 
loss or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it 
is not your property before payment of the Purchase 
Price).  If you do not collect the Lot before the time 
and date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no 
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day 
after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another 
location, the details of which will usually be set out 
in the relevant section of the Catalogue. If you have 
not paid for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, 
and the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises, 
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly to 
Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien over the 
Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance with 
paragraph 3.

6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

6.1  Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us 
will title in the Lot pass to you. However under the 
Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot passed to you 
when it was knocked down to you. 

6.2  You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the 
Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.
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7  FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT 
AND PART PAYMENTS

7.1  If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full at 
the time they are due and/or the Lot is not removed 
in accordance with this agreement, we will without 
further notice to you be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights (without prejudice to any 
rights we may exercise on behalf of the Seller):

7.1.1  to terminate this agreement immediately for your 
breach of contract;

7.1.2  to retain possession of the Lot;

7.1.3  to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;

7.1.4  to take legal proceedings against you for payment 
of any sums payable to us by you (including the 
Purchase Price) and/or damages for breach of 
contract;

7.1.5  to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the annual 
rate of 5% per annum above the base lending rate 
of National Westminster Bank Plc from time to time 
to be calculated on a daily basis from the date upon 
which such monies become payable until the date of 
actual payment; 

7.1.6  to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has 
not become your property, and for this purpose 
(unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer) you hereby 
grant an irrevocable licence to us, by ourselves, our 
servants or agents, to enter upon all or any of your 
premises (with or without vehicles) during normal 
business hours to take possession of any Lot or part 
thereof;

7.1.7  to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, private 
treaty or any other means on giving you three 
months’ written notice of our intention to do so;

7.1.8  to retain possession of any of your other property in 
our possession for any purpose (including, without 
limitation, other goods sold to you or with us for Sale) 
until all sums due to us have been paid in full;

7.1.9  to apply any monies received from you for any 
purpose whether at the time of your default or at any 
time thereafter in payment or part payment of any 
sums due to us by you under this agreement;

7.1.10  on three months’ written notice to sell, Without 
Reserve, any of your other property in our 
possession or under our control for any purpose 
(including other goods sold to you or with us for 
Sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a result 
of such Sale in payment or part payment of any 
amounts owed to us;

7.1.11 refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale or to 
reject a bid from you at any future Sale or to require 
you to pay a deposit before any bid is accepted by 
us at any future Sale in which case we will be entitled 
to apply such deposit in payment or part payment, 
as the case may be, of the Purchase Price of any Lot 
of which you are the Buyer.

7.2  You agree to indemnify us against all legal and other 
costs, all losses and all other Expenses (whether or 
not court proceedings will have been issued) incurred 
by us as a result of our taking steps under this 
paragraph 7 on a full indemnity basis together with 
interest thereon (after as well as before judgement or 
order) at the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from 
the date upon which we become liable to pay the 
same until payment by you.

7.3  If you pay us only part of the sums due to us such 
payment shall be applied firstly to the Purchase Price 
of the Lot (or where you have purchased more than 
one Lot pro-rata towards the Purchase Price of each 
Lot) and secondly to the Buyer’s Premium  (or where 
you have purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to 
the Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any 
other sums due to us.

7.4  We will account to you in respect of any balance we 
hold remaining from any monies received by us in 
respect of any Sale of the Lot under our rights under 
this paragraph 7 after the payment of all sums due to 
us and/or the Seller within 28 days of receipt by us of 
all such sums paid to us.

8  CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT 
OF THE LOT 

8.1  Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the Lot is 
the subject of a claim by someone other than you 
and other than the Seller (or that such a claim can 
reasonably be expected to be made), we may, at our 
absolute discretion, deal with the Lot in any manner 
which appears to us to recognise the legitimate 
interests of ourselves and the other parties involved 
and lawfully to protect our position and our legitimate 
interests. Without prejudice to the generality of the 
discretion and by way of example, we may:

8.1.1  retain the Lot to investigate any question raised or 
reasonably expected by us to be raised in relation to 
the Lot; and/or

8.1.2  deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or

8.1.3  commence interpleader proceedings or seek any 
other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator or 
government body; and/or

8.1.4  require an indemnity and/or security from you in 
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to by 
you.

8.2  The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

8.2.1  may be exercised at any time during which we have 
actual or constructive possession of the Lot, or at 
any time after such possession, where the cessation 
of such possession has occurred by reason of any 
decision, order or ruling of any court, mediator, 
arbitrator or government body; and

8.2.2 will not be exercised unless we believe that there 
exists a serious prospect of a good arguable case in 
favour of the claim.

9  FORGERIES

9.1  We undertake a personal responsibility for any 
Forgery in accordance with the terms of this 
paragraph 9.

9.2  Paragraph 9 applies only if:

9.2.1  your name appears as the named person to whom 
the original invoice was made out by us in respect of 
the Lot and that invoice has been paid; and 

9.2.2  you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that the 
Lot is or may be a Forgery, and in any event within 
one year after the Sale, that the Lot is a Forgery; and

9.2.3  within one month after such notification has been 
given, you return the Lot to us in the same condition 
as it was at the time of the Sale, accompanied by 
written evidence that the Lot is a Forgery and details 
of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to identify the 
Lot.

9.3  Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a Forgery if:

9.3.1  the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the 
Catalogue reflected the then accepted general 
opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated 
that there was a conflict of such opinion or reflected 
the then current opinion of an expert acknowledged 
to be a leading expert in the relevant field; or

9.3.2  it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery only 
by means of a process not generally accepted for 
use until after the date on which the Catalogue was 
published or by means of a process which it was 
unreasonable in all the circumstances for us to have 
employed.

9.4  You authorise us to carry out such processes and 
tests on the Lot as we in our absolute discretion 
consider necessary to satisfy ourselves that the Lot 
is or is not a Forgery.

9.5  If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will (as 
principal) purchase the Lot from you and you will 
transfer the title to the Lot in question to us, with 
full title guarantee, free from any liens, charges, 
encumbrances and adverse claims, in accordance 
with the provisions of Sections 12(1) and 12(2) of 
the Sale of Goods Act 1979 and we will pay to you 
an amount equal to the sum of the Purchase Price, 
Buyer’s Premium, VAT and Expenses paid by you in 
respect of the Lot.

9.6  The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you.

9.7  If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest in the 
Lot, all rights and benefits under this paragraph will 
cease. 

9.8  Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up of or 
including a Chinese painting or Chinese paintings, a 
motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a Stamp or Stamps 
or a Book or Books.

10  OUR LIABILITY

10.1  We will not be liable whether in negligence, other 
tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in 
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967 
or in any other way for lack of conformity with or 
any inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in 
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate 
in respect of it, made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made in writing, 
including in the Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’ 
Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and 
whether made before or after this agreement or prior 
to or during the Sale. 

10.2  Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk and/or 
your property and in our custody and/or control is to 
exercise reasonable care in relation to it, but we will 
not be responsible for damage to the Lot or to other 
persons or things caused by:

10.2.1  handling the Lot if it was affected at the time of Sale 
to you by woodworm and any damage is caused as 
a result of it being affected by woodworm; or

10.2.2  changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be 
liable for:

10.2.3  damage to tension stringed musical instruments; or

10.2.4 damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture 
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is or 
becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it without 
notice to you in advance in any manner we think fit 
and we will be under no liability to you for doing so.
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10.3.1  We will not be liable to you for any loss of Business, 
Business profits, revenue or income or for loss of 
Business reputation or for disruption to Business or 
wasted time on the part of the Buyer’s management 
or staff or, if you are buying the Lot in the course of 
a Business, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case of 
the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether 
the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of 
contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a restitutionary 
claim or otherwise.

10.3.2  Unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer, in any 
circumstances where we are liable to you in 
respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, statement, 
representation in respect of it, or this agreement 
or its performance, and whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary 
remedy or in any way whatsoever, our liability will be 
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed 
by way of maximum the amount of the Purchase 
Price of the Lot plus Buyer’s Premium (less any 
sum you may be entitled to recover from the Seller) 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or 
source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered 
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise. 

 You may wish to protect yourself against loss by 
obtaining insurance.

10.4  Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding 
or restricting (whether directly or indirectly) any 
person’s liability or excluding or restricting any 
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or 
(ii) death or personal injury caused by our negligence 
(or any person under our control or for whom we 
are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for 
which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same 
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law, 
or (v) under our undertaking in paragraph 9 of these 
conditions.

11 BOOKS MISSING TEXT OR ILLUSTRATIONS

 Where the Lot is made up wholly of a Book or Books 
and any Book does not contain text or illustrations (in 
either case referred to as a “non-conforming Lot”), 
we undertake a personal responsibility for such a 
non-conforming Lot in accordance with the terms of 
this paragraph, if:

  the original invoice was made out by us to you in 
respect of the Lot and that invoice has been paid; 
and 

  you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that the 
Lot is or may be a non-conforming Lot, and in any 
event within 20 days after the Sale (or such longer 
period as we may agree in writing) that the Lot is a 
non-conforming Lot; and 

  within 20 days of the date of the relevant Sale (or 
such longer period as we may agree in writing) you 
return the Lot to us in the same condition as it was 
at the time of the Sale, accompanied by written 
evidence that the Lot is a non-conforming Lot and 
details of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to 
identify the Lot.

 but not if:

 the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot 
indicates that the rights given by this paragraph do 
not apply to it; or

 

 the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot 
reflected the then accepted general opinion of 
scholars and experts or fairly indicated that there 
was a conflict of such opinion; or

 it can be established that the Lot is a non-
conforming Lot only by means of a process not 
generally accepted for use until after the date on 
which the Catalogue was published or by means 
of a process which it was unreasonable in all the 
circumstances for us to have employed; or

 the Lot comprises atlases, maps, autographs, 
manuscripts, extra illustrated books, music or 
periodical publications; or 

 the Lot was listed in the Catalogue under 
“collections” or “collections and various” or the Lot 
was stated in the Catalogue to comprise or contain a 
collection, issue or Books which are undescribed or 
the missing text or illustrations are referred to or the 
relevant parts of the Book contain blanks, half titles 
or advertisements.

 If we are reasonably satisfied that a Lot is a non- 
conforming Lot, we will (as principal) purchase the 
Lot from you and you will transfer the title to the Lot 
in question to us, with full title guarantee, free from 
any liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse 
claims and we will pay to you an amount equal to 
the sum of the Purchase Price and Buyer’s Premium 
paid by you in respect of the Lot.

 The benefit of paragraph 10 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you and if you sell or 
otherwise dispose of your interest in the Lot, all rights 
and benefits under this paragraph will cease. 

12  MISCELLANEOUS

12.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
this agreement.

12.2  Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any 
power or right under this agreement will not operate 
or be deemed to operate as a waiver of our rights 
under it except to the extent of any express  waiver 
given to you in writing. Any such waiver will not affect 
our ability subsequently to enforce any right arising 
under this agreement.

12.3  If either party to this agreement is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations 
under this agreement by circumstances beyond its 
reasonable control or if performance of its obligations 
would by reason of such circumstances give rise 
to a significantly increased financial cost to it, that 
party will not, for so long as such circumstances 
prevail, be required to perform such obligations. This 
paragraph does not apply to the obligations imposed 
on you by paragraph 3.

12.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under this agreement must be in writing and may 
be delivered by hand or sent by first class post or 
air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams marked 
for the attention of the Company Secretary), to the 
address or fax number of the relevant party given 
in the Contract Form (unless notice of any change 
of address is given in writing). It is the responsibility 
of the sender of the notice or communication to 
ensure that it is received in a legible form within any 
applicable time period.

12.5  If any term or any part of any term of this agreement 
is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such 
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

12.6  References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where 
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers, 
employees and agents.

12.7  The headings used in this agreement are for 
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

12.8  In this agreement “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

12.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

12.10 Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of this agreement.

12.11 Save as expressly provided in paragraph 12.12 
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to 
confer) on any person who is not a party to this 
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right to 
enforce any term of, this agreement.

12.12  Where this agreement confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’ 
holding company and the subsidiaries of such 
holding company and the successors and assigns 
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any 
officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such 
companies, each of whom will be entitled to rely 
on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or 
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts 
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the 
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who 
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

13  GOVERNING LAW 

All transactions to which this agreement applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of that part 
of the United Kingdom where the Sale takes (or 
is to take) place and we and you each submit to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part 
of the United Kingdom, save that we may bring 
proceedings against you in any other court of 
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by 
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a 
complaints procedure in place.

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION 

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we 
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy 
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may 
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A 
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services 
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR, United 
Kingdom or by email from info@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS AND GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the 
following words and phrases used have (unless the context 
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below. The 
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases 
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not 
be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ Expenses 
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to 
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer 
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding 
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into 
the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank 
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting 
the Sale.
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10.3.1  We will not be liable to you for any loss of Business, 
Business profits, revenue or income or for loss of 
Business reputation or for disruption to Business or 
wasted time on the part of the Buyer’s management 
or staff or, if you are buying the Lot in the course of 
a Business, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case of 
the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether 
the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of 
contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a restitutionary 
claim or otherwise.

10.3.2  Unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer, in any 
circumstances where we are liable to you in 
respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, statement, 
representation in respect of it, or this agreement 
or its performance, and whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary 
remedy or in any way whatsoever, our liability will be 
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed 
by way of maximum the amount of the Purchase 
Price of the Lot plus Buyer’s Premium (less any 
sum you may be entitled to recover from the Seller) 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or 
source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered 
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise. 

 You may wish to protect yourself against loss by 
obtaining insurance.

10.4  Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding 
or restricting (whether directly or indirectly) any 
person’s liability or excluding or restricting any 
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or 
(ii) death or personal injury caused by our negligence 
(or any person under our control or for whom we 
are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for 
which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same 
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law, 
or (v) under our undertaking in paragraph 9 of these 
conditions.

11 BOOKS MISSING TEXT OR ILLUSTRATIONS

 Where the Lot is made up wholly of a Book or Books 
and any Book does not contain text or illustrations (in 
either case referred to as a “non-conforming Lot”), 
we undertake a personal responsibility for such a 
non-conforming Lot in accordance with the terms of 
this paragraph, if:

  the original invoice was made out by us to you in 
respect of the Lot and that invoice has been paid; 
and 

  you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that the 
Lot is or may be a non-conforming Lot, and in any 
event within 20 days after the Sale (or such longer 
period as we may agree in writing) that the Lot is a 
non-conforming Lot; and 

  within 20 days of the date of the relevant Sale (or 
such longer period as we may agree in writing) you 
return the Lot to us in the same condition as it was 
at the time of the Sale, accompanied by written 
evidence that the Lot is a non-conforming Lot and 
details of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to 
identify the Lot.

 but not if:

 the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot 
indicates that the rights given by this paragraph do 
not apply to it; or

 

 the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot 
reflected the then accepted general opinion of 
scholars and experts or fairly indicated that there 
was a conflict of such opinion; or

 it can be established that the Lot is a non-
conforming Lot only by means of a process not 
generally accepted for use until after the date on 
which the Catalogue was published or by means 
of a process which it was unreasonable in all the 
circumstances for us to have employed; or

 the Lot comprises atlases, maps, autographs, 
manuscripts, extra illustrated books, music or 
periodical publications; or 

 the Lot was listed in the Catalogue under 
“collections” or “collections and various” or the Lot 
was stated in the Catalogue to comprise or contain a 
collection, issue or Books which are undescribed or 
the missing text or illustrations are referred to or the 
relevant parts of the Book contain blanks, half titles 
or advertisements.

 If we are reasonably satisfied that a Lot is a non- 
conforming Lot, we will (as principal) purchase the 
Lot from you and you will transfer the title to the Lot 
in question to us, with full title guarantee, free from 
any liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse 
claims and we will pay to you an amount equal to 
the sum of the Purchase Price and Buyer’s Premium 
paid by you in respect of the Lot.

 The benefit of paragraph 10 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you and if you sell or 
otherwise dispose of your interest in the Lot, all rights 
and benefits under this paragraph will cease. 

12  MISCELLANEOUS

12.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
this agreement.

12.2  Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any 
power or right under this agreement will not operate 
or be deemed to operate as a waiver of our rights 
under it except to the extent of any express  waiver 
given to you in writing. Any such waiver will not affect 
our ability subsequently to enforce any right arising 
under this agreement.

12.3  If either party to this agreement is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations 
under this agreement by circumstances beyond its 
reasonable control or if performance of its obligations 
would by reason of such circumstances give rise 
to a significantly increased financial cost to it, that 
party will not, for so long as such circumstances 
prevail, be required to perform such obligations. This 
paragraph does not apply to the obligations imposed 
on you by paragraph 3.

12.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under this agreement must be in writing and may 
be delivered by hand or sent by first class post or 
air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams marked 
for the attention of the Company Secretary), to the 
address or fax number of the relevant party given 
in the Contract Form (unless notice of any change 
of address is given in writing). It is the responsibility 
of the sender of the notice or communication to 
ensure that it is received in a legible form within any 
applicable time period.

12.5  If any term or any part of any term of this agreement 
is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such 
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

12.6  References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where 
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers, 
employees and agents.

12.7  The headings used in this agreement are for 
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

12.8  In this agreement “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

12.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

12.10 Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of this agreement.

12.11 Save as expressly provided in paragraph 12.12 
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to 
confer) on any person who is not a party to this 
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right to 
enforce any term of, this agreement.

12.12  Where this agreement confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’ 
holding company and the subsidiaries of such 
holding company and the successors and assigns 
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any 
officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such 
companies, each of whom will be entitled to rely 
on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or 
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts 
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the 
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who 
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

13  GOVERNING LAW 

All transactions to which this agreement applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of that part 
of the United Kingdom where the Sale takes (or 
is to take) place and we and you each submit to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part 
of the United Kingdom, save that we may bring 
proceedings against you in any other court of 
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by 
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a 
complaints procedure in place.

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION 

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we 
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy 
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may 
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A 
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services 
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR, United 
Kingdom or by email from info@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS AND GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the 
following words and phrases used have (unless the context 
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below. The 
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases 
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not 
be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ Expenses 
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to 
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer 
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding 
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into 
the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank 
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting 
the Sale.
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“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form. 
“Bidding Form” our Bidding Registration Form, our Absentee 
Bidding Form or our Telephone Bidding Form. 
“Bonhams” Bonhams 1793 Limited or its successors or 
assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s Agreement, 
the Conditions of Business and the Notice to Bidders by the 
words “we”, “us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed Book offered for Sale at a specialist Book 
Sale.
“Business” includes any trade, Business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer. The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract for 
Sale and the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and 
“your”.
“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams 
with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue). 
“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price 
at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders. 
“Catalogue” the Catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, 
including any representation of the Catalogue published on 
our Website.
“Commission” the Commission payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a Lot 
provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on behalf 
of the Seller.
“Conditions of Sale” the Notice to Bidders, Contract for Sale, 
Buyer’s Agreement and Definitions and Glossary. 
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller 
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
“Consumer” a natural person who is acting for the relevant 
purpose outside his trade, Business or profession. 
“Contract Form” the Contract Form, or vehicle Entry form, as 
applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots 
to be offered for Sale by Bonhams. 
“Contract for Sale” the Sale contract entered into by the 
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue). 
“Contractual Description” the only Description of the Lot 
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue 
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour) 
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller 
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any 
way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or 
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition, 
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer 
Price).
“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the 
Lot and its Lot number which may contain a Description and 
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.
“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within 
which the hammer is likely to fall.
“Expenses” charges and Expenses paid or payable by 
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal Expenses, 
banking charges and Expenses incurred as a result of 
an electronic transfer of money, charges and Expenses 
for loss and damage cover, insurance, Catalogue and 
other reproductions and illustrations, any customs duties, 
advertising, packing or shipping costs, reproductions rights’ 
fees, taxes, levies, costs of testing, searches or enquiries, 
preparation of the Lot for Sale, storage charges, removal 
charges, removal charges or costs of collection from the Seller 
as the Seller’s agents or from a defaulting Buyer, plus VAT if 
applicable.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other 
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, 
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture, 
source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if the Lot had not 
been such an imitation, and which is not stated to be such 
an imitation in any description of the Lot. A Lot will not be a 
Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/ 
or modification work (including repainting or over painting) 
having been carried out on the Lot, where that damage,
restoration or modification work (as the case may be) does not 
substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one conforming to 
the Description of the Lot.
“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by 
Bonhams to the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the 
case of specialist Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, a 
Lot made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books as set 
out in the Buyer’s Agreement.
“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is 
conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.

“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described 
in paragraph 8.2 of the Conditions of Business. 
“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described 
in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.
“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its Sale 
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will 
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to 
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items 
offered for Sale as one Lot).
“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken 
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles 
and in respect of the promotion of Sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New 
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.
“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and VAT 
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the 
Notional Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee 
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is 
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions 
of Business.
“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the 
high and low Estimates given by us to you or stated in the 
Catalogue or, if no such Estimates have been given or stated, 
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the back or front of 
our Catalogues.
“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and 
VAT on the Hammer Price (where applicable), the Buyer’s 
Premium and VAT on the Buyer’s Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold 
(whether at auction or by private treaty).
“Sale” the auction Sale at which a Lot is to be offered for Sale 
by Bonhams.
“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the 
Sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, 
any VAT chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount 
due to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for Sale named on 
the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on 
the form another person as acting as his agent, or where the 
person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a 
principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or 
not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who 
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also 
referred to in the Conditions of Business by the words “you” 
and “your”.
“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
specialist on the Lot.
“Stamp” means a postage Stamp offered for Sale at a 
Specialist Stamp Sale.
“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
non-specialist member of Bonhams’ staff. 
“Storage Contract” means the contract described in 
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph 
4.4 of the Buyer’s Agreement (as appropriate). 
“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such 
in the Catalogue.
“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, 
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in 
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s), 
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar 
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to influence 
any government and/or put the public or any section of the 
public into fear.
“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all 
sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any
Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate 
account to Bonhams’ normal business bank account. 
“VAT” value added tax at the prevailing rate at the date of the 
Sale in the United Kingdom.
“Website” Bonhams Website at www.bonhams.com 
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams 
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot. 
“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which 
a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private treaty).

GLOSSARY

The following expressions have specific legal meanings with 
which you may not be familiar. The following glossary is 
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions 
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art 
to receive a payment on Sales of that work subsequent to the 
original Sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in the 
Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. 
“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted. 
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has the 
benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which he would 
have been, had the circumstances giving rise to the indemnity 
not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is construed 
accordingly.
“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to 
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.
“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by 
the fall of the hammer at the Sale.
“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to 
retain possession of it.
“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, 
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value. 
“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong 
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ACT 1979

The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Act 1979:

“Section 12 Implied terms about title, etc

(1) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection 
(3) below applies, there is an implied term on the part of 
the seller that in the case of a sale he has a right to sell 
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to sell he 
will have such a right at the time when the property is to 
pass.

(2) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection 
(3) below applies, there is also an implied term that-

(a) the goods are free, and will remain free until 
the time when the property is to pass, from any 
charge or encumbrance not disclosed or known 
to the buyer before the contract is made, and

(b) the buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the 
goods except in so far as it may be disturbed by 
the owner or other person entitled to the benefit 
of any charge or encumbrance so disclosed or 
known.

(3) This subsection applies to a contract of sale in the 
case of which there appears from the contract or is 
to be inferred from its circumstances an intention that 
the seller should transfer only such title as he or a third 
person may have.

(4) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies there 
is an implied term that all charges or encumbrances 
known to the seller and not known to the buyer have 
been disclosed to the buyer before the contract is 
made.

(5) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies 
there is also an implied term that none of the following 
will disturb the buyer’s quiet possession of the goods, 
namely:

(a) the seller;

(b) in a case where the parties to the contract intend 
that the seller should transfer only such title as a 
third person may have, that person;

(c) anyone claiming through or under the seller or 
that third person otherwise than under a charge 
or encumbrance disclosed or known to the buyer 
before the contract is made.

(5A) As regards England and Wales and Northern Ireland, the 
term implied by subsection (1) above is a condition and 
the terms implied by subsections (2), (4) and (5) above 
are warranties.”
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Sale title: Sale date:  

Sale no. Sale venue: 

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name
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Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

E-mail (in capitals)

                                                                                       

I am registering to bid as a private buyer  I am registering to bid as a trade buyer

If registered for VAT in the EU please enter your registration here: 

          /                -                    -

This sale will be conducted in accordance with 
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying 
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions. 
You should read the Conditions in conjunction with 
the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets 
out the charges payable by you on the purchases 
you make and other terms relating to bidding and 
buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you 
have about the Conditions before signing this form. 
These Conditions also contain certain undertakings 
by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams’ liability to 
bidders and buyers. 

Data protection – use of your information
Where we obtain any personal information about you, 
we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our 
Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) 
you may have given at the time your information was 
disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on 
our website (www.bonhams.com) or requested by post 
from Customer Services Department, 101 New Bond 
Street, London W1S 1SR United Kingdom or by e-mail 
from info@bonhams.com.

Credit and Debit Card Payments 
There is no surcharge for payments made by debit cards 
issued by a UK bank. All other debit cards and all credit cards 
are subject to a 2% surcharge on the total invoice price.

Notice to Bidders.
Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of 
ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof 
of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement 
etc. Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their 
articles of association / company registration documents, 
together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on 
the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in 
your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you 
may also be asked to provide a bank reference.

If successful

I will collect the purchases myself

Please contact me with a shipping quote 
(if applicable)

Registration and Bidding Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

Paddle number (for office use only)

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SEEN THE CATALOGUE AND HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND 
BY THEM, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, VAT AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

Please indicate Telephone or Absentee (T 
/ A)

NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.
Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:  
Bonhams, Customer Services, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7447 7447 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7447 7401, bids@bonhams.com
Bonhams 1793 Limited. Montpelier Street, London SW7 1HH.  Incorporated in England. Company Number 4326560.

If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours 
prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue 
for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone, online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will 
endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.

General Bid Increments:
£10 - 200 .....................by 10s
£200 - 500 ...................by 20 / 50 / 80s
£500 - 1,000 ................by 50s
£1,000 - 2,000 .............by 100s
£2,000 - 5,000 .............by 200 / 500 / 800s
£5,000 - 10,000 ...........by 500s

£10,000 - 20,000 .........by 1,000s
£20,000 - 50,000 .........by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s
£50,000 - 100,000 .......by 5,000s
£100,000 - 200,000 .....by 10,000s
above £200,000 ...........at the auctioneer’s discretion

Telephone or 
Absentee (T / A) Lot no. Brief description

MAX bid in GBP  
(excluding premium 
& VAT)

Covering bid*

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

FOR WINE SALES ONLY

Please leave lots “available under bond” in bond I will collect from Park Royal or bonded warehouse Please include delivery charges (minimum charge of £20 + VAT)

* Covering Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyers Premium and VAT) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone, or should the connection be lost during bidding.
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By providing your email address above, you authorise Bonhams to send to this address information relating to Sales, marketing material and news 
concerning Bonhams. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.
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